
AGENDA

ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

APRIL 22,2013

I Meeting called to Order:

Present: Michael Nofi, President
Diane Burke, Vice President
John Lessler, Trustee
Kathleen Heggers, Trustee
Scott Reh, Trustee
Michael F. Ring, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools
Deborah De Luca, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent
Gregory Hilton, School Business Official
Susan Wilson, Executive Director for Educational Services
Patricia Jones, District Clerk

Absent:

Executive Session

At p.m. motion made and seconded to adjourn to Executive Session to
discuss •

Motion 2nd Vote

The Board returned to Open Session at p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

• Superintendent's Report

II Minutes

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Minutes of the following Board of Education Meetings be
accepted as presented: Regular Meeting, March 18,2013.

Motion 2nd Vote

III Treasurer's Reports

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Treasurer's Reports for the
month ofMarch 2013 as presented.

Motion 2nd Vote



IV Extra-Classroom Activity Account Treasurer Report

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Extra-Classroom Activity
Treasurer Report for the month of March 2013 as presented.

Motion 2nd Vote

V Financial Reports

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Financial Reports for the
month ofMarch 2013 as presented.

Motion 2nd Vote

VI Budget Transfer Summary - March 2013

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board ofEducation accepts the March 2013 Budget Transfer Summary Report.

Motion 2nd Vote

VII Internal Claims Audit Report - March 2013

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendentof Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the March 2013 Internal Claims Audit Report.

ndMotion 2na Vote

VIII Adoption of the 2013-2014 School Calendar

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendentof Schools,
the Board of Education adopts the 2013-2014 school calendar as presented.

Motion 2nd Vote

IX Resolution to Award a Bid - 2012/2013 Capital Improvement
Program, Rocky Point HS, SED No.: 58-0209-02-0-005-029

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School
District, upon the recommendation of the Superintendentof Schools, awards the contract
for the 2012/2013 Capital Improvement Program at Rocky Point High School totaling
$2,100,415 as follows:

Contract No. 1: Athletic Field & Running Track Reconstruction
Landtek Group $1,472,600



Contract No. 2: General Construction

Valco, Inc. $ 426,500

Contract No. 3: Plumbing Reconstruction
Rocon Plumbing & Heating Corp. $ 110,500

Contract No. 4: HVAC Reconstruction

Xtraire, Inc. $ 26,900

Contract No. 5: Electrical Reconstruction

Eldor Contracting Corp. $ 63,915
$2,100,415

Motion 2nd Vote

X Resolution to Adopt the 2013-2014 School District Budget and
Property Tax Report Card

BE IT RESOLVED, that, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools, the Board ofEducation adopts the Rocky Point Union Free School District
Budget for the 2013-2014 fiscal year pursuant to the Education Law Section 1716 in the
amount of$74,261,582 and the Property Tax Report Card, as attached.

Motion 2nd Vote

XI Surplus Textbooks

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board ofEducation approves for surplus the following attached list of textbooks.

Motion 2nd Vote

XII First Reading: Review, Revision and Re-Adoption of Board of
Education Policies

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation ofthe Superintendent of Schools,
the Board ofEducation hereby moves the re-adoption ofBoard ofEducation Policy
Numbers (first reading):

8110

8120

8250

8260

1110



1120

1210

1220

1230

3120

8270

8370

5110

5120

5130

5140

5150

7315

7222

7210

5640

Motion 2nd Vote

XIII Donation - Joseph Cirillo Foundation - Softball Equipment

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the donation from the Joseph Cirillo Foundation ofa
batting cage, cage netting, a pitchingmachine and softballs, valued at approximately
$3,500.00

Motion 2nd Vote

XIV Donation - Rocky Point PTA - Stage Curtain

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the donation of a fireproof stage curtain for the Frank J.
Carasiti cafetorium, valued at $5,185.00

Motion 2nd Vote

XV Committees on Special Education/Preschool Special Education
Recommendations

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education votes to arrange for appropriate services pursuant to the
recommendations of Schedule 4-22-13-A and Schedule 4-22-13- B.

Motion 2nd Vote



XVI Appointment of Residency Determination Designee

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board ofEducation hereby designates Susan Wilson, Executive Director for
Educational Services, as the Board ofEducation's designee for the purpose of
determining whether a child is a resident entitled to attend the Rocky Point Union Free
School District.

Motion 2nd Vote

XVII Personnel

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes.

Motion 2nd Vote

At PM motion made and seconded to go into Executive Session to
discuss .

Motion 2nd Vote

The Board returned to open session at

Adjournment

I move that the Board of Education adjourns the meeting at PM

Motion 2nd Vote



MINUTES

ROCKY POINT PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING

March 18,2013

Mr. Nofi called the meeting to order at 6:04 p.m. in the Rocky Point High School
auditorium.

Present: Michael Nofi, President
Diane Burke, Vice President
John Lessler, Trustee
Kathleen Heggers, Trustee (arriving at 6:14 p.m.)
Scott Reh, Trustee
Michael F. Ring, Ed.D., Superintendent of Schools
Deborah De Luca, Ed.D., Assistant Superintendent
Gregory Hilton, School Business Official
Susan Wilson, Executive Director for Educational Services
Patricia Jones, District Clerk

Absent: None

Executive Session

At 6:04 p.m. Diane Burke made a motion and John Lessler seconded to adjourn to
Executive Session for the purpose of discussing tenure recommendations, investigative
updates and legal matters pertaining to specific personnel.

All in favor - Motion carried 4-0

The Board returned to Open Session at 7:08 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

Mr. Nofi welcomed those in attendance to the meeting and invited Dr. Ring to begin with
the Superintendent's Report.

SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

• Dr. Ring indicated that he believed he speaks for the Board as well as himself in
saying that Board meetings such as this are favorites as these are the meetings
where students across all disciplines and co-curricular areas are recognized for
their achievements.

• Dr. Ring reminded all that school would be in session for all staff and students on
March 27, 2013 due to the days lost in conjunction with storms. Dr. Ring further
reminded that March 28th has been designated as a Superintendent's Conference
Day for administrators and instructional staff members only.



Mrs. Virginia Kelly-Gibbons, Principal, Frank J. Carasiti Elementary School
• OnMarch 8th, PARP students were rewarded with ice cream supplied by the PTA.

Mrs. Kelly-Gibbons thanked the PTA for this treat.
• Kindergarten registration was held from March 4th through March 15l .
• Parent-Teacher conferences were held on March 13th, 14th and 15th.
• The students will walk over to the middle school in order to attend a performance

of the"Little Mermaid Jr." onMarch 25th. Mrs. Kelly-Gibbons thanked Dr.
O'Brien for the invitation.

• On March 16th the PTAhosted the second annual Spring Fling for second graders.
The students sang and danced to a 1950s "Rock Around the Clock" themed party.

• During the month of April students will participate in a fundraiser for Stony
Brook Hospital Children Center, "Change for Children."

• During the month of April students will also participate in the Second Grade
National Geography Challenge.

• Kindergarten Parent Orientation is scheduled for April 23r .
• Mrs. Kelly-Gibbons presented students Lucy Clark and Leila Oliver with

certificates in recognition of their winning posters. Christopher Hlatky was
recognized for his design for the cover of the NEXT Step Plan.

Ms. Linda Towlen, Principal, Joseph A. Edgar School
it-Teacher conferences were held

The 5th Grade Student Council and 5th Grade Select High Notes Chorus sponsored
the annual Senior Citizens St. Patrick's Day Breakfast on March 12'.
The "Dig It!" spring musical, under the direction of Mr. Craig Knapp, is
scheduled for March 20th and March 21st at 7 p.m. and on the morning of March
22nd at 9:45 a.m. All 5th grade members of the Intermediate Chorus will perform.
The "A Cast" will perform on Wednesday evening and the "B Cast" will perform
on Thursday evening.
March 21st has been designated as Dressed Down for Down Syndrome Day.
Ms. Towlen, along with Ms. Kyriakakis, Mrs. Ross-Licata, Ms. Behringer and
Mrs. Cooper, presented JAE "Dignity for All Students" poster design winners
Taliah Fakhro, Michelle Ciullo, Abigail Gunning, Deanna Steinberg and Grace
Parisi with recognition certificates.
Legislator Sarah Anker presented student Ashlynne Xavier with a certificate of
recognition in honor of her attainment of a perfect score in the very difficult Blue
Division of the Word Masters Challenge.
Student Kenneth Massa was presented with a certificate in recognition of his
achievement as top fundraiser for Jump Rope for Heart. Kenneth raised SI,360.00
for the American Heart Association. Overall, the event raised 59,449.01.

American Cancer Society Staff Partner, Dawn Tropeano, recognized Rocky Point
Schools for its continuous support of the annual Relay for Life fundraising
program. Ms. Prezzano thanked and commended Maria Amoscato and Michael
Friscia, president of the Rocky Point Teachers' Association, Patricia Scalone,

Parent-Teacher conferences were held on March 13th, March 14th and March 15th.



president of the School Related Professional Association and Caroljean D'Aquila,
Booster Club member, for their continuous fundraising efforts and presented each
with a commemorative plaque. Ms. Tropeano extended an invitation to all to join
the Relay for Life scheduled this June.

Dr. Scott O'Brien, Principal, Rocky Point Middle School
• The sixth and seventh grade student government and Community Service Club

members helped organize a school blood drive with New York Blood Services.
The students volunteered assisting donors with the completion of paperwork and
serving post-donation drinks and snacks. Fifty school and community members
donated blood in this inaugural blood drive.

• Some sixth grade GATES students participated in a ten-week Open Space
Stewardship Program through Brookhaven National Laboratory and completed a
five-week engineering study.

• Parent Orientation for the incoming sixth grade students was held on March 7 .
Parent packets with information addressed during the orientation are available for
pick-up in the middle school guidance office. Current fifth graders will be visiting
the middle school later this year for the student portion of the sixth grade
orientations.

• This year's dramatic production will be "The Little Mermaid Jr." Performances
are scheduled for March 22nd and March 23rd at 7 p.m. in thehighschool
auditorium.

• Eighth grade students will have the opportunity to listen to Holocaust survivor,
Mr. Werner Reich, onApril 23rd. Mr. Reich will share his experiences asa
Holocaust survivor while at Auschwitz. Dr. O'Brien thanked Mrs. Alemaghides
for her efforts in bringing this guest speaker to the Rocky Point Middle School.

• Dr. O'Brien recognized students Nicholas Rooney, Matthew Goldhammer and
Alex Elber for their creative posters. Each of the students was presented with a
certificate.

• The "Radical Robotix" team placed second in their first-ever regional competition
and was also named winners in the Long Island FIRST Lego League
Championship. The team has qualified to spotlight their work on an international
stage during the FIRST Lego League World Festival in St. Louis, Missouri this
spring. The team will compete against eighty-nine teams from forty-seven
countries. Dr. O'Brien proudly recognized team members Jade Pinkenburg, Kyle
Markland, Travis Ferrie, Justin Monaghan, Hayden Bernardo, Jennifer Bradley,
Alex Zahradka and Paul Leheste, together with Coach Moorman, teacher advisor
Ms. Dorothy Bums, and parent volunteer Dr. Christopher Pinkenburg, for their
accomplishments.

Mr. John DeBenedetto, Principal, Rocky Point High School
• Third quarter progress reports were posted to the portal on March 15th.
• The guidance department will host a College Information Night onMarch 20th at

7:30 p.m. in the auditorium. College of New Jersey, Regional Admissions Liaison
for Long Island, Brooklyn and Queens, Mr. John MacPherson, will be in
attendance at this meeting.



• This year's musical, Guys and Dolls, was a huge success. Mr. DeBenedetto
offered special thanks to Ms. Donovan, Ms. Schecher and the cast and crew for
putting on a wonderful show.

• Students will have the opportunity to purchase customized Rocky Point class
rings. Sophomore class representatives and Mr. Nentwich were instrumental in
the design of the rings. A parent meeting was held on March 1llh to discuss the
process of purchasing class rings.

• The Golden Eagle Marching Band marched in the St. Patrick's Day Parade on
Sunday, March 17th. The students represented the Rocky Point High School with
maturity, pride and excellence.

• The Rocky Point Friends of Music and the music department hosted the Rocky
Point Idol Finals on March 15th. Mr. DeBenedetto offered hiscongratulations to
all of the student performers.

• The guidance counselors have completed classroom visits and meetings with their
students to help develop schedules for next year. In an effort to streamline the
scheduling process, all schedules will be posted to the parent portal for review.
Parents may contact their child's counselor if they have any questions or concerns
with the tentative schedules.

• Mr. DeBenedetto awarded certificates of recognition to senior Kelli Grossman
and freshman Alexa Titone for their posters. Mr. DeBenedetto thanked art
teachers Mr. Armine and Mr. Meier for their contributions to the project.

• On behalf of Councilwoman Jane Bonner, Mr. DeBenedetto presented Sarah
Whitworth and Rachel Dwyer with recognition awards for their efforts in the
creation of Peace Week in response to the tragic events of Newtown, Connecticut.

Ms. Amy Schecher and Mrs. Sara Ruggiero, Music Chairpersons
• Ms. Schecher announced the intention to recognize and honor the students named

Eastern Division All County Musicians and those selected to perform in the 2012-
2013 Suffolk County Music Educators Association Ensembles, as well as the
students who were selected to perform in the Long Island String Festival and the
All County Percussion Ensemble. Each student was called to the stage to receive
certificates in honor of their efforts: Noah Grossman, Alexander Samuilov, Allen
Liu, Kyle Berkoski, William Gansle, Lisa LaFountaine, Fred Volz, Nicolas
Amato, Daniel Infranco, Nicholas Albo, Maya Brennan, Breanna Garske, Brian
Greenberg, Thomas Loomis, Nick Lovaglio, Casey Willianson, Julia Kutsch,
Samantha Giacoia, Rosa Valente, Alexandra Salamone, Mary Noto, Morganne
Nofi, Nicholas LoCastro, Brittany Iamele, Allyson Greenstein, Pooja Deshpande,
Samantha Bonello, Julia Brandow, Brianna Lamoureux, Paul Leheste, Hayley
Nofi, Joshua Vogel, Eduarda Costa, Daniela Grimard, Molly Infranco, Molly
Lambert, Taylor Olszewski, Jennie Vosilla and Samuel Raleigh. Ms. Schecher
thanked the students, their teachers and parents on their outstanding
achievements.

Ms. Amy Agnesini, Director of Health, PE, Athletics and Intramurals

• Ms. Agnesini recognized the members of the JV Cheerleading team. The team
earned the title of LICCA Long Island Champions under the direction of first-year



coach Jackie Nicolich. The student-athletes were called to the stage to accept
certificates of recognition on behalf of Councilwoman Jane Bonner: Teresa
Barrett, Nicole Berg, Jennifer Bysheim, Brittney Ferrari, Kristin Flatley, Courtney
Flood, Gabby Garcia, Taylor Gill, Mollie Gray, Allyson Greenstein, Melanie
Guido Treyana Kjeka, Ashley Kuzmech, Sydney LoNigro, Kelly Morgan,
Miranda Navas, Morganne Nofi, Athena Papachristos, Emily Sandstrom, Claire
Shapiro, Natalie Shapiro and Amelia Stoddard.

• Ms. Agnesini recognized the members of the Varsity Cheerleading squad, all
winners of the 2013 UCA National Place, UCA Empire Regional Champions and
LICCA Long Island Champions. As each student-athlete was called to the stage
she was presented with a certificate of recognition: Shannon Bouker, Giordanna
Campa, Melissa Carneiro, Caitlin Craig, Ashley Goldstein, Jordan Gonzalas,
Becky Gordon, Claire Johannesen, Courtney Kelly, Jaclyn Lang, Emily Lonigro,
Cianna Maffei, Megan McCarthy, Kaitlyn McDonald, Miranda Meola, Nikki
Nociforo, Jenna Orlando, Danielle Ortolani, Amy Rausch, Brittany Reh, Dana
Sanvitale, Korinne lining, Ally Wojonowski. Ms. Agnesini also recognized and
praised the coaches of the team, Anna Spallina and Lenee Passiglia.

• Ms. Agnesini recognized the members of the Varsity Wrestling team, this year's
League VI Tournament Champions: Anthony Cirillo, C.J. Archer, Manny
Romero, William Romero, Jack Gold, Joe Genova, Mike Sanchez, Kyle Gardner,
Anthony DeVito, Frank Sciulla, Antonio Ortiz, Rob McCann, Shawn Harragan,
Matt Amoscoto, Jeff Alvarez, Charlie Canepa, Zekie Yazak, Joe Zabbara, Sean
Fergerson, Gene Lyashenko, T.J. Strazzari, Nick Accardi, Connor O'Gallagher,
Joseph Russo, Brennan Strovink, Tommy Dutton, James Mattias and Matt
Guerrisi. Ms. Agnesini also recognized Coach Darren Goldstein for his dedication
to the sport of wrestling and Rocky Point alumnus, Stephen Hromada, who served
as a volunteer coach this season.

Mr. Nofi thanked everyone for their reports. Mr. Nofi remarked that it was wonderful to
see so many students achieve success across the board and excel in the arts, academics
and sports. Mr. Nofi offered his congratulations to all and further commented that this
excellence was a reflection of the educators, administration and community of Rocky
Point Schools.

Mr. Nofi invited Dr. Ring to the podium in order to present the 2013-2014 budget
overview.

Dr. Ring presented an extensive PowerPoint presentation of the 2013-2014 proposed
budget. The presentation included budget goals, enrollment statistics, per-pupil
expenditures, "tax cap" information (including tax cap calculation formulas), potential
impact of a contingency budget, and an explanation of the Capital Reserve Fund
Proposition. Dr. Ring announced that presentation would be available for review on the
district's website on Tuesday morning.

Dr. Ring opened the floor to questions and/or comments. There were none.



Mr. Nofi thanked Dr. Ring for the presentation and also thanked those members of the
community who attended the workshop presentations offered throughout the school year.

Mr. Nofi opened the floor to questions from meeting attendees.

• Mr. Michael Friscia, president of the Rocky Point Teachers' Association, reading
from a prepared statement, referenced a letter dated March 14, 2013 sent by the
Board of Education to teachers, support professionals and administrators. Mr.
Friscia asked if each of the board members was aware of the contents of the letter

as it was not signed name-specifically. Mr. Nofi, Mrs. Burke, Mr. Lesser and Mr.
Reh confirmed their knowledge of the letter; Mrs. Heggers stated she was not
aware of the letter as she had been ill and did not open the e-mail containing the
letter until after it was sent. Mr. Friscia commented that the letter contained

inaccuracies and that the teacher association members wished to reply to its
contents. Vice President Anthony Nobre presented a copy of the teachers'
association response to each of the members of the board.

• Mrs. Intravaia stated that she believed her daughter's rights had been violated
with respect to special education services her daughter had not been receiving. As
a result, Mrs. Intravaia reported that her daughter experienced severe regression.
Mrs. Intravaia spoke in detail about a lawsuit she filed on behalf of her daughter
in Federal Court and her need to hire an attorney for this lawsuit. Mrs. Intravaia
said she is currently being countersued by the school district and that the district is
seeking punitive damages against her. Mr. Nofi responded that the district was
obligated to seek counsel in order to defend itself against the lawsuit Mrs.
Intravaia filed against the district. Mr. Nofi then clarified that the current lawsuit
she was referencing was not filed by the school district but by the district's school
attorney on his personal behalf as he was personally named in Mrs. Intravaia's
lawsuit.

• Mrs. Loomis stated her opinion that the services mandated by IEPs of special
education students are not being met and it was her belief that it was a civil rights
issue for children with disabilities. Mrs. Loomis was concerned that not all

parents have the resources to advocate for their children.
• Mr. Nofi replied that he supported parents standing up for their children. Mrs.

Burke shared that she fully understands and appreciates parents advocating for
their children.

• Mrs. Heely referenced animosity between faculty and administration and
suggested respectful open communication was necessary in order to ensure the
success of every child. Mr. Nofi stated that respectful and open communication is
important and must come from both sides.

• Mrs. Andersson invited members of the board to join committees in order to
become more involved and gain a better understanding of raising a child with
disabilities. Mrs. Andersson offered her gratitude to Mrs. Moscatiello for
instituting the roundtable meetings. Mrs. Andersson spoke in detail about the ICT
and CTD educational models and asked the board members to consider a policy
change.



• Mr. Frank Centrone identified himself as a special education teacher in the middle
school and expressed his opinion that the field of education has gone from an
industry to a business and that this has change has adversely affected students.

There were no further questions or comments.

Mr. Nofi reminded everyone that there would be another opportunity for questions or
comments at the end of the meeting.

MINUTES

Upon a motion made by Diane Burke and seconded by Kathleen Heggers, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Minutes of the following Board of Education Meeting be
accepted as presented: February 13, 2013.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

TREASURER'S REPORTS

Upon a motion made by Kathleen Heggers and seconded by Scott Reh, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Treasurer's Reports for the
month of February 2013 as presented.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

EXTRA-CLASSROOM ACTIVITY ACCOUNT TREASURER REPORT

Upon a motion made by Scott Reh and seconded by John Lessler, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Extra Classroom Activity
Treasurer Report for the month of February 2013 as presented.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

FINANCIAL REPORTS

Upon a motion made by John Lessler and seconded by Diane Burke, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Education accepts the Financial Reports for the
month of February 2013 as presented.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

BUDGET TRANSFER SUMMARY - FEBRUARY 2013

Upon a motion made by Diane Burke and seconded by Kathleen Heggers, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the February 2013 Budget Transfer Summary Report.



All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

INTERNAL CLAIMS AUDIT REPORT - FEBRUARY 2013

Upon a motion made by Kathleen Heggers and seconded by Scott Reh, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the February 2013 Internal Claims Audit Report.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

LIMITED INCOME DISABILITY TAX EXEMPTION-2013 TAX YEAR

Upon a motion made by Scott Reh and seconded by John Lessler, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the change to the Limited Income Disability Tax
Exemption according to the attached amended income schedule.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

INACTIVE EXTRA-CLASSROOM CLUBS

Upon a motion made by John Lessler and seconded by Diane Burke, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the following attached list of inactive extra-classroom
clubs and the funds of those clubs be transferred to the Student Council account.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

2011/2012 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT - PHASE 3 TOILET

RECONSTRUCTION - BID REJECTION

Upon a motion made by Diane Burke and seconded by Kathleen Heggers, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education rejects the bid opened on February 27, 2013 for Toilet
Reconstruction (Rocky Point High School) as per the attached bid sheet.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

2013-2014 BOCES COOPERATIVE BIDDING SERVICES PURCHASING

CONTRACTS

Upon a motion made by Kathleen Heggers and seconded by Scott Reh, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Rocky Point Board of Education approves the resolution to participate in the BOCES
Cooperative Bidding Services Purchasing Contracts for the 2013-2014 fiscal year on an



"as needed" basis as per the attached Joint Municipal Cooperative Bidding Program
Resolution.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

APPLICATION FOR CAREER AND TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM

APPROVAL - COSMETOLOGY

Upon a motion made by Scott Reh and seconded by John Lessler, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the application for Career and Technical Education
Program - Cosmetology - and authorizes the President of the Board of Education to
execute same on behalf of the Board of Education.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

ADOPTION OF THE REVISED AND UPDATED NEXT STEP FIVE YEAR

STRATEGIC PLAN

Upon a motion made by John Lessler and seconded by Diane Burke, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education adopts the revised and updated Next STEP Five Year Strategic
Plan as heretofore submitted.

Motion carried 4-1

Kathleen Heggers dissented.

ROCKY POINT PTA DONATION - FJC LIBRARY BOOKS

Upon a motion made by Diane Burke and seconded by Kathleen Heggers, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the $1,488.23 donation from the Rocky Point PTA.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rocky Point Union Free School District hereby approves,
upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, to increase the general fund
budget by $1,488.23 as a result of the donation from the Rocky Point PTA.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following budget code be adjusted to reflect
said increase:

A 2610 485 01 0000

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0



GEORGE REH MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP

Upon a motion made by Kathleen Heggers and seconded by Scott Reh, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education approves the establishment of the George Reh Memorial
Scholarship as per the criteria defined on the attached and accepts the scholarship
donations totaling S8,554.00, as attached.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

Mr. Nofi thanked the donors for their generous donations and commented to Mr. Scott
Reh that the scholarship was a wonderful way to remember and honor his father.

RESOLUTION TO PRESENT FOR PUBLIC VOTE ON MAY 21, 2013 THE
CREATION OF A CAPITAL RESERVE FUND KNOWN AS CAPITAL

RESERVE FUND 2013

Upon a motion made by Scott Reh and seconded by John Lessler, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that a new Capital Reserve Fund is hereby authorized to
be established in accordance with the provisions of Education Law Section 3651, to be
designated "Capital Reserve Fund 2013" (the Fund) for the purpose of providing moneys
for future capital improvements, including but not limited to: construction,
reconstruction, alteration and improvements to District facilities and the sites thereof; and
the acquisition of vehicles, and other equipment, furnishings, machinery, apparatus for
the District; the probable term of said Fund will not exceed ten (10) years from the date
of its establishment; the ultimate principal amount therein to total $10,000,000, plus
interest earnings thereon; with such principal amount to be provided from unassigned
fund balances in the District's General Fund in the current and future fiscal years,
sufficient to fund said $10,000,000 principal amount.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

COMMITTEES ON SPECIAL EDUCATION/PRESCHOOL SPECIAL

EDUCATION RECOMMENDATIONS

Upon a motion made by John Lessler and seconded by Diane Burke, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education votes to arrange for appropriate services pursuant to the
recommendations of Schedule 3-18-13-A and Schedule 3-18-13 B.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

AND THE ROCKY POINT TEACHERS' ASSOCIATION

Upon a motion made by Diane Burke and seconded by Kathleen Heggers, the following
resolution was offered:



BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education authorizes the President of the Board of Education to execute a

Memorandum of Agreement between the District and the Rocky Point Teachers'
Association for the purpose of granting sick bank days to a tenured teacher as set forth in
Article XVII, Section 2 of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Rocky Point
Union Free School District and the Rocky Point Teachers' Association and hereby agrees
to waive the application and approval process set forth within, as per the attached.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE BETWEEN THE ROCKY

POINT BOARD OF EDUCATION AND TAMARA HICKS-LLEWELLYN

Upon a motion made by Kathleen Heggers and seconded by Scott Reh, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education enters into a Settlement Agreement and Release with Tamara
Hicks-Llewellyn

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0 :

APPOINTMENT OF PLANT FACILITIES ADMINISTRATOR

Upon a motion made by Scott Reh and seconded by John Lessler, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of education of the Rocky Point UFSD approves the
employment agreement between the Board of education and Christopher Malone, Plant
Facilities Administrator, from March 20, 2013 through June 30, 2013 and authorizes the
President of the Board of Education to execute same on behalf of the Board of Education.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

PERSONNEL

Upon a motion made by John Lessler and seconded by Diane Burke, the following
resolution was offered:

BE IT RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools,
the Board of Education accepts the attached Personnel changes.

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

Mr. Nofi congratulated Mr. Peter Costa upon his awarding of tenure as a reading teacher.

Mr. Nofi welcomed Mr. Christopher Malone in his capacity as Plant Facilities
Administrator and introduced Mr. Malone to the audience.

Mr. Nofi opened the floor to questions and/or comments from meeting attendees.



• Michael Friscia asked Mr. Nofi if the Board of Education would post the
response letter from the Rocky Point Teachers' Association to the Board
of Education's letter of March 14, 2013. Mr. Nofi said he would consider
Mr. Friscia's request.

• Mrs. Heggers wished to explain her dissension vote on the resolution
adopting the revision and updating of the Next STEP Plan. Mrs. Heggers
remarked she originally agreed Next STEP had great merit but that she is
no longer in agreement with recent portions of the plan. Mrs. Heggers
stated it was her belief the administration should work more

collaboratively with the teachers and that the teachers "need their
classrooms back."

There were no further comments.

ADJOURNMENT

At 9:04 p.m. a motion was made by Diane Burke and seconded by Kathleen Heggers for
the Board of Education to adjourn the meeting.

••&*'£''

All in favor - Motion carried 5-0

Respectfully submitted,

Patricia Jones

District Clerk



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

FINANCE REPORTS

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2013

BOARD MEETING BOOK

TREASURER'S REPORT

EXTRA-CLASSROOM ACTIVITY TREASURER'S REPORT

REPORTS FILED IN DISTRICT CLERKS OFFICE:
CASH REPORT

CASH FLOW REPORT
GENERAL FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

REVENUE STATUS REPORT

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

CAFETERIA FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

REVENUE STATUS REPORT

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

FEDERAL FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

REVENUE STATUS REPORT

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

CAPITAL FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

REVENUE STATUS REPORT

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

TRUST AND AGENCY FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

SCHOLARSHIP FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

DEBT SERVICE FUND

TRIAL BALANCE

REVENUE STATUS REPORT

APPR. BUDGET STATUS REPORT

STUDENT ACTIVITY

TRIAL BALANCE



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

For the Month Ended: March 31,2013



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

General Fund - Money Market A204
As of March 31,2013

2/28/2013Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:
Interest 43.79

Disbursements:

Total available balanceper General Ledger as of: 3/31 /2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared by^
Date:

^U^f^JLJcj<i
4/2/2013

Reviewed by:

Date:

103,091.29

43.79

0.00
0.00

103,135.08

103,135.08



Statement of Account PeoplelsUntted

014417

ROCKY POINT UFSD
ROCKY POINT SCHOOL
90 ROCKY POINT-YAPHANK ROAD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778

March 31, 2013
Total days in statement period: 31

(0 )
Page 1 of 1

Direct Inquiries to:
CALL CENTER
1-800-894-0300

Peoples United Bank
293 Route 25A
Rocky Point, NY 11778

Summary of Account Balance

Account
Municipal Money Market

Municipal Money Market

Average balance $103,091.29
Interest paid year to date $127.08

Dafe Description Additions

02-28 Beginning balance
03-31 interest 43.79

totals:!

Annual percentage yield earned
Interest-bearing days
Average balance for APY
Interest earned

Number

Subtractions

00

0.50%

31

$103,091.29
$43.79

Balance

$103,091.29
103,135 08

$l0a;135y08i

Total for

this period
Total

year-to-date

Total Overdraft Fees $0.00 $0.00

Total Returned Item Fees $0.00 $0.00

Ending Balance
$103,135.08



04/ox/13 KUUKY JfUUSl UJF&U jrage 1/1

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -A 204 MONEYMARKET-PEOPLES UNITED BANK - 03/01/13-03/31/13

j^BlfflBBHBi^E^ DEBITS CREDITS
03/01/13

03/31/13 1021406

Report Completed 12:06 PM

•

• .

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

TOTALS

m

•

.

0.00

43.79

43.79

0.00

0.00

0.00

103,091.29

T{103,135.08

103,135.08



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

General Fund - Investment A2008

As of March 31, 2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013

Receipts:
Tax Revenue

Federal Cafeteria Revenue

State Cafeteria Revenue

Summer School HDCP Revenue

State Aid

Homeless Aid Revenue

RTI 2013 Revenue

Excess Cost Aid

VLT Lottery Grant
General Aid

Interest

Disbursements:

Interfund Transfer

Funding Transfer:
Funding Transfer:
Funding Transfer:

Net Payroll
Payroll Deductions
AP Warrants

Total available balance per General Ledger as of:

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

•.^JyUj^&JlAj^Prepared by:

Date: 4/1/2013

1,075,177.00
29,171.00

5,793.00

212,943.38
318,776.20

100,070.25
20,000.00

2,497,510.17
128,346.73

5,421,089.99
6,280.02

3/31/2013

Reviewed by:

Date:

300,000.00
1,643,821.20
1,143,692.09
2,516,537.47

19,311,469.38

9,815,157.74

(5,604,050.76)

23,522,576.36

23,522,576.36

^ " 4/1/20/"'



/\dOO%

ExportData[5]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Government Bking Cking w/i

0 enclosures Page 1 of

Opening balance 03-01-13 19,311,469.38
+Deposits/Credits 13 9,808,877.72
-Checks/Debits 10 5,604,321.89
-Service charge 0.00
+interest paid 6,551.15
Ending balance 03-31-13 23,522,576.36
Days in statement Period 31

INTEREST INFORMATION

Average Daily Balance 19,280,547.75
Days in Earnings Period 31
interest Earned 6,551.15
Annual Percentage Yield Earned 0.40 %
interest Paid this Year 16,937.65
interest paid during 2012 60,387.93

DATE DESCRIPTION CHECK# DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

Beginning Balance 19,311,469.38
03-06 ACH deposit 4,175.00 19,315,644.38

NYS OSC ACH

030613 ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS AP0000349656
03-06 Book transfpr debit 1274,992.88 18,040,651.50

03-08 ACH deposit 600,834.00 18,641,485.50
BROOKHAVEN WARRANT 7

030813 ROCKY POINT SCH DIST SCS09
03-12 Book transfer debit 300,000.00 18,341,485.50

03-13 ACH deposit 25,096.00 18,366,581.50
NYS OSC ACH

031313 ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS AP0000359978
03-13 Rnnk transfer debit 806,153.53 17,560,427.97

03-13 Book transfer debit 562,722.86 16,997,705.11

03-13 book transter debit 219,754.89 16,777,950.22

Page 1



U4/V1/13 JKUUJ&Y fUlJNl UFSMJ rage 1/1

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -A 2008 CAPITAL ONE INVESTMENT - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF# INV# VEND# EXPLANATION SCH# DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

0.00 0.00 19,311,469.38

4,175.00

0.00

600,834.00

0.00

0.00

1,274,992.88

0.00

300,000.00

19,315,644.38

18,040,651.50

18,641,485.50

18,341,485.50

0.00

25,096.00

219,754.89

0.00

18,121,730.61

18,146,826.61

0.00

0.00

562,722.86

806,153.53

17,584,103.75

16,777,950.22

26,484.56

27,427.92

0.00

0.00

16,804,434.78

16,831,862.70
6,654.40

1,392.00

0.00

0.00

16,838,517.10

16,839,909.10

226.00

100,070.25

0.00

0.00

16,840,135.10

16,940,205.35

151,505.00

51,652.00

0.00

0.00

17,091,710.35

17,143,362.35

21,550.00

45,810.00

0.00

0.00

17,164,912.35

17,210,722.35

20,000.00

128,346.73

0.00

0.00

17,230,722.35

17,359,069.08

67,017.32

85,359.18

0.00

0.00

17,426,086.40

17,511,445.58

474,343.00

2,497,510.17

0.00

0.00

17,985,788.58

20,483,298.75

48,259.20

0.00

0.00

1,004,192.70

20,531,557.95

19,527.365.25

4,075.00

0.00

0.00

580,969.23

19,531,440.25

18,950,471.02

0.00

2,327,275.03

837,667.67

0.00

18,112,803.35

20,440,078.38

3,093,814.96

6,280.02

0.00

0.00

23,533,893.34

23,540,173.36

0.00

9,815,157.74

17,597.00

5,604,050.76

23,522,576.36

23,522,576.36

03/01/13

03/06/13

03/06/13

03/08/13

03/12/13

03/13/13

03/13/13

03/14/13

03/14/13

03/15/13

03/15/13

03/15/13

03/15/13

03/15/13

03/18/13

03/18/13

03/18/13

03/18/13

03/18/13

03/19/13

03/19/13

03/20/13

03/20/13

03/20/13

03/20/13

03/21/13

03/21/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/26/13

03/28/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

1021321

1021322

1021323

212

1021331

1021334

1021332

1021333

1021345

1021346

1021347

1021348

1021349

1021355

1021356

1021357

1021358

1021359

1021344

1021350

1021351

1021352

1021353

1021354

1021379

1021377

1021380

1021382

1021383

1021381

1021397

1021386

1021398

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

STATE B'FAST AND LUNCH R CR-16

FUNDING WARRANT #58 CR-16

TAX WARRANT #7 CR-16

INTERFUND TRANSFER JE-20

FUNDING WARRANT #59 CR-16

FEDERAL B'FAST & LUNCH R CR-16

TRUST & AGENCY DEDUCTIO CR-16

FUNDING NET PAYROLL 3.15. CR-16

SUMMER SCHL. HDCP REV. 2 CR-16

SUMMER SCHL. HDCP REV. 2 CR-16

SUMMER SCHL. HDCP REV. 2 CR-16

STATE LUNCH REV. FEB.2013 CR-16

STATE B'FAST REV. FEB. 201 CR-16

HOMELESS AID REVENUE CR-16

STATE AID TEXTBOOK CR-16

STATE AID SOFTWARE CR-16

STATE AID LIBRARY CR-16

STATE Al D HARDWARE CR-16

RTI 2013 REVENUE CR-16

VLT LOTTERY GRANT REVEN CR-16

SUMMER SCHL. HDCP REV. 2 CR-16

SUMMER SCHL. HDCP REV. 2 CR-16

TAX REVENUE #8 CR-16

EXCESS COST AID 2012-2013 CR-16

STATE AID REC'BLE FOR CLE CR-16

FUNDING WARRANT #61 CR-16

FEDERAL LUNCH REVENUE CR-16

TRUST & AGENCY DEDUCTIO CR-16

FUNDING NET PAYROLL 3.29. CR-16

GENERAL AID SPRING ADVA CR-16

GENERAL AID END OF STATE CR-16

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

FUNDING WARRANT #62 CR-16

TOTALS

Report Completed 11:02 AM ••



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

General Fund - Operating A2009
As of March 31, 2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013

Receipts:

Disbursements:

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared by: &JUkAA- &*JLmL\~
Date: 4/2/2013

Reviewed by.

Date:

2,000,000.00

0.00

0.00

2,000,000.00

2,000,000.00

tf&fA/J-s^4/2/2013
fA^/ln,

<r



ExportData[3]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD
OPERATING ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Azoo*)

0 ENCLOSURES Page 1 of

Government Banking Checking

Opening balance 03-01-13 2,000,000.00
+Deposits/Credits 0 0.00
-Checks/Debits 0 0.00
-Service charge 0.00
Ending balance 03-31-13 2,000,000.00
Days in Statement Period 31

END OF STATEMENT

Page 1



04/oi/13 KUUHY fUlJST UJhSlJ rage 1/1

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS - A 2009 CAPITAL ONE OPERATING - 03/01/13 - 03/31/13

03/01/13 BALANCE 07/01/12-02/28/13 0.00

Report Completed 12:11PM

.

•

-

BALANCE

2,000,000.00

00TOTALS 0.00 0.00 2,000,000.

•

..'/:--'T ,•*;•'



Rocky Point UnionFree School District
Treasurer's Report

General Fund - AP Checking A2010
As of March 31, 2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013

Receipts:

Disbursements:

Sale of F1998 Chevy
Sale of 1999 Dodge Ram Pick Up
Metal Sale

Guys & Dolls Ticket Sale
CPSE Excess Aid

Health, Dental
Medicaid Reimbursement

E- Rate Reimbursemnt

Lost Book

Lost Calculator

Refund

Drivers Ed Refund

Community Ed
Funding Transfer
Interest

Cash Disbursements

Total available balance per General Ledger as of:

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Less: Outstanding Checks

348.50

3.123.75
190.10

10,260.00
69,212.00
16,065.92

6,388.68
1,752.48

38.00

110.00

1,652.57
660.00

540.00

2,516,537.47
725.44

3/31/2013

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

PreparedbyL
Date: 4/2/2013

Reviewed by.

Date:

2.516,786.75

1,336,338.84

2,627.604.91

(2,516,786.75)

1.447,157.00

2,201.403.23

(754,246.23)

1.447,157.00



/A<ioio

ExportData[l]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

GENERAL FUND CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

DATE

03-01
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-04
03-05
03-05

Special handle

212 ENCLOSURES Page L of 8

rnment Bking eking w/i

Opening balance 03-01-13 2,111,940.59
+Deposits/Credi ts 20 2,626,879 .47
-Checks/Debits 212 2,538,142 .27
-Service charge 0 .00
+lnterest paid 725,.44
Ending balance 03-31-13 2,201,403,.23
Days in Statement: Period 31

INTEREST INFORMATION

Average Daily Bal ance 2,135,026..17
Days in Earnings Period 31
interest Earned 725..44
Annual Percentage
interest Paid thi

: Yield Earned 0..40 %
s Year 1,765. 38

interest paid during 2012 4,565.,56

DESCRIPTION CHECK* DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

Beginning Balance 2,111,940.59
Check withdrawal 93975 270.00 2,111,670.59
Customer deposit 888.50 2,112,559.09
Check Withdrawal 94037 3,149.90 2,109,409.19
Check withdrawal 94055 2,400.00 2,107,009.19
Check withdrawal 94042 1,873.80 2,105,135.39
Check withdrawal 94057 1,848.68 2,103,286.71
Check withdrawal 94075 1,465.77 2,101,820.94
Check withdrawal 94053 962.50 2,100,858.44
Check withdrawal 94029 755.16 2,100,103.28
Check withdrawal 94021 482.00 2,099,621.28
Check withdrawal 94017 400.00 2,099,221.28
check withdrawal 94024 318.43 2,098,902.85
Check withdrawal 94034 299.20 2,098,603.65
Check withdrawal 94069 275.00 2,098,328.65
Check withdrawal 94044 216.00 2,098,112.65
Check withdrawal 94074 33.33 2,098,079.32
Check withdrawal 94035 28.37 2,098,050.95
Customer deposit 2,087.87 2,100,138.82
Customer deposit 1,082.54 2,101,221.36

Page 1



ROCKY POINT UFSD

OUTSTANDING CHECK LIST

AS OF MARCH 31, 2013
i

CHECK# CHECK DATE CHECK AMOUNT

12/21/2011 $75.0090737

92683 9/12/2012! $11,987.61
93295 11/27/2012 $175.00
93495 12/18/2012 $599.40
93605 12/18/2012 $599.40
94052 2/26/2013 $49,594.36
94111 3/5/2013 $342.00
94113 3/5/2013 $50.00
94117 3/5/2013 $35.00
94138 3/12/2013 $1,735.26
94142 3/12/2013 $599.40
94164 3/12/2013 \ $8,300.00
94166 3/12/2013 $513.00 '<
94189 3/12/2013 $60.00

94198 3/19/2013 $4,278.73
94199 3/19/2013 $11,416.48 ]
94207 3/19/2013; $12,615.80
94222 3/19/2013 [ $150.00
94223 3/19/2013 $628,696.74 ]
94224 3/19/2013 $21.62

94226 3/19/2013 $4,285.15 ]"
94233 3/19/2013 $350.00 ;
94246 3/22/2013 $67.86

94247 3/22/2013' $150.00

94248 3/22/2013 $229.00

94249 3/22/2013 $7.30 I
94250 3/22/2013 $1,442.60 '
94251 3/22/2013 $294.01"
94252 3/22/2013 $72.00 j
94253 3/22/2013 $108.44

94254 3/22/2013' $880.00

94255 3/22/2013 $499.50

94256 3/22/2013 $476.05

94257 3/22/2013' $702.78

94258 3/22/2013; $252.00 ;
94259 3/22/2013 $216.00

94260 3/22/2013 $79.85

94261 3/22/2013^ $155.91

94262 3/22/2013 $528.08 ]
94263 3/22/2013 $3,481.20
94264 3/22/2013 $224.60

94265 3/22/2013 $109.95

94266 3/22/2013 $2,267.28

94267 3/22/2013: $289.00 '
94268 3/22/2013 $183.55 '
94269 3/22/2013 $27.00

94270 3/22/2013 $303.96

94271 3/22/2013: $2,247.67 |
94272 3/22/2013^ $207.35

94273 3/22/2013 $125.00'
94274 3/22/2013 $85.00

94275 3/22/2013 $275.00

94277 3/22/2013 $23.50 j
94278 3/22/2013' $89.83

94279 3/22/2013 $1,415.73
94280 3/27/2013 $14.83 I
94281 3/27/2013 $234.45 '

$754,246.23



04/0Z/1J K.UUJ&Y JTUllM UJtf&D rage 1/1

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -A2010 CAPITAL ONE AP CHECKING - 03/01/13 - 03/31/13

DATE REF# INV#~ VEND# EXPLANATION SCH#

03/01/13 BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

COMMUNITY ED

SALE OF F1998 CHEVY VENT

03/01/13

03/01/13

1021297

1021296

1021318

1021319

CR-15

CR-15

03/05/13

03/05/13

HEALTH, DENTAL

HEALTH, DENTAL

CR-15

CR-15

03/06/13

03/06/13

1021322 FUNDING WARRANT #58

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT

CR-16

CD-58

03/08/13

03/08/13

1021326

1021324

1021327

1021330

2010-2011 CPSE EXCESS AD

LOST BOOK

CR-15

CR-15

03/08/13

03/12/13

GUYS AND DOLLS TICKET SA

HEALTH, DENTAL

CR-15

CR-15

03/12/13

03/13/13

1021329 DENTAL

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT

CR-15

CD-59

03/13/13

03/15/13 1021338

FUNDING WARRANT #59

DENTAL

CR-16

CR-15

03/15/13

03/15/13

1021340

1021337

MEDICAID RE-IMBURSEMENT

DRIVERS ED, REFUND FROM

CR-16

CR-15

03/19/13

03/20/13

1021341 LOST CALCULATOR

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT

MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT

FUNDING WARRANT #61

CR-15

CD-61

03/21/13

03/21/13

1021404

1021377

CR-16

CR-16

03/22/13

03/22/13

1021366

1021364

1021367

1021361

METAL SALE

LOST BOOKS

CR-15

CR-15

03/22/13

03/22/13

REFUND FROM PAYROLL MIS

HEALTH, DENTAL, LIFE

CR-15

CR-15

03/22/13

03/27/13

03/27/13

03/28/13

1021365

1021384

1021405

1021387

1021398

ERATE REIMBURSE

"SEE OPEN CASH DISBURSE

1999 DODGE RAM PICKUP SA

MEDICAID REIMBURSEMENT

CR-15

CD-62

CR-15

CR-16

03/31/13

03/31/13

INTEREST REVENUE

FUNDING WARRANT #62

CR-16

CR-16

TOTALS

DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

0.00 0.00 1,336,338.84
540.00

348.50

1,082.54

2,087.87

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,336,878.84

1,337,227.34

1,338,309.88

1,340,397.75

1,274,992.88

0.00

0.00

1,274,992.88
2,615,390.63

1,340,397.75
69,212.00

8.00

0.00

0.00

1,409,609.75

1,409,617.75

10,260.00

3,532.94

0.00

0.00

1,419,877.75

1,423,410.69
1,294.08

0.00

0.00

219,754.89

1,424,704.77

1,204,949.88

219,754.89

1,728.52

0.00

0.00

1,424,704.77

1,426,433.29
2,496.10

660.00

0.00

0.00

1,428,929.39

1,429,589.39

110.00

0.00

0.00

1,004,192.70

1,429,699.39

425,506.69
2,993.30

1,004,192.70

0.00

0.00

428,499.99

1,432,692.69

190.10

30.00

0.00

0.00

1,432,882.79

1,432,912.79
1,652.57

6,339.97

0.00

0.00

1,434,565.36

1,440,905.33

1,752.48

0.00

0.00

17,846.28

1,442,657.81

1,424,811.53
3,123.75

899.28

0.00

0.00

1,427,935.28

1,428,834.56

725.44

17,597.00

0.00

0.00

1,429,560.00

1,447,157.00

2,627,604.91 2,516,786.75 1,447,157.00

Report Completed 8:57 AM



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

General Fund - Investment A2011
As of March 31,2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013

Receipts:
1,272.66Interest

Disbursements:

Total available balance perGeneral Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared
Date: 4/2/2013

bV: *UslJL0<- &JL&Jbl. Reviewed by:

Date:

6.001,976.52

1,272.66

0.00

6.003,249.18

6.003.249.18

,?.&*£&.
//4/2/2013//

_2&



A^ol

Cash Reporting - Summary View

Date Range: 03/01/2013 - 03/29/2013

Amount Range: AllAmounts

Includes Credits and Debits for AllTransaction Types

Bank: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (NY)

Account Name: GENERAL FUND MONEY MARKET

Balances

Opening Balance 03/01/2013

Closing Balance 03/29/2013

Bate Your Ref Number

03/29/2013

Date Your Ref Number

NO DEBITS REPORTED

Created on: 04/01/2013 09:29 AM

Bank Ref Number

Bank Ref Number

Informational Purposes Only

Currency: US Dollar

6,001,976.52

6,003.249.18

Description

INTEREST PAYMENT

Description

QissHHs.

1.272.66

Debits

Page 5 of 5



04/oi/13 KLHJJtLX JfUJUM UJP&D

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -A 2011 CHASE GENERAL FUND MM - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF# INV# VEND# EXPLANATION SCH# DEBITS

03/01/13

03/31/13 1021388

Report Completed 12:13 PM

..•>:. ..

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

TOTALS

0.00

1,272.66

1,272.66

fage 1/1

CREDITS BALANCE

0.00 6,001,976.52

0.00

0.00

6,003,249.18

6,003,249.18



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Cafeteria ACH - C205

As of March 31, 2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013

Receipts:
Cafe Sales

Disbursements:

Total available balance per General Ledgeras of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31 /2013

Add: Deposits in Transit

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared
Date:

byOU/uU^ &*JUbu^
4/1/2013

Reviewed by:
Date:

37,413.05

0.00

0.00

37,413.05

37,413.05

0.00

37,413.05

•;-2//e^4

/ 4/1/20J3'
>£/&a,3



MultiDay Balance Report

MultiDay Balance Report — for Linda Bilski

Date range: Mar 01, 2013 thru Mar 29, 2013

Bank Name TD Bank

Account Name: Cafeteria Fund ACH Revenue (USD)

Q Account Summary Amount
Opening Ledger (as of 03/01/2013) $36,518.05

Total Credits $895.00

Total Debits $0.00

Closing Ledger (as of 03/29/2013) $37,413.05

Q Detail CreditTransactions

03/01/2013 ACH Credit Received

Amount Availability : Bank Ref. Cust Ref. Deposit Item Detail

0000000000$400.0C

03/01/2013 ACH Credit Received

03/01/2013 ACH Credit Received

03/01/2013 ACH Credit Received $40.00

Item Count 41 $895.00

207090783

$275.00/ 206990754 0000000000

<^>-\ -
$180.00 / \ j 207190811 0000000000

207290840; 0000000000

Page 1 of 1

Ge

on

01

at

02

Notes

AC-MERCHANT

BANKCD -

DEPOSIT

362303172880

AC-MERCHANT

BANKCD -

DEPOSIT

362303167880

AC-MERCHANT

BANKCD -

DEPOSIT

362303181881

AC-MERCHANT

BANKCD -

DEPOSTT

362303194884

https://treasurydirect.soc.tdbanJcxo 4/1/2013



04/01/13 KUiJJ^Y JfUlJNl UtSJJ

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -C205 TD-CAFETERIA ACH REVENUE - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF# INV# VEND# EXPLANATION HSHBH SCH#
03/01/13 BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

TOTALS

Report Completed 2:41 PM

•

rage 1/1

BALANCE

37,413.05

37,413.05



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Cafeteria Checking - C207
As of March 31, 2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013 024,204.00

Receipts:
Student Deposits
Interest

52,660.99
182.65

52,843.64

Disbursements:

Annual Sales Tax

NSF Checks

Cash Disbursements

2,803.49
60.00

63,736.45
(66.599.94)

Total available balance p<sr General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013 510,508.58

Bank Balance as of:

Less:

Add:

3/31/2013

Outstanding Checks

Deposit in Transit

Adjusted Bank Balance as of 3/31/2013

Prepared by|_
Date:

tibjLj^&JUjzj^
4/8/2013

Reviewed by:

Date:

531,601.58

(21,856.40)

763.40

510,508.58



ExportData[7]

Direct inquiries to Customer service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

CAFETERIA CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Government Bking Cking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/Credits
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+lnterest paid
Ending balance
Days in Statement Period

39 ENCLOSURES

03-01-13
72
44

03-31-13
31

INTEREST INFORMATION

Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION CHECK#

Beginning Balance
03-01 Miscellaneous credit
03-01 Customer deposit
03-01 Customer deposit
03-01 Check withdrawal
03-04 Customer deposit
03-04 Customer deposit
03-04 Customer deposit
03-04 Customer deposit
03-04 Customer deposit
03-04 Deposit correction debit
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-05 Customer deposit
03-05 Customer deposit
03-05 Customer deposit
03-06 Customer deposit
03-06 Customer deposit
03-06 Customer deposit
03-06 Customer deposit
03-06 Customer deposit

8910

9003

DEBITS

1,185.05

Page 1

39.00
405.73

ta.01

Page 1 of

532,905.05
55,080.21
56,566.33

0.00
182.65

531,601.58

537,539.37
31

182.65
0.40 %

518.42
729.49

CREDITS

980.65
458.70
293.16

1,445.86
1,160.35
1,137.40

446.99
383.70

1,259.55
495.30
336.18

1,350.30
1,284.90

893.70
512.52
323.74

BALANCE

,905.05
,885.70
,344.40
,637.56
,452.51
,898.37
,058.72
,196.12
,643.11
,026.81
,987.81
,582.08
,841.63
,336.93
,673.11
,023.41
,308.31
,202.01
,714.53
,038.27

532
533
534
534
533
534
536
537
537
538
537
537
538
539
539
541
542
543
543
544



04/OV/13 KUCKY FU1JST Ut'SD

Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as 0/03/31/13
CHECK* ISSUE DATE

8734 10/02/12

8744 10/02/12

8746 10/02/12

8749 10/02/12

8751 10/02/12

8753 10/02/12

8755 10/02/12

8759 10/02/12

8767 10/02/12

8770 10/02/12

8773 10/02/12

8775 10/02/12

8778 10/02/12

8779 10/02/12

8781 10/02/12

8792 10/02/12

8793 10/02/12

8800 10/02/12

8802 10/02/12

8985 02/05/13

9005 03/05/13

9017 03/12/13

9023 03/12/13

9041 03/19/13

9042 03/19/13

Report Completed 8:39 AM

PAYEE

ADLER, JUDY

BettyJean O'Connor
Brian Russell

CHERYL CASSAR

Daniel Francis Sullivan

Deborah Przybylinski
Dina Geraldine Rotondi

EDWARD LIOYD

John Lebens

Joseph Staudt
KENNETH WALKER

Louis Scicutella

Margaret Gohn
Margaret Jannace
MARION LEWIS

Robert Whyte

Ruth Spoleti

Theresa Stankiewicz

Vincent Ortolani

DOMINOS PIZZA

LONG ISLAND EQUIP SERVICE

DOMINOS PIZZA

LONG ISLAND EQUIP SERVICE

COTTINGHAM, SUZANNE

LONG ISLAND EQUIP SERVICE

GRAND TOTAL

TOTAL CHECKS

AMOUNT

0.15

0.15

0.05

0.05

0.05

0.60

0.10

0.21

0.30

9.75

0.15

0.30

15.75

0.10

1.50

0.20

0.05

0.85

0.15

9,035.00

715.62

9,392.50

2,254.50

22.72

405.60

21,856.40

25

CLEARED

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

•

CLEAR DATE

rage 1/1

•
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04/08/13 ROCKY ROIJM UJb'SIJ

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -C207 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF#

03/14/13 1021427

03/15/13 1021428

03/15/13 1021428

03/15/13 1021428

03/15/13 1021428

03/18/13 223

03/18/13 1021429

03/18/13 1021429

03/18/13 1021429

03/18/13 1021429

03/19/13 1021430

03/19/13 1021430

03/19/13 1021430

03/19/13 1021430

03/20/13

03/20/13 1021431

03/20/13 1021431

03/20/13 1021431

03/20/13 1021431

03/21/13 1021432

03/21/13 1021432

03/21/13 1021432

03/21/13 1021432

03/22/13 1021433

03/22/13 1021433

03/22/13 1021433

03/22/13 1021433

03/27/13 1021434

03/27/13 1021434

03/27/13 1021434

03/27/13 1021434

03/31/13 1021389

INV#

Report Completed 9:22 AM

VEND# EXPLANATION SCH#

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

SALES TAX ANNUAL P'MENT JE-20

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-32

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

CAFT RECEIPTS CR-9

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

TOTALS

DEBITS CREDITS

172.40 0.00

1,657.12 0.00

1,141.80 0.00

5.45 0.00

5.74 0.00

0.00 2,803.49

1,254.65 0.00

1,284.35 0.00

634.46 0.00

573.61 0.00

1,476.95 0.00

1,300.75 0.00

447.04 0.00

412.32 0.00

0.00 1,523.47

1,332.40 0.00

963.35 0.00

337.17 0.00

273.50 0.00

1,336.56 0.00

938.90 0.00

534.89 0.00

309.21 0.00

1,491.85 0.00

869.15 0.00

358.79 0.00

443.31 0.00

894.90 0.00

763.40 0.00

255.05 0.00

169.50 0.00

182.65 0.00

52,843.64 66,599.94

rage 2/2

BALANCE

493,186.72

494,843.84

495,985.64

495,991.09

495,996.83

493,193.34

494,447.99

495,732.34

496,366.80

496,940.41

498,417.36

499,718.11

500,165.15

500,577.47

499,054.00

500,386.40

501,349.75

501,686.92

501,960.42

503,296.98

504,235.88

504,770.77

505,079.98

506,571.83

507,440.98

507,799.77

508,243.08

509,137.98

509,901.38

510,156.43

510,325.93

510,508.58

510,508.58



Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

Disbursements:

Rocky PointUnion Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Cafeteria Fund ACH C208

As of March 31,2013

2/28/2013

Interest

Cafe Sales

0.92

19,680.00

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of:

Add:

3/31/2013

Bank Correction to Reverse Fees

Deposit in Transit

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Preparedby^
Date:

ooUiL SdUkx—
4/2/2013

Reviewed by:

Date:

1,120.00

19,680.92

0.00

20,800.92

19,786.76

224.16

790.00

20,800.92

' / 4/2/2013 // ~>~



J.EMorgan
Cash Reporting - Statement Report by Cumulative Range

ROCKY POINT UFSD

Date Range: 03/01/2013 - 03/31/2013

Amount Range: AllAmounts

Includes Credits and Debits for: All Transaction Types

Bank: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (NY)

Account Number:

Account Name: SCHOOL LUNCH ACH

Date

03/01/2013

03/29/2013

Opening Ledger

Total Credits

Total Debits

Closing Ledger

Closing Available

1 Day Float

2+ Day Float

3+ Day Float

Investment Position

Informational Purposes Only

Currency: US Dollar

Last Update: 03:58 ET 03/30/2013

Amount

0.00

20,010.92

224.16

19,786.76

19,786.76

0.00

0.00

0.00

NA

Hems

98

1

CREDITS

Date Description

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

03/04/2013 EFT CREDIT

Created on: 04/11/2013 09:56 AM

Amount CjisLRef

610.00

250.00

200.00

195.00

170.00

160.00

160.00

100.00

90.00

75.00

Page 1 of 6



04/01/13 ROCKY ROIJM UX&D

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -C208 CHASEACH REVENUE - 03/01/13 - 03/31/13

DATE

03/01/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

REF# INV# YEND# EXPLANATION
BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

1021402 RPMS ACH
1021400 JAEACH
1021401 RPHS ACH
1021399 FJCACH
1021403 INTEREST REVENUE

;

Report Completed 2:58 PM

•

"

.

'

SCH#

CR-16

CR-16

CR-16

CR-16

CR-16

TOTALS

'

DEBITS

0.00

6,165.00

3,533.00

3,950.00

6,032.00

0.92

19,680.92

. . .; . -. : ,

CREDITS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

\Z XI JL."y

BALANCE

1,120.00

7,285.00

10,818.00

14,768.00

20,800.00

20,800.92

20,800.92

.



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Federal Fund Checking - F205
As of March 31,2013

Reconciled Balance as of: 2/28/2013 59,750.35

Receipts:
Interfund Transfer

REMS Revenue

300,000.00
420.24

Interest 83.35
300.503.59

Disbursements:

Cash Disbursements 39.516.17
(39.516.17)

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013 320,737.77

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Less: Outstanding Checks

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

336.790.02

(16.052.25)

320.737.77

Prepared by:
Date: 4/1/2013

$Ljj>-&jduL Reviewed by:

Date:

ifA/AJtMjii jUsQtOC

0
4/1/2013



ExportData[5]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

FEDERAL CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Y^z

14 ENCLOSURES Page 1 of

Government Bking Cking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/Credi ts
-Checks/Debits
-service charge
+lnterest paid
Ending balance
Days in Statement Period

03-01-13
2

14

03-31-13
31

60,081.20
300,420.24
23,794.77

0.00
83.35

336,790.02

INTEREST INFORMATION

Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION CHECK* DEBITS

Beginning Balance
03-05 Check withdrawal
03-08 Check withdrawal
03-12 Book transfer credit

03-12 Check Withdrawal
03-12 Check Withdrawal
03-13 Check withdrawal
03-15 Check withdrawal
03-18 Check withdrawal
03-18 Check withdrawal
03-18 Check withdrawal
03-18 Check withdrawal
03-19 Check withdrawal
03-22 ACH deposit

ED TREAS 310 MISC PAY
032213 ROCKY POINT UNION FREE ***********0200

03-25 Check Withdrawal 3867 181.44
03-26 Check Withdrawal 3860 1,277.77
03-27 Check withdrawal 3864 9,100.00

Page 1

245,313.15
31

83.35
0.40 %

147.38
1,199.91

CREDITS

3853 199.11
3852 23.74

300,000.00

3855 1,165.87
3854 544.94

3856 144.96

3861 3,120.00
3863 7,020.00
3859 75.28
3865 25.00

3866 18.49

3862 898.17
420.24

BALANCE

60,081.20
59,882.09
59,858.35

359,858.35

358,692.48
358,147.54
358,002.58
354,882.58
347,862.58
347,787.30
347,762.30
347,743.81
346,845.64
347,265.88

347,084.44
345,806.67
336,706.67



04/oi/ij ROCKY JfUlJSl UJP&1J

Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as 0/03/31/13
CHECK* ISSUE DATE PAYEE AMOUNT

3774

3826

3857

3858

3868

3869

3870

3871

06/19/12

11/20/12

03/05/13

03/12/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

NORTHERN TERMINUS INC. 51.00

NORTHERN TERMINUS INC. 57.00

JMP LEARNING INC. 314.05

AGNESINI, AMY 120.24

ACCESS 7 SERVICES INC. 6,000.00

CDW-G'; 1,740.00
FIRE RESCUE OUTFITTERS, I 1,374.96

KNOX ASSOCIATES, INC. 6,395.00

GRAND TOTAL

TOTAL CHECKS

16,052.25

8

Report Completed 3:29 PM

.

•

CLEARED CLEAR DATE

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

rage 1/1



04/01/13 ROCKY FOUNT UJfSJJ

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -F205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING - 03/01/13-03/31/13

VEND# EXPLANATION SCH# DEBITSDATE REF# INV#

03/01/13

03/06/13

03/12/13 212

03/13/13

03/20/13

03/22/13

03/27/13

1021378

03/31/13 1021390

Report Completed 3:21 PM

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-22

INTERFUND TRANSFER JE-20

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-23

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-24

REMS REVENUE CR-16

"SEE OPEN CASH DISBURSE CD-25

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

TOTALS

0.00

0.00

300,000.00

0.00

0.00

420.24

0.00

83.35

300,503.59

•

•

'

•

ruge 1/1

CREDITS BALANCE

0.00 59,750.35

2,169.82

0.00

21,654.95

181.44

57,580.53

357,580.53

335,925.58

335,744.14

0.00

15,509.96

336,164.38

320,654.42

0.00

39,516.17

320,737.77

320,737.77

.



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Capital Fund Checking - H205
AsofMarch31.2013

Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

2/28/2013

Disbursements:

Funding Transfer
Interest

Cash Disbursement

21,274.06
218.54

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Less: Outstanding Checks

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared _
Date: 4/2/2013

bY.QuLiJ^(2}jLlsJfc Reviewed by:

Date:

73,203.15

/ 4/2/2013^7

671,065.81

21,492.60

(73.203.15)

619,355.26

620,195.26

(840.00)

619,355.26

'?//)>>'A-L



ExportData[6]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD
CAPITAL FUND CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Government Bking eking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/Credits
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+lnterest paid
Ending balance
Days in statement Period

3 ENCLOSURES

03-01-13
1
3

03-31-13
31

INTEREST INFORMATION
Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
Interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION

Beginning Balance
03-08 Check Withdrawal
03-12 Check withdrawal
03-13 Book transfer credit

03-26 Check withdrawal
03-31 Interest paid

Ending balance

CHECK#

554
859

860

DEBITS

2,620.00
60,950.40

11,412.75

hlyo^

Page 1 of

673,685.81
21,274.06
74,983.15

0.00
218.54

620,195.26

643,164.60
31

218.54
0.40 %

664.33
3,489.82

CREDITS BALANCE

21,274.06

218.54

673,685.81
671,065.81
610,115.41
631,389.47

619,976.72
620,195.26
620,195.26

CHECKS PAID DURING STATEMENT PERIOD * INDICATES CHECK OUT OF SEQUENCE

Date Check No.
03-08 F5?^$5<'
03-26 860

END OF STATEMENT

Amount

2,620.00
11,412.75

Page 1

Date Check No.
03-12 859*

Amount

60,950.40



04/01/13 ROCKY FOUNT UJf&JJ

Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as 0/03/31/13
CHECK# ISSUE DATE PAYEE AMOUNT?

861 03/22/13 JOHN A GRILLO ARCHITECT, 840.00

Report Completed 3:44 PM

.

.. -••

GRAND TOTAL

TOTAL CHECKS

rage 1/1

•

•



04/01/13 ROCKY FOUNT UJbSJJ

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -H205 CAPITAL ONE CHECKING - 03/01/13-03/31/13

inv# ~~~HJDATE

03/01/13

03/04/13

03/06/13

03/13/13

03/27/13

03/31/13

REF#

190

1021391

Report Completed 3:38 PM

VEND# EXPLANATION

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

FUNDING WARRANT #38

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT

"SEE OPEN CASH DISBURSE

INTEREST REVENUE

.......

.. .

. . . .

• '

SCH#

JE-20

CD-13

CD-14

CD-15

CR-16

TOTALS

rage 1/1

DEBITS ' CREDITS BALANCE

0.00 0.00 671,065.81
21,274.06

0.00

0.00

60,950.40
692,339.87

631,389.47
0.00

0.00

11,412.75

840.00

619,976.72

619,136.72

218.54

21,492.60
0.00

73,203.15
619,355.26

619,355.26



Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

Disbursements:

Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Trust and Agency Checking - T204
As of March 31,2013

2/28/2013 1,888,048.34

NYSSMA Solo & Ensemble 3,959.00

High Note Music Festival 7,723.00

Donation for Live Like Susie 125.00

Field Trips 5,670.00

Fed. & State WH-Coach Checks 8,964.26

Donation 20.00

Brookhaven National Lab 1,017.00

AP Exams 29,574.00

Funding Transfers 1,143,692.09

Interest Revenue 544.64
1,201,288.99

Funding Transfer 21,274.06

ERS 26,272.75

NSF Checks 427.00

Cash Disbursements 1,561,314.69
(1,609,288.50)

1,480,048.83Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Less: Outstanding Checks

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared by^
Date:

^Lja.djiJt^.
4/2/2013

Reviewed by:
Date:

tfip/tfA
4I2I2WZ

T

1,544,881.73

(64,832.90)

1,480,048.83

LUfbA



ExportData[6]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD
TRUST AND AGENCY ACCOUNT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Government Bking eking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/Credi ts
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+interest paid
Ending balance
Days in statement Period

24 ENCLOSURES

03-01-13
13
45

03-31-13
31

INTEREST INFORMATION
Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION CHECK# DEBITS

Beginning Balance
03-01 Customer deposit
03-01 Wire transfer withdrawal

The OMNI Group
030113 130301054939H400

03-01 ACH Withdrawal
IRS USATAXPYMT

030113 ROCKY POINT SCHOOL DIS ***********5838
03-01 ACH Withdrawal 61,250.33

New York State 1573803455
030113 ROCKY POINT UNION FREE NY13WT003905386

03-04 ACH Withdrawal
9102716322 DEBITS
030413 ROCKY POINT UF

03-04 Check Withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-05 Customer deposit
03-05 Chargeback

Uncollected Fund

56,721.73

365,410.02

10,589.32

74728-010
10033 14,038.38
10027 7,253.72

26.00
030113

Page 1

Tic 4,

Page 1 of

1,900,174.25
1,191,780.09
1,547,617.25

0.00
544.64

1,544,881.73

1,602,912.37
31

544.64
0.40 %

1,488.99
3,554.24

CREDITS BALANCE

4,392.00
1,900,174.25
1,904,566.25
1,847,844.52

900.00

1,482,434.50

1,421,184.17

1,410,594.85

1,396,556.47
1,389,302.75
1,390,202.75
1,390,176.75



04/02/13 ROCKY FOUNT UFSJU

Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as 0/03/31/13

PAYEEFISSUE DAT

10045 03/12/13

10047 03/12/13

10048 03/19/13

10050 03/19/13

10051 03/22/13

10052 03/22/13

10053 03/22/13

10054 03/22/13

10055 03/22/13

10056 03/22/13

10057 03/22/13

10058 03/22/13

10059 03/22/13

10060 03/22/13

10061 03/22/13

10062 03/27/13

SHERIFF OF SUFFOLK COUNTY 164.01

VOTE COPE 351.75

HARD ROCK CAFE 792.00

YANKEES FOUNDATION 415.00

NYSSMA 56.00

NYSSMA 439.00

N.Y.S.TEACHERS RETIRE.SYS 18,069.00

NYS CHILD SUPPORT PROCESS 530.77

NYSUT MEMBER BENEFITS TRU 660.54

ROCKY POINT ADMIN ASSOCIA "703.00

ROCKY POINT SCH REL PERS 4,194.20

ROCKY PT.TEACH.ASSOC. 14,094.38

SHERIFF OF SUFFOLK COUNTY 196.13

US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATIO 116.42

VOTE COPE 352.50

J.J. STANIS AND COMPANY, 23,698.20

.

GRAND TOTAL

TOTAL CHECKS

64,832:90

16

Report Completed 1:28 PM

•

•

•

.

rage 1/1

•



04/ox/13 ROCKY fOUXL UFSU rage 1/2

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -T204 CAPITAL ONE TRUST & AGENCY - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE :REF# INV# S^END#? il^l)S^Sn0Sl ^S8^ SCH#
03/01/13

03/01/13

03/01/13

03/01/13

03/04/13

03/04/13

03/05/13

03/05/13

03/06/13

03/08/13

03/08/13

03/08/13

03/08/13

03/12/13

03/13/13

03/13/13

03/13/13

03/14/13

03/19/13

03/19/13

03/20/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/25/13

03/27/13

03/27/13

03/27/13

03/27/13

03/28/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

1021298

1021299

1021300

190

196

210

1021

211

1021

1021

1021

1021

226

224

317

325

336

328

335

'

Mwm-mm-m§
225

1021332

1021342

1021343

1021376

1021382

1021373

1021370

1021371

1021368

1021369

1021375

1021372

1021374

236

-

230

238

239

237

.

1021392

235

235

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

NYSSMA SOLO AND ENSEMB CR-8

DONATION - LIVE LIKE SUSIE CR-8

1ST GR. FIELD TRIP - PATCH CR-8

FUNDING WARRANT #38 JE-20

ERS FEBRUARY 2013 JE-20

NSF CHECK - HOLSINGER JE-20

BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LA CR-8

NSF CHECK - GRITZ JE-20

DONATION TO LIVE LIKE SUS CR-8

HIGH NOTE MUSIC FESITIVAL CR-8

1ST GR FIELD TRIP-PATCHO CR-8

NYSSMA SOLO & ENSEMBLE CR-8

NSF CHECK - HOLSINGER JE-20

NSF CHECK - PETTIT JE-20

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-43

NSF CHECK - BELANICH JE-20

TRUST & AGENCY DEDUCTIO CR-16

DONATION CR-8

BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LA CR-8

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-45

2ND GR-SAFETY TOWN CR-8

TRUST & AGENCY DEDUCTIO CR-16

HS MUSIC FESTIVAL - SIX FL CR-8

YANKEE STADIUM TRIP CR-8

YES TOUR FIELD TRIP CR-8

AP EXAMS CR-8

PATCHOGUE THEATER FIEL CR-8

1ST GR FIELD TRIP CR-8

DONATION - LIVE LIKE SUSIE CR-8

BROOKHAVEN NATIONAL LA CR-8

NSF CHECK-DANGELO JE-20

**SEE OPEN CASH DISBURSE CD-47

ERS MARCH 2013 * JE-20

NSF CHECK-ACCETTA JE-20

NSF CHECK-CHRISTENSEN JE-20

NSF CHECK - MERROW JE-20

**SEE OPEN CASH DISBURSE CD-46

**SEE OPEN CASH DISBURSE CD-44

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-42

FED. & STATE WH - COACH P JE-20

FED. & STATE WH - COACH P JE-20

DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

0.00 0.00 1,888,048.34

3,917.00 0.00 1,891,965.34
25.00 0.00 1,891,990.34

450.00 0.00 1,892,440.34
0.00 21,274.06 1,871,166.28
0.00 10,589.32 1,860,576.96
0.00 26.00 1,860,550.96

900.00 0.00 1,861,450.96
0.00 21.00 1,861,429.96

50.00 0.00 1,861,479.96
7,723.00 0.00 1,869,202.96

220.00 0.00 1,869,422.96

42.00 0.00 1,869,464.96

0.00 54.00 1,869,410.96
0.00 54.00 1,869,356.96
0.00 10,106.00 1,859,250.96

0.00 54.00 1,859,196.96

562,722.86 0.00 2,421,919.82
20.00 0.00 2,421,939.82

94.00 0.00 2,422,033.82

0.00 2,207.00 2,419,826.82

790.00 0.00 2,420,616.82

580,969.23 0.00 3,001,586.05
869.00 0.00 3,002,455.05

2,401.00 0.00 3,004,856.05

260.00 0.00 3,005,116.05

29,574.00 0.00 3,034,690.05

660.00 0.00 3,035,350.05

20.00 0.00 3,035,370.05

50.00 0.00 3,035,420.05
23.00 0.00 3,035,443.05

0.00 89.00 3,035,354.05

0.00 24,193.20 3,011,160.85

0.00 15,683.43 2,995,477.42

0.00 20.00 2,995,457.42

0.00 20.00 2,995,437.42

0.00 89.00 2,995,348.42

0.00 528,275.73 2,467,072.69

0.00 492,313.77 1,974,758.92

544.64 0.00 1,975,303.56

0.00 504,218.99 1,471,084.57

7,625.65 0.00 1,478,710.22

1,338.61 0.00 1,480,048.83



04/02/13 ROCKY ROUST UFSV

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -T204 CAPITAL ONE TRUST &AGENCY - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF# INV# VEND# EXPLANATION SCH# DEBITS

TOTALS

jrugt: x/x

BALANCE

1,480,048.831,201,288.99 1,609,288.50

•

1 .'• ' .," "

Report Completed 1:08 PM
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Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Net Payroll Checking - T205
AsofMarch31,2013

Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

2/28/2013

Interest

Funding Transfer

Disbursements:

Payroll Reimbursement
Disburse Net Payroll

Total available balance per General Ledger as of:

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Less: Outstanding Checks

Adjusted BankBalance as of: 3/31 /2013

Prepared by:

Date:

ZU^djL&iJlj\k* ,
4/2/2013

862,773.13

106.50

1,643,821.20

1,652.57

1,643,927.70

2,476,454.01
(2,478,106.58)

3/31/2013 28.594.25

104,092.19

(75,497.94)

28,594.25

Reviewed by:

Date: 4/2/2013^
fa. M*>'

?



ExportData[5]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD
PAYROLL ACCOUNT

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Tdcs

123 ENCLOSURES Page 1 of

Government Bking eking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/credits
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+lnterest paid
Ending balance
Days in Statement Period

03-01-13
2

126

03-31-13
31

INTEREST INFORMATION
Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
Interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
Interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

CHECK# DEBITSDATE DESCRIPTION

Beginning Balance
03-01 Check Withdrawal
03-01 Check withdrawal
03-01 Check withdrawal
03-01 ACH Withdrawal

PAYROLL ROCKYPT

030113 PAYROLL ROCKYPT
03-01 Check Withdrawal
03-01 Check Withdrawal
03-01 Check Withdrawal
03-01 Check Withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-04 check withdrawal
03-04 Check Withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-04 Check withdrawal
03-04 Check Withdrawal

83251 474.92
83278 484.64
83253 3,126.05

778,235.30
REG SALARY

CKYPT SETT-ECASH

82979 3,243.27
83049 1,589.71
83257 1,100.68
83109 153.92
83291 9.46
83286 52.68
83270 549.74
83272 832.88
83271 998.00
83258 1,834.49
83254 2,709.10
83096 3,303.55
83263 2,634.93

Page 1

907,267.36
1,643,821.20
2,447,102.87

0.00
106.50

104,092.19

313,463.74
31

106.50
0.40 %

327.61
1,245.44

CREDITS BALANCE

907,267.36
906,792.44
906,307.80
903,181.75
124,946.45

121,703.18
120,113.47
119,012.79
118,858.87
118,849.41
118,796.73
118,246.99
117,414.11
116,416.11
114,581.62
111,872.52
108,568.97
105,934.04



H
(0

8S§.
__i

MO3

CO

X
o

<
s
UL

o
CO

0£O<

CM^OOOl
3tOCOCDCM
COCMCM«»tO
_._._.*_

(OSOONO)
r<~o>r»-o>toto

T-'S(OCNlOi^
oa>cmcotooo
acocoi-wco

CO*cm"w«*-* n"fto
*__•>

(Dffli-^O
MOCONO
t-r*.cmi>»t-cos^oiiooidoi-

't^</*cocmc^^cmcm't;'•^-:',
CMt-t-t-COCMCMOt-IOCMCOOWCO
»,_•,_-,_-_.,_-,_-,_-y>v*«.wto«»«»i

«_t-CDCM<D»CO*-CMCM_.t-

•.IOtoO)^J-
00ioo>COO)

COCOr»-<-N.
CMCOtoT-a>
w>cm«*r>»•_•

-»-»to

CMCMCMCMeOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOC.COC_.OCOC0COCOC0COCO0OCOCOCO

oooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

COCOCOCOCMCMCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOCOeOCOCOCOCO

tOtOSOOOOi-N(OM,in«NCOCDO«-N
____________________e_a>o>a>_»goooog5ooo*-'i-«-

-________nconnnnncococonn(onconnnn_)toconQ355_tSs Seocococococococococococococococococococococococococococococococooocotococo.ocococococo
COQ-COO00-__.00Q_O300CO_-CO__COCO000O__0O____l_'___CO__0OC0O-00______w



04/02/13 ROCKY ROUST UTSU rage 1/1

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -T205 CAPITAL ONE NETPAYROLL - 03/01/13 - 03/31/13

"date- "r'ef# inv# ~~VEr_b#~? "explanation" SCH# DEBITS CREDITS

0.00

BALANCE

0.00 862,773.13

JE-19

CR-16

0.00

806,153.53

0.00

837,667.67

832,632.81

0.00

30,140.32

836,293.85

JE-19

CR-16

806,153.53

0.00

837,667.67

0.00

1,652.57

2,478,106.58

30,140.32

867,807.99

JE-19

CR-16

0.00

106.50

30,140.32

30,246.82

JE-20

TOTALS

0.00

1,643,927.70

28,594.25

28,594.25

03/01/13

03/01/13

03/14/13

03/15/13

03/22/13

03/29/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

185

1021333

214

1021383

227

1021393

234

Report Completed 12:21 PM

.

SSS;!?:;_f^

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

FICA & MED & T&A DEDUCT!

FUNDING NET PAYROLL 3.15.

FICA & MED & T&A DEDUCTI

FUNDING NET PAYROLL 3.29.

FICA & MED & T&A DEDUCTI~

INTEREST REVENUE

PAYROLL REIMBURSEMENT

. '>''••Wi

....
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Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

Disbursements:

Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Scholarship Fund Checking - U200
As of March 31,2013

2/28/2013

Interest 1.97

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared
Date: 4/2/2013

bv: OU^JjU dlXJLc^ Reviewed by:
Date:

5,801.91

1.97

0.00

5,803.88

5.803.88

0 4/2/2013//



U2.GO

ExportData[5]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

SCHOLARSHIP CHECKING
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Government Bking Cking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/credits
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+interest paid
Ending balance
Days in Statement Period
interest Paid this Year
Interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION CHECK#

Beginning Balance
03-31 interest paid

Ending balance
END OF STATEMENT

0 ENCLOSURES page 1 of 1

03-01-13 5,801.91
0 0.00

0 0.00
0.00
1.97

03-31-13 5,803.88
31

5.38
19.91

DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

5,801.91
1.97 5,803.88

5,803.88

Page 1



04/02/13 ROCKY ROUST UF&U

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -U200 CASHIN CHECKING - 03/01/13 - 03/31/13

VENIDATE ;.VBEF# INV#

03/01/13

03/31/13 1021394

Report Completed 8:21 AM

.

EXPLANATION SCH#

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

INTEREST REVENUE

•

•

_•

CR-16

TOTALS

. •

HI

. ^".^;;";V;f;,T;:-.^.;:.'r
!

0.00

1.97

1.97

:•_.,-••-

rage 1/1

.

jalance|
0.00 5,801.91

0.00 5,803.88

0.00 5,803.88



Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

Interest

Disbursements:

Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Scholarship Fund - Money Market U201
AsofMarch31,2013

2/28/2013

6.37

Total available balance per General Ledger as of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31 /2013

Prepared
Date: 4/2/2013

by: OUtJL^- ^JjJLdJJA^^ Reviewed by:

Date:

18,738.75

6.37

0.00

18,745.12

18,745.12

/4/2/201?/A



U3-01

ExportData[l]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

SCHOLARSHIP INVESTMENT
90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

Government Bking Cking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/credits
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+interest paid
Ending balance
Days in Statement Period

0 ENCLOSURES

03-01-13
0
0

03-31-13
31

INTEREST INFORMATION
Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
Interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
Interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION

Beginning Balance
03-31 Interest paid

Ending balance
END OF STATEMENT

CHECK#

Page 1

DEBITS

Page 1 of

18,738.75
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.37

18,745.12

18,738.75
31

6.37
0.40 %

18.48
89.01

CREDITS

6.37

BALANCE

18,738.75
18,745.12
18,745.12



04/02/13 ROCKY FOUNT UJF&D

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -U201 CASH INMONEYMARKET - 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF# ~.NV# VEND# EXPIRATION SCH#

03/01/13

03/31/13 1021395

Report Completed 8:22 AM

•

m
• •

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

TOTALS

-

:

.

r«~"rr- ~;~

•

0.00 0.00

6.37 0.00

6.37 0.00

rage 1/1

18,738.75

18,745.12

18,745.12



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Debt Service Fund Checking - V200
As of March 31,2013

Reconciled Balance as of. 2/28/2013

Receipts:
Interest 251.60

Disbursements:

Total available balance per General Ledgeras of: 3/31/2013

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared _
Date: 4/2/2013

by: ^UrJiQ<j(^JUkj^ Reviewed by:

Date:

740,489.26

251.60

0.00

740,740.86

740,740.86

472/2013//



ExportData[2]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD
DEBT SERVICE FUND

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

y'stoo

0 ENCLOSURES Page 1 of

Government Bking cking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/credi ts
-checks/Debits
-Service charge
+lnterest paid
Ending balance
Days in statement Period

03-01-13
0
0

03-31-13
31

INTEREST INFORMATION
Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

DATE DESCRIPTION

Beginning Balance
03-31 interest paid

Ending balance
END OF STATEMENT

CHECK#

Page 1

DEBITS

740,489.26
0.00
0.00
0.00

251.60
740,740.86

740,489.26
31

251.60
0.40 %

730.22
3,442.62

CREDITS BALANCE

251.60
740,489.26
740,740.86
740,740.86



04/02/13 ROCKY FOUNT UFSD

DETAIL ACCOUNT TRANSACTIONS -V200 CASH- 03/01/13-03/31/13

DATE REF# INV# VEND# EXPLANATION SC

03/01/13

03/31/13 1021396

Report Completed 8:23 AM

.

.

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13

INTEREST REVENUE CR-16

TOTALS

0.00

251.60

251.60

0.00

0.00

0.00

rage l/i

740,489.26

740,740.86

740,740.86



STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS

March-13

FROM: 3/1/13

TO: 3/31/13 JE

3/1/2013 OR 3/31/2013

ACCOUNT NAME BEG. BAL. RECEIPTS DISB TRANSFERS END BAL.

602 OTHER LIABILITY $0.00 $0.00
600-2012 CLASS OF 2012 $504.30 $504.30

600-2013 CLASS OF 2013 $1,055.23 $1,055.23
600-2014 CLASS OF 2014 $797.27 $797.27

600-2015 CLASS OF 2015 $0.00 $0.00

600-2016 CLASS OF 2016 $0.00 $0.00

6252 FJC KINDERGARTEN $8.67 $8.67

630-3 FASHION CLUB $078.63 $978.63
630-6 HISTORY CLUB $105.01 $105.01

630-7 LEADERS CLUB $1,148.08 $500.00 $370.50 $1,277.58
630-8 MATH HONOR SOCIETY $51.56 $51.56

630-9 VARSITY CLUB $2,003.45 $1,764.00 $3,767.45
6310 SCIENCE CLUB $514.00 $514.00

6351 STUDENT COUNCIL-MS $7,009.66 $7,009.66
635-3 MS/YEARBOOK $12,390.02 $1,105.00 $13,504.02
635-4 MS ART CLUB $0.00 $0.00
640-1 HIGH SCHOOL STORE $2,322.22 $2,322.22
640-2 MS SCHOOL STORE $257.30 $257.30

645-2 NICER NEIGHBOR CLUB $1,275.56 $1,275.56
64521 BANN-KIN $256.43 $256.43

645-3 FBLA CLUB $1,560.20 $1,560.20

645-4 COMMUNITY SERVICE $1,590.71 $1,590.71
645-5 GERMAN CLUB $196.00 $106.09

645-7 SKILLS USA $1,281.54 $867.00 $2,058.00 $00.54

645-8 CAP $870.81 $870.81

65010 S.A.D.D. $643.30 $643.39

650-115 THESPIAN TROUPE $87.50 $87.50

650-12 YEARBOOK CLUB $43,984.72 $43,984.72
650-16 HS STUDENT COUNCIL $26,281.55 $26,281.55
650-17 ART CLUB $1,349.14 $1,349.14

65018 BUSINESS HONOR $1,700.64 $1,700.64

650-25 JAE STUDENT COUNCIL $4,345.98 $4,345.08

391 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS $0.00 $0.00

700 INTEREST $265.58 $39.68 $305.26

TOTALS $115,834.24 $4,236.00 $2,428.50 $30.68 $117,681.42

3/1/2013 CASH 3/31/2013

BEG. BAL. RECEIPTS DISB. MOVE END BAL

201 - CHECKING ACCT - CAP ONE $115,834.24 $4,236.00 $2,428.50 $30.68 $117,681.42

391 DUE FROM GENERAL $0.00

$117,681.42

I certify that this financial report is correct, that all cash receipts have been recorded and deposited
intact that all disbursements were supported by the proper authorities and documentary evidence
with state laws, regulations and school board regulations.

C~~ / /" _

*

PreparedMay^ \ i A "71/14 f). A fori _^

l/tf& Jtu*a "/t OSJ**T7rA_A Adle^ r r\IAsLsiy — Treasurer

f) J f "<* /T
// (/

V
V

_•



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Treasurer's Report

Extra Class Checking - X201
As of March 31, 2013

Reconciled Balance as of:

Receipts:

2/28/2013

Gatorade

Sales Drive

Water

Bus for Beauty Show
Interest

Disbursements:

Cash Disbursements

Total available balance per General Ledger as of:

Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Less: Outstanding Checks

Adjusted Bank Balance as of: 3/31/2013

Prepared
Date:

bv: q/LjUl AjlJUJU^
4/2/2013

3/31/2013

1,764.00
1,105.00

500.00

867.00

39.68

Reviewed by:

Date:

2,428.50

115,834.24

4,275.68

(2,428.50)

117,681.42

118,481.42

(800.00)

117.681.42

///7/ *j>*^< SLo /Z*<U a
7 4/2/2013w a



ExportData[6]

Direct inquiries to Customer Service
(877) 694-9111

ROCKY POINT UFSD

EXTRA CLASS CHECKING

90 ROCKY POINT YAPHANK RD
ROCKY POINT NY 11778-8423

yao

6 ENCLOSURES Page 1 of

Government Bking Cking w/i

Opening balance
+Deposits/Credits
-Checks/Debits
-Service charge
+interest paid
Ending balance
Days in Statement Period

03-01-13
5
6

03-31-13
31

116,247.54
4,236.00
2,041.80

0.00
39.68

118,481.42

INTEREST INFORMATION

Average Daily Balance
Days in Earnings Period
interest Earned
Annual Percentage Yield Earned
interest Paid this Year
interest paid during 2012

116,774.99
31

39.68
0.40 %

112.82
460.47

DATE DESCRIPTION

Beginning Balance
03-05 Check withdrawal
03-11 Check withdrawal
03-12 Check withdrawal
03-15 Customer deposit
03-21 Check withdrawal
03-21 Check withdrawal
03-22 Customer deposit
03-22 Customer deposit
03-25 Customer deposit
03-25 Check withdrawal
03-27 Customer deposit
03-31 interest paid

Ending balance

CHECK* DEBITS CREDITS

10646
10647
10649

250.00
81.47
31.83

1,253.00
10650
10648

1,258.00
50.00

1,105.00
500.00
867.00

10651 370.50
511.00
39.68

CHECKS PAID DURING STATEMENT PERIOD

Date

03-05
03-21

Check No.
10646
10648

Amount

250.00
50.00

Page 1

Date Check No,
03-11 10647
03-12 10649

BALANCE

116,247.54
115,997.54
115,916.07
115,884.24
117,137.24
115,879.24
115,829.24
116,934.24
117,434.24
118,301.24
117,930.74
118,441.74
118,481.42
118,481.42

Amount

81.47
31.83



04/02/13 ROCKY FOUNT UF&JJ

Bank Reconciliation Outstanding Checks Listing as 0/03/31/13

10652 03/22/13 CLASSIC COACH 800.00

GRAND TOTAL 800.

TOTAL CHECKS 1

Report Completed 8:29 AM

'
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04/02/13

03/01/13

03/15/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/22/13

03/27/13

03/31/13

03/31/13

1021339

1021362

1021363

1021360

1021385

_-._• I

Report Completed 8:24 AM

*

ROCKY FOUNT UF&U rage 1/1

ZAPITAL ONE CHECKING - 03/01/13-03/31/13

EXPLANATION SCH# DEBITS CREDITS BALANCE

BALANCE 07/01/12 - 02/28/13 0.00 0.00 115,834.24
GATORADE

SALES DRIVE

CR-9

CR-9

1,253.00

1,105.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

117,087.24

118,192.24
WATER

BUS FOR BEAUTY SHOW

CR-9

CR-9

500.00

867.00

118,692.24

119,559.24

GATORADE

INTEREST INCOME

CR-9

JE-9

511.00

39.68

0.00

0.00

120,070.24

120.109.92
* SEE CASH DISBURSEMENT CD-9

TOTALS

0.00

4,275.68

2,428.50

2,428.50

117,681.42

117,681.42

....

-

. .

•

•



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2013

GENERAL FUND



04/03/13 ROCKY POINT UtSI) ruge 1/1

REVENUE BUDGETSTATUS - FUNDS: A FOR PERIOD COVERED 07/01/12 - 03/31/13

ACCOUNT

A 1001

A 1085

A 1315

A1315..A

A1315..B

A 1316

A1316..A

A1316..B

A 1489

A 2401

A 2655

A 2665

A 2690

A 2700

A 2701

A 2703

A 2705

A 2770

A 2772

A 2801

A 3101

A3101.E

A 3102

A 3103

A 3260

A3262

A 3263

A 3289

A 4285

A 5999

FUND A TOTAL

•

•

Report Completed 11:36 AM

ACCOUNT NAME

REAL PROPERTY TAX

STAR REIMBURSEMENT

CONTINUING ED-SUMMER

CONTINUING ED-FALL

CONTINUING ED-SPRING

DRIVER EDUCATION-SUMMER

DRIVERS ED-FALL

DRIVERS ED-SPRING

OTHER CHARGES-PROM.YEARBO

INTEREST AND EARNINGS

MINOR SALES, OTHER

SALE OF EQUIPMENT

FINES - LOST BOOKS

REIMBURSEMENT OF MEDICARE

REFUNDS FOR PRIOR YEARS'

PRIOR YEAR REFUNDS-OTHER

GIFTS AND DONATIONS

OTHER UNCLASSIFIED

E-RATE REVUENE

INTERFUND REVENUE

GROSS STATE AID - BASIC

STATE AID EXCESS COST

STATE AID LOTTERY

STATE AID BOCES

STATE AID TEXTBOOKS

STATE AID COMPUTER SOFTWA

STATE AID LIBRARY LOAN PR

OTHER STATE AID

MEDICAID MANAGEMENT REIMB

FUND BALANCE APPLIED

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

REVISED

BUDGET

REVENUE

EARNED

UNEARNED

REVENUE

44,883,120.00 0.00 44,883,120.00 22,578,728.00 22,304,392.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

6,129,102.62

27,974.00

(6,129,102.62)
(27,974.00)

31,000.00

31,500.00

0.00

0.00

31,000.00

31,500.00

1,525.00

0.00

29,475.00

31,500.00

6,000.00

40,000.00

0.00

0.00

6,000.00

40,000.00

57,000.00

1,800.00

(51,000.00)
38,200.00

40,000.00

35,000.00

0.00

0.00

40,000.00

35,000.00

25,300.00

775.00

14,700.00

34,225.00

30,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

30,000.00

0.00

56,529.08

10,500.00

(26,529.08)
(10,500.00)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,472.25

1,430.70

(3,472.25)

(1,430.70)
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

25,813.35

107,563.77

(25,813.35)
(107,563.77)

50,000.00

0.00

0.00

4,302.19

50,000.00

4,302.19

240.09

4,127.06

49,759.91

175.13

0.00

20,000.00

0.00

19,442,724.00

1,609,461.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

20,000.00

0.00

19,442,724.00

1,609,461.00

0.00

86,587.45

53,921.14

151,498.00

8,792,431.43

3,901,401.33

3,722,440.61

0.00

203,750.00

(86,587.45)
(33,921.14)

(151,498.00)
10,650,292.57

(2,291,940.33)
(3,722,440.61)

1,049.457.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,049,457.00

0.00

1,049,457.00

(203,750.00)

45,302.00

273,950.00

0.00

0.00

45,302.00

273,950.00

97,462.00

21,550.00

(52,160.00)
252,400.00

0.00

10,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

10,000.00

137,611.66

50,882.93

(137,611.66)

(40,882.93)

0.00

67,597,514.00

1,990,000.00

1,994,302.19
1,990,000.00

69,591,816.19

0.00

46,251,417.47

1,990,000.00

23,340,398.72



04/03/is KAJCKY FOUM UT&D rage 1/2

APPROPRIATIONSTATUS REPORT - BYFUNCTION: FOR PERIOD 07/01/12 - 03/31/13 (Summary)
ACCOUNT GROUPING. T^fV ~ OWG BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS ADj BUDGET EXPENSED ENCUMBERED

A 1010....BOARD OF EDUCATION

A 1040....DISTRICT CLERK

A 1060....DISTRICT MEETING

A 1240....CHIEF SCHOOL ADMINISTRA TOR *

A 1310....BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

A 1320....AUDITING

A 1325....TREASURER ^?£.
A 1345....PURCHASING

A 1380....FISCAL AGENT FEE

A 1420....LEGAL

A 1430....PERSONNEL *

A 1480....PUBLIC INFORMA TION AND SERVICES *

A 1620....OPERATION OF PLANT

A 1621....MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

A 1670....CENTRAL PRINTING AND MAILING

A 1680....CENTRALDATA PROCESSING

A 1910....UNALLOCATED INSURANCE

A 1981....ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE-BOCES

A 2010....CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT AND SUPB

A 2020....SUPERVISION - ADMINISTRA TION

A 2060....RESEARCH, PLANNING AND EVALUATI *
A 2070....INSERVICE TRAINING - INSTRUCTIO

A 2110....TEACHING - REGULAR SCHOOL ^
A 2138....MUSIC & FINE ARTS

A 2250....PROGRAMS FOR HANDICAPPED CHILDR*

A 2280....OCCUPATIONAL EDUCATION

A 2330....COMMUNITYEDUCATION

A 2610....SCHOOL LIBRARYAND AUDIOVISUAL *

A 2620....EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION

A 2630....COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTION *

A 2805....ATTENDANCE - REGULAR SCHOOL

A 2810....GUIDANCE - REGULAR SCHOOL *

A 2815....HEALTH SERVICES - REGULAR SCHOO *

A 2820....PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES - REGULA *

A 2825....SOCIAL WORK SERVICES - REGULAR

_

"

•

A 2850....CO-CURRICULAR ACTIVITIES - REG.

A 2855....INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETICS - REG

A 5510....DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION SERVICE

A 5540....CONTRACT TRANSPORTATION

A 9010....NYS EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

9,850.00

11,500.00

6,410.00
332,724.00

556,729.00

135,000.00

10,000.00

33,350.00

8,000.00

200,000.00

294,369.00

39,858.00

3,295,482.00

385,500.00

79,000.00

913,000.00

529,725.00

331,479.00

373,620.00

2,012,622.00

52,500.07

8,925.00

20,893,300.24

60,546.00

13,071,150.50

958,082.50

618,571.00
535,982.00

8,000.00

340,306.09

48,310.00

1,000,055.00

381,338.00

277,535.00

304,583.00

291,475.00

760,933.47

66,292.00

4,463,708.00

1,047,734.00

0.00

0.00

3,500.00
0.00

(880.15)
21,000.00

0.00

0.00

1,000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

276,823.33

141,654.61

2,552.18

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,444.15

1,218.18

0.00

0.00

29,457.49

3,285.46

73,691.16

0.00

0.00

2,024.99

0.00

52,998.26

0.00

(344.57)
13,930.00

0.00

0.00

285.00

6,072.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

9,850.00

11,500.00

9,910.00

332,724.00

555,848.85

156,000.00

10,000.00
33,350.00

9,000.00

200,000.00

294,369.00

39,858.00

3,572,305.33

527,154.61

81,552.18

913,000.00

529,725.00

331,479.00

383,064.15

2,013,840.18

52,500.07

8,925.00

20,922,757.73

63,831.46

13,144,841.66

958,082.50

618,571.00

538,006.99

8,000.00

393,304.35

48,310.00

999,710.43
395,268.00

277,535.00

304,583.00

291,760.00

767,005.47

66,292.00

4,463,708.00

1,047,734.00

4,351.53

9,287.53

3,718.60
238,405.53

398,450.92

49,107.95

7,715.00

22,695.56

9,000.00

85,990.74

241,497.23

13,756.50

2,444,146.81

346,903.30

40,713.35

342,652.14

391,903.00

152,127.48

213,860.07

1,442,749.59

14,229.50

1,067.35

11,917,886.25

31,613.65

6,413,722.23

530,631.18

246,157.69

320,631.94

16,791.10

242,311.15

35,520.92

635,830.26
192,813.14

140,989.80

163,540.65
166,633.82
561,314.40

51,197.16

2,202,576.62

734,316.00

836.86

2,999.97

3,390.95

82,565.69

125,164.03

46,347.13

0.00

10,449.44

0.00

64,009.26

102,098.45

26,101.50

913,804.73

139,002.17

22,265.94

570,347.86

10,000.00

179,351.52

115,269.07

565,626.32

7,500.07

2,625.00

6,603,529.26

17,926.05

6,036,743.20
426,042.79

312,490.66
197,266.92

0.00

63,376.03

9,957.78

344,068.83

148,419.16

92,630.20

117,714.35

7,934.06

72,779.00

16,882.34

2,176,188.10

0.00

AVAILABLE

4,661.61

(787.50)
2,800.45

11,752.78

32,233.90

60,544.92

2,285.00

205.00

0.00

50,000.00

(49,226.68)
0.00

214,353.79

41,249.14

18,572.89

0.00

127,822.00

0.00

53,935.01

5,464.27

30,770.50

5,232.65

2,401,342.22

14,291.76

694,376.23

1,408.53

59,922.65

20,108.13

(8,791.10)
87,617.17

2,831.30

19,811.34

54,035.70

43,915.00

23,328.00

117,192.12

132,912.07

(1,787.50)
84,943.28

313,418.00



04/03/13 JK.OCKY FOUM UFdU jruyv n/x

APPROPRIATIONSTATUS REPORT - BYFUNCTION: FOR PERIOD 07/01/12 - 03/31/13 (Summary)
ACCOUNT GROUPING

A 9020....NYS TEACHERS RETIREMENT

A 9030....SOCIAL SECURITY

A 9040....WORKERS'COMPENSATION

A 9045....LIFE INSURANCE

A 9050....UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

A 9060....HEALTH INSURANCE

A 9760....TAXANTICIPATION NOTES

A 9901.... TRANSFER TO SPECIAL AID

A 9950....CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

3RIG BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

0.00

0.00

ADJBUDGET EXPENSED ENCUMBERED AVAILABLE

3,404,202.00

2,538,756.00

3,404,202.00

2,538,756.00

58.79

1,485,080.06

0.00

0.00

3,404,143.21

1,053,675.94

1,374.45

15,941.63
150,000.00
48,200.00

1,570.00
0.00

151,570.00
48,200.00

126,355.95

16,153.33
23,839.60

16,105.04
75,000.00

6,875,165.00

0.00

0.00

75,000.00

6,875,165.00

250,000.00

3,485,144.00

20,856.07

4,960,284.09

54,143.93

1,358,884.65

0.00

555,996.26
286,602.00

3,022,572.12

0.00

250,000.00
3,485,144.00

0.00

0.00

1,990,000.00

(36,602.00)
462,571.88

0.00

0.00
;i:'

0.00 1,990,000.00 1,990,000.00 0.00

96 40,103,565.81 21,086,677.91 13,013,050.24GRAND TOTALS 71,574,011.87 2,629,282.09 74,203,293.

Report Completed 11:44 AM

'

";.

. . . .

;^;-:f.k
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ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2013

CAFETERIA FUND



04/09/13 KOCKY FOUNT UFSD Page 1/1

REVENUE BUDGETSTATUS - FUNDS: C FOR PERIOD COVERED 07/01/12 - 03/31/13

ACCOUNT

C 1440

C1441

C1445

C2401

C2770

C2771

C3190

C4109

C4191

FUND CTOTAL

Report Completed 8:25 AM

ACCOUNT NAME

SALE OF TYPE A LUNCHES

ADULT ALA CARTE

OTHER CAFETERIA SALES

INTEREST AND EARNINGS

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

REBATES

GOVERNMENT REIMB-STATE

SURPLUS FOOD

GOVERNMENT REIMB-FEDERAL

• .

BUDGET

406,439.69

4,305.00

418,807.31

1,050.00

5,775.00

7:525.00
23,248.00

63,000.00

326,550.00

1,249,700.00

ADJUSTMENTS

REVISED

BUDGET

0.00 406,439.69

0.00

0.00

4,305.00

418,807.31

0.00

0.00

1,050.00

5,775.00

0.00

0.00

525.00

23,248.00

0.00

0.00

63,000.00

326,550.00

0.00 1,249,700.00

REVENUE UNEARNED

EARNED REVENUE

221,526.22 184,913.47

4,002.97 302.03

251,887.00 166,920.31

901.13 148.87

5,758.25 16.75

0.00 525.00

11,941.00 11,307.00

76,880.95 (13,880.95)
187,760.00 138,790.00

760,657.52 489,042.48

•



U4/OQ/13 KUUKX FOUS1 UFSD rage 1/1

APPROPRIATIONSTATUS REPORT - BYFUNCTION: FOR PERIOD 07/01/12 - 03/31/13 (Summary)
ACCOUNT GROUPING

C 2860....

C 9030....

GRAND TOTALS

Report Completed 4:00 PM

..

..

.

.

ORIG BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS ADJ BUDGET EXPENSED ENCUMBERED AVAILABL

1,207,900.00 9,423.50 1,217,323.50 769,878.97 310,858.52 136,586.01
41,800.00 0.00 41,800.00 27,730.01 0.00 14,069.99

,:-:••;-•.
.

00 9,423.50 1,259,123.50 797,608.98 310,858.52 150,656.00

•

'

" •' •

n
. '



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2013

FEDERAL FUND



04/OS/13 KOCKY FOUM UFSJJ

REVENUE BUDGETSTATUS - FUNDS: F FOR PERIOD COVERED 07/01/12 - 03/31/13

ACCOUNT

F2110.12M.EN.T

F2110.12M.EN.TTCHR

F 2770.1 OH.EA.LTHY

F3289

F3289.SSH.12

F3289.UPK.12

F3289.UPK.13

F4126.TLI.11

F4126.TLI.12

F4126.TLI.13

F4129.DRG.11

F 4256.11R.TI

F 4256.12R.TI

F 4256.13R.TI

F4256.PRE.12

F4256.PRE.13

F4256.PTB.12

F4256.PTB.13

F4289.IMM.11

F4289.LEP.11

F4289.LEP.12

F4289.LEP.13

F 4289.REM.S

F4289.RTT.12

F4289.RTT.13

F4289.T1S.12

F4289.TII.11

F4289.TII.12

F4289.TII.13

F5031..12

FUND F TOTAL

". •

•

ACCOUNT NAME

MENTORING FJC

MENTOR TEACHER/INT

NYS HEALTHY KIDS

REVENUE-OTHER STATE AID

REVENUE-SUMMER HCP 2012

UPK REVENUE

UPK REVENUE 2013

REVENUE TITLE I

REVENUE TITLE I

REVENUE TITLE I

REVENUE DRG 11

REVENUE RTI

REVENUE RTI

REVENUE RTI

REVENUE PRE

REVENUE PRE

REVENUE PTB

REVENUE PTB

REVENUE IMMIGRANT STUDENT

REVENUE TLEP

REVENUE TLEP

REVENUE TLEP

REVENUE-REMS GRANT

RACE TO THE TOP

RACE TO THE TOP

Title I SCHOOL IMPROVEMEN

REVENUE TITLE IIA

REVENUE TITLE IIA

REVENUE TITLE IIA

INTERFUND TRANSFERS - TO

'

BUDGET

899.37

14,584.00

(936.12)
0.00

0.00

537.68

197,136.00

38,213.88

88,442.00

251,511.00

4,260.00

7,293.00

54,190.05

0.00

(672.00)
43,108.00

115,584.00

691,651.00

S 37;465.97 _.•
5,522.90

5,837.00

12,072.00

1,138.67

37,541.00

0.00

29,418.30

82,282.00

55,956.46

88,619.00

0.00

1,861,655.16

ADJUSTMENTS

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

REVISED

BUDGET

899.37

14,584.00

(936.12)
0.00

0.00

537.68

197,136.00

38,213.88

88,442.00

251,511.00

4,260.00

7,293.00

54,190.05

0.00

(672.00)
43,108.00

115,584.00

691,651.00

37,465.97

5,522.90

5,837.00

12,072.00

1,138.67

37,541.00

0.00

29,418.30

82,282.00

55,956.46

88,619.00

0.00

1,861,655.16

REVENUE

EARNED

899.37

3,646.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

98,568.00

0.00

62,619.75

143,574.00

0.00

0.00

31,752.02

20,000.00

0.00

8,621.00

0.00

315,959.00

0.00

0.00

4,830.00

2,414.00

15,842.83

0.00

(6,440.00)

29,362.36

0.00

52,324.46

17,723.00

0.00

801,695.79

jrage 1/1

UNEARNED

REVENUE

0.00

10,938.00

(936.12)
0.00

0.00

537.68

98,568.00

38,213.88

25,822.25

107,937.00

4,260.00

7,293.00

22,438.03

(20,000.00)
(672.00)

34,487.00

115,584.00

"375,692.00

37,465.97

5,522.90

1,007.00

9,658.00

(14,704.16)
37,541.00

6,440.00

55.94

82,282.00

3,632.00

70,896.00

0.00

1,059,959.37

• " '

Report Completed 11:38 AM

• •



04/03/13 KOUKY FOIIMI UJNSUJ rage 1/1

APPROPRIATIONSTATUS REPORT - BYFUNCTION: FOR PERIOD 07/01/12 - 03/31/13 (Summary)

F 2070....

F2110....

F2250....

F 5540....

F 9030....

F 9060....

GRAND TOTALS

Report Completed 11:45 AM

.

j *

13.90

841,867.67

0.00

5,397.69

13.90

847,265.36

0.00

470,864.54

0.00

176,608.74
13.90

199,792.08

880,426.21
0.00

26,138.93

0.00

906,565.14
0.00

491,773.84
0.00

234,487.30
0.00

180,304.00
0.00

3,775.71
(13,035.25)

0.00

0.00

3,775.71
(13,035.25)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3,775.71

(13,035.25)

1,713,048.24 31,536.62 1,744,584.86 962,638.38 411,096.04 370,850.44

..-_-.-.

'

.

' '

.
.

'

'



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2013

CAPITAL FUND



04/03/13 KOUKY FOUM UFSU

REVENUE BUDGETSTATUS - FUNDS: H FOR PERIOD COVERED 07/01/12 - 03/31/13

ACCOUNT ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

REVISE

BUDG

H5031

H5710

FUl
, i •

FUND H TOTAL

Report Completed 11:39 AM

.

TRANFERS GENERAL FUND

SERIAL BONDS

.

'

•

2,618,461.65

(130,814.50)

2,487,647.15

125,052.00

0.00

125,052.00

2,743,513.65

(130,814.50)

2,612,699.15

REVENUE

EARNED

1,990,000.00

0.00

1,990,000.00

rage 1/1

UNEARNED

REVENUE :
753,513.65

(130,814.50)

622,699.15



U4/V3/13 KUUKY FOUM1 UFSD rage 1/1

APPROPRIATION STATUS REPORT - BYFUNCTION: FOR PERIOD 07/01/12 - 03/31/13 (Summary)
ACCOUNT GROUPING ORIG BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS ADJ BUDGET 'EXPENSED ENCUMBERED AVAILABLE
j||_3_____KF____-_M-M—flH__M__M^

4,362.30 0.00 4,362.30H1624.... * 4,362.30 0.00 4,362.30 0.00
H1625.... * 2,596,001.95 155,011.20 2,751,013.15 551,313.87
H9999.... * 223,353.39 0.00 223,353.39 0.00*

0.00 4,362.30

52,079.08 2,147,620.20

0.00 223,353.39

GRAND TOTALS 2,823,717.64 155,011.20 2,978,728.84 551,313.87 52,079.08 2,375,335.89

Report Completed 11:45 AM
•

•

.

.. .

•

'

:



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOR THE MONTH ENDED MARCH 2013

DEBT SERVICE FUND



*^*/ *A*/ •* _» i^l/l_iVr FUUM UJPSL)

REVENUE BUDGETSTATUS - FUNDS: V FOR PERIOD COVERED 07/01/12 - 03/31/13

ACCOUNT

V2401

V5031

FUND V TOTAL

Report Completed 11:39 AM

•

ACCOUNT NAME

INTEREST EARNINGS

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS.

3,000.00

3,395,143.00

3,398,143.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

REVISED

BUDGET

3,000.00

3,395,143.00

3,398,143.00

REVENUE

EARNED

4,316.91

462,571.88

466,888.79

i^age 1/1

UNEARNED

REVENUE

(1,316.91)

2,932,571.12

2,931,254.21



04/03/13 KOUKY FOUM UFSD rage 1/1

APPROPRIATIONSTATUS REPORT - BYFUNCTION: FOR PERIOD 07/01/12 - 03/31/13 (Summary)

V9711.... 3,395,143.00 0.00 3,395,143.00 462,571.88 0.00 2,932,571.12

0.00 3,395,143.00 462,571.88 0.00 2,932,571.12

• :

Report Completed 11:46 AM

.•-"I'••'..';• v-:••;... , .• ,jj-V .-.•..•iV*::v:"-',.''-:;"';

•

_

•

•

. V- ••

'

'•:;,:.;"- :•

".•""". ' v/\ '"-_ :.

::W:-

•

.



Budget Transfer Summary Report
March 2013

From Account

Description

! . •

To Account

Account # Amount Account # Description Amount Reason

A 1621 419 04 0000

A 1620 417 04 0000

Fuel Oil

Electric

$ 30,000.00 A1621 400 04 0000 Contractual $30,000.00 Snow Removal
$10,000.00 A1621 400 04 0000 Contractual $10,000.00 Security and Fire Alarm Repairs

A 2855 410 04 0000

A 2280 500 03 3185

A 2855 400 04 0000

Contractual $924.03 A2855 53004 0000 Supplies { $924.03 Replacement net
Supplies
Contractual

$30.00 A 2280 436 03 3185 Student Entry Fees $30.00 Participation in Skills USA
$2,000.00 A 2855 436 04 0000 Student Fees $2,000.00 Spring Track Invitationals

. j . ._ ... ._ -. r ... _

. _.. .

_



John F. Dennehy
Certified Public Accountant

April 2, 2013

Board of Education

Rocky Point School District
90 Rocky Point-Yaphank Road
Rocky Point, NY 11778

Re: Intemal Claims A udit Report for the period
March 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013

Board of Education:

I have completed my internal claims auditing services for the Rocky Point School District covering the
period March 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013. The services I performed, as outlined within my proposal,
include reviewing all claims against the District. The purpose of this report is to update the Board of
Education on work performed to date, my findings, and recommendations.

For ease of reference I have categorized the remainder of this report as follow:

Internal Claims Audit Services

Exhibits

Internal Claims Audit Services

The internal claims audit services performed on each claim against the District consisted of:

1. Verification of the accuracy of invoices and claim forms

2. Ensuring proper approval of all purchases; checking that purchases constitute legal expenses of the
school district

3. Determining that purchase orders have been issued in accordance with Board of Education policy,
and applicable state laws

••_•

28 North Country Rd. Suite 204 • Mount Sinai, NY 11766 • voice (631) 928 5406 • fax (631) 474 5366



Board of Education

Rocky Point School District
April 2, 2013
Page 2

Re: Internal ClaimsAudit Report for the time period of
March 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013

4. Comparison of invoices or claims with previouslyapproved contracts

5. Reviewing price extensions, claiming of applicable discounts, inclusion of shipping and freight
charges

6. Approving all charges that are presented for payment which are supported with documentary
evidence indicating compliance with all pertinent laws, policies and regulations

Over the time period of March 1, 2013 through March 31, 2013 I have audited 361 claims against the
District in the amount of $4,255,815.21. (See attached Exhibit I) I made inquiries and/ or observations
into 27 claims in the amount of $175,355.61. I have summarized the inquiries and/or observations as
well as the resolutions within Exhibit II. It should be noted that currently, there are 0 outstanding inquiries
in regards to the audit of the claims made against the District for the period of March 1, 2013 through
March 31, 2013.1 have summarized all voided checks and notable exceptions in Exhibit III.

*******************************************

I trust that the foregoing comments are clear. Ifyou have any questions or you would like to discuss this
matter further, please contact me at 631-928-5406.

Very truly yours,

JohiA. F. t^ecutehij/Jr.
Certified Public Accountant



Internal Claims Audit By Fund

Rocky Point School District

Exhibit I

U »f #ot

Warrant Audit #of $ Value of #of $ Value of Resolved Outstanding
Date Date Warrant # Fund Checks Checks Inquiries Inquiries Inqu iries Inquiries Check Sequence

3/6/2013 3/6/2013 58 A 61 1,274,992.88 2 28,818.00 2 - 94076-94136

3/13/2013 3/13/2013 59 A 54 219,754.89 5 14,249.00 5 - 94137-94189

3/20/2013 3/20/2013 61 A 58 1,004,192.70 7 59,916.43 7 - 94190-94245

3/27/2013 3/27/2013 62 A 36 17,846.28 3 2,669.73 3 - 94246-94281

3/6/2013 3/6/2013 30 C 4 6,834.83 - - - - 9004-9007

3/13/2013 3/13/2013 31 C 33 55,378.15 1 439.00 1 - 9008-9040

3/20/2013 3/20/2013 32 c 5 1,523.47 - - - - 9041-9045

3/6/2013 3/6/2013 22 F 4 2,169.82 - - - - 3854-3857

3/13/2013 3/13/2013 23 F 9 21,654.95 3 4,473.05 3 - 3858-3866

3/20/2013 3/20/2013 24 F 1 181.44 - - - - 3867

3/27/2013 3/27/2013 25 F 4 15,509.96 2 6,000.00 2 - 3868-3871

3/6/2013 3/6/2013 13 H 1 60,950.40 2 60,950.40 2 - 859

3/13/2013 3/13/2013 14 H 1 11,412.75 - - - - 860

3/27/2013 3/27/2013 15 H 1 840.00 2 840.00 2
- 861

10029-10036,
3/6/2013 3/6/2013 42 T 26 504,218.99 - - - - 5112023-5112040

3/13/2013 3/13/2013 43 T 3 10,106.00 - - - - 10037-10039

10040-10047,

3/13/2013 3/13/2013 44 T 26 492,313.77 - - - - 5112041-5112058

3/20/2013 3/20/2013 45 T 3 2,207.00 - - - - 10048-10050

10053-10061,5112059
3/27/2013 3/27/2013 46 T 27 528,275.73 - - - - 5112076

3/27/2013 3/27/2013 47 T 3 24,193.20 - - - - 10051-10052, 10062
3/6/2013 3/6/2013 9 X 1 1,258.00 - - - 10650

TOTAL 361 $ 4,255,815.21 27 $ 178,355.61 27 -

Legend:

A - General P (A) - Chase General

C - Cafeteria T-Trust & Agency

F - Federal HB - Bond 2003

H - Capital CM- Misc Spec Revenue

HCP- Capital Projects TE-Expendab! e Trust

John F. Dennehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC



Rocky Point School District

Claims Audit - Analysis by Number of Inquiries & Dollar Value

Summary of Inquiries / Resolutions and Percentage ofTotal Claims & Dollar Value of Claims

Exhibit II

2012/2013 YTD

Analysis by Number of Inquiries

Reason For Inquiry Resolution Jan-13 Fcb-13 Mnr-13 Anr-13 Mnv-13 Jun-13

All invoices not reflected on check Payunpaid invoice(s) next warrant - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! uDiy/oi - BDIV/01

Check amount not equal to invoices Invoice not paid in full; bal next warrant -
0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Check amount not equal to invoices Void &. reissue 1 0.24% - 0.00% - 0.00% • BDIV/0! BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Current year expense paid prior year P.O. P.O. Funds carried over S 1.18V, 1 0.41% - 0.00% - bdiv/oi BD1V/0I • BDIV.0!

Insufficient supporting backup Hold for missing information 1 0.24% - 0.00% - 0.00% • BDIV/0! BD1V/0I - BDIV/01

Insufficient supporting backup Backup Provided - 0.00% - 0.00% 1 0.28% - BDIV/0! BD1V/0I - BDIV/0!

Insufficient supporting backup Void check -
000% - 0.00% - 0.00% • bdiv/0! BD1VI0I - BDIV.VI

Invoice date precedes PO date Noted by Business Office 11 2.59% 9 3.66% 13 3.60% . bdiv/oi BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Invoice over 90 days outstanding/undated Verified no duplicate payment 12 2.83% 3 1.22% 8 2.22% - BDIV/0! BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Invoice previously stamped by claims auditor Original check confirmed void - 0.00% - 0.00% 1 0.28% - BDIV'0! BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Missing employee/retiree cndors. for reimburse Received proper endorsements - 0.00% - 0.00% • 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Missing administrator approval signature Received proper authorization -
0.00%

-
0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/01 BDIV/0! - BD1V,0!

Missing receiving signatureon invoice or PO Verified receipt ofgoods/services - 000% - 0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 - BDIV/0!

No Purchase Order encumbered Void & reissue after P.O. encumbered - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% • BDIV/0! BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Not an original invoice Copy, fax or statement accepted 1 0.24% 1 0.41% 1 0.28% - BDIV/01 BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Paid sales tax Amount immaterial (< $5), claim paid -
0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - nDIV/0! BDIV/01 - BDIV/0!

PO insufficient funds PO funds increased post invoice 3 0.71% 2 0.81% 3 0.83% • bdiv/oi • BDIV/0! • BDIV/0!

Prioryear invoice paid current year funds Notedby Business Office - 0.00% 1 0.41% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! • BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Wrong/no remittance address Address corrected/added - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% • BDIV/0! • BDIV/01 - BDIV/0!

Xtra Class club purchased gift cards for needy Utilizingrecipientverificationprocedurethrough
family school social worker 1 0.24%

- 0.00% - 0.00% • BDIV/0! • BDIV/0! - BDIV/0!

Total Number (..) of Inquiries 35 8.25% 17 6.91% 27 7.48% - bdiv/oi BDIV/0! - BDIV'O!

Total Claims Audited 424 100.00% 246 100.00% 361 100.00% • BDIV/0! BDIV/0! - BDtV/O!

Total Outstanding Inquiries 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 #DIW0! C WIV/0! 0 #DIV/0!

John F. Dtnnehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC



Rocky Point School District

Claims Audit - Analysis by Number of Inquiries & Dollar Value

Summary of Inquiries / Resolutions and Percentage ofTotal Claims & Dollar Value of Claims

Exhibit II

2012/ 2013 YTD

Analysis by Dollar Value

Reason For Inquiry Resolution Jan-13 Fcb-13 Mar-13 Aor-13 Mav-13 Jun-13

All invoices not reflected on check Payunpaid invoice(s) next warrant - 000% - 0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! - BDIV/01 BDIV/OI

Check amount not equal to invoices Invoice not paid in full;bal next warrant - 0.00% - 000% - 0.00% - SDIV/0! BDIV/0! BDIV/0'

Check amount not equal to invoices Void & reissue 339.94 0.01% - 0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/01 BDIV/0! BDIV/0!

Current year expense paid prior year P.O. Noted by Business Office 9.693.79 0.21% 6,109.60 0.27%
- 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/0!

Insufficient supporting backup Hold for missing information 278. $9 001%
-

0.00%
-

0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/01

Insufficient supporting backup Backup Provided -
000%

-
0.00% 1.277.77 0.03% - SDIV/0! BDIV/OI BDIV/01

Insufficient supporting backup Void check -
0 00%

-
0.00%

- 0.00%
- »DIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/OI

Invoice date precedes PO date Noted by Business Office 55,010 06 1.21% 23,767.07 1.06% 110,845.13 2.60% - BDIV/01 BDIV/01 BDIV/OI

Invoice over 90 days outstanding/undated Verified no duplicate payment 50,516.32 1.11% 2,900.00 013% 36.374.15 0.85% • BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/01

Invoice previously stamped by claims auditor Original check confirmed void • 0.00% •
0.00% 11.416.48 0.27%

- BDIV/01 BDIV/01 BDIV/0!

Missing employee/retiree endors. for reimburse Received proper endorsements -
0.00%

-
0.00%

-
0.00%

-
BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/Vf

Missing administrator approval endorsement Received proper authorization -
0.00%

-
0.00%

-
0.00%

• BDIV/0! BDIV/01 - BDIV/0!

Missing receiving signatureon invoice or PO Verified receipt ofgoods/services •
0.00%

-
0.00%

-
0.00%

- BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/01

No Purchase Order encumbered Void & reissue after P.O. encumbered - 0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/01

Not an original invoice Copy, fax or statement accepted 17.688.20 0.39% 689.54 003% 3.120.00 0.07% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/01

Paid sales tax Amount immaterial (< S5), claim paid - 0.00%
-

000% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 BDIV/V!

PO insufficient funds P.O. funds increased post invoice 2,129.62 0.0S% 1.089.03 0.05% 15.32208 0.36% • BDIV/01 BDIV/OI BDIV/0!

Prioryear invoice paidcurrent year funds Noted by Business Office -
0.00% 2,315.54 0.10%

-
0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/01 - BDIV/0!

Wrong/no remittance address Address corrected/added -
0.00% - 0.00% - 0.00%

- BDIV,0! BDIV/0! BDIVVI

XtraClass club purchasedgift cards for needy Utilizingrecipientverification procedure through
family school social worker 604 52 001% - 000% - 0.00% - BDIV/0! BDIV/0' BDIV/0!

Total Value (S) of Inquiries 136,261.04 2.99% 36,870.78 1.65% 178,355.61 4.19%
-

BDIV/0! BDIV/0! BDIV/01'

Total Claims Audited 4,556,663.92 100.00% 2O37.8S1.03 10000% 4055,815.21 100.00% - BDIV/0! - BDIV/0! BDIV/0'

|Total Outstanding Inquiries 0.00% 0.00%

John F. Damdiy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC

0.00% #OIV/01 3DIV/0I #DIV/0I|



Voided Checks - March 2013

Rocky Point School District
Internal Claim Audit

Notable Exceptions
Exhibit IV

Fund Ck # Amount $ Vendor Warrant #

Warrant

Date Reason For Inquiry Resolution

None
-

Total 0 Voids

Other Notable Exceptions - March 2013

Fund Ck # Amount $ Vendor Warrant #

Warrant

Date Reason For Inquiry Resolution

None
-

Total 0 Inquiries

John F. Dennehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC



Rocky Point School District
Internal Claims Audit

Payroll Audit
Exhibit IV

Audited Payroll Checks - March 2013

Fund Ck# Amount $ Employee Payroll Date Exceptions

PR 202189 2,365.21 Czajkowski, Lauren 2/27/2013 None

PR 202357 2,166.22 Nardiello, Cynthia A 2/27/2013 None

PR 202422 2,464.99 Williams, Marianne 2/27/2013 None

PR 202532 559.20 DeFrank, Kathleen M 2/27/2013 None

PR 202390 2,080.85 Wolper, Bruce 2/27/2013 None

PR 202884 2,042.07 Messinetti, Margaret C 3/13/2013 None

PR 202892 2,311.91 Poole, Matthew R 3/13/2013 None

PR 202868 1,842.01 Hofmann, Kathleen 3/13/2013 None

PR 202783 2,209.40 Costa, Peter J 3/13/2013 None

PR 202806 2,282.43 O'Brien, Theresa 3/13/2013 None

PR 203254 2,499.23 Golding, Jennifer 3/27/2013 None

PR 203240 2,118.31 Edmonds, Christine 3/27/2013 None

PR 203299 2,156.08 Costa, Peter J 3/27/2013 None

PR 203310 2,390.31 Kyriakakis, Katerina N 3/27/2013 None

PR 203363 2,019.36 Daly, Katerina 3/27/2013 None

31,507.58

*Please note all checks have been selected at random using a random number generator.
**A resultofnoexceptions means that the the payroll check isaccurate whencompared againstcontracts, renewal letters and otherdocuments.

John F. Dennehy, Jr.
Certified Public Accountant, PC





ARCHITECT.

TEL: (631) 476-2161

Mr. Greg Hilton

School Business Official

Rocky Point UFSD
90 Rocky Point-Yaphank Road
Rocky Point, NY 11778

Dear Mr. Hilton:

JOHN A. GRILLO
ARCHITECT, P.C.
1213 MAIN STREET

PORT JEFFERSON, NY 11777

FAX: (631) 476-9846

April 12, 2013

RE: Rocky Point UFSD

2012/2013 Capital Improvement Program
Rocky Point High School .
SEDNo.: 58-02-09-02-0-005-029

We have reviewed the bids received, on April 12, 2013, for the work of the referenced project,
and recommend awards of contracts be made to the lowest responsible bidders as follows:

Contract No. 1: Athletic Field & Running Track Reconstruction

We recommend award of Contract No. 1 - Athletic Field & Running Track Reconstruction to the
lowest responsible bidder as follows:

Landtek Group
235 County Line Road
Amityville, NY 11701
631-691-2381

in the following amounts:

1. Base Bid:

2. Alternate No. 1-Asphalt Roadway:

3. Alternate No. 2 - Bleacher Modification:

4. Total Base Bid Plus Alternates:

$1,428,500

$9,900

$34,200

$1,472,600



Contract No. 2: General Construction

We recommend award of Contract No. 2 - General Construction to the lowest responsible bidder as
follows:

Valco, Inc.

29 Orchard Meadow Road

East Williston, NY 11596
516-746-7414

Inthe following amounts:

1. Work Location No. 1 - Room 118: $84,500

a. Alternate No. 1 - VCT Floor Replacement -
Entire Room: $2,500

b. Alternate No. 3 - Interior Door Replace
ment: $7,300

c. Total Work Location No. 1 plus Alternates: $94,300

2, Work Location No. 2 - Room 212: $93,500

a. Alternate No. 1 - VCT Floor Replacement -
Entire Room: $2,400

b. Alternate No. 2 - Ceiling Replacement: $8,600

c. Alternate No. 3 - Interior Door Replace
ment: $8,000

d. Total Work Location No. 2 plus Alternates: $112,500

3. Work Location No. 3 - Room 220: $95,400

a. Alternate No. 1 - VCT Floor Replacement -
Entire Room: $1,500

b. Alternate No. 2 - Ceiling Replacement: $8,600

Rocky Point UFSD April 12,2013
2012/2013 CIP - Recommendation Letter Page 2 of 5



c. Alternate No. 3 - Interior Door Replace
ment: $8,000

d. Total Work Location No. 3 plus Alternates: $113,500

4. Work Location No. 4 - Life SkillsToilet: $31,000

a. Alternate No. 1 - Exhaust Fan & All

Associated Work: $15,400

b. Total Work Location No. 1 plus Alternates: $46,400

5. Work Location No. 6 - Skylight Replacement: $59,800

6. Total AllWork Locations plus Alternates: $426,500

Contract No. 3: Plumbing Reconstruction

We recommend award of Contract No. 3 - Plumbing Reconstruction to the lowest responsible bidder as
follows:

Rocon Plumbing & Heating Corp.
16 First Street

Garden City Park, NY 11040
516-535-4620

in the following amounts:

1. Work Location No. 1 - Room 118: $24,500

2. Work Location No. 2 - Room 212: $35,500

3. Work Location No. 3 - Room 220: $28,500

4. Work Location No. 4 - LifeSkills Toilet: $22,000

5. Total All Work Locations: $110,500

Rocky Point UFSD April12,2013
2012/2013 CIP - Recommendation Letter Page3 of 5



Contract No. 4: HVAC Reconstruction

We recommend award of Contract No. 4 - HVAC Reconstruction to the lowest responsible bidder as
follows:

XTRAIRE, Inc.

105 Bloomingdale Road
Hlcksville, NY 11801
516-938-1985

in the following amounts:

1. Work Location No. 1 - Room 118: $500

2. Work Location No. 2 - Room 212: $14,600

3. Work Location No. 3 - Room 220: $500

4. Work Location No. 4 - LifeSkills Toilet: $8,300

a. Alternate No. 1 - Exhaust Fan & All

Associated Work: $3,000

5. Total AllWork Locations plus Alternates: $26,900

Contract No. 5: Electrical Reconstruction

We recommend award of Contract No. 5 - Electrical Reconstruction to the lowest responsible bidderas
follows:

Eldor Contracting Corp.
30 Corporate Drive
Holtsville, NY 11742
631-218-0010

in the following amounts:

1. Work Location No. 1 - Room 118: $8,925

2. Work Location No. 2 - Room 212: $13,800

a. Alternate No. 2 - Lighting Replacement: $6,485

b. Total Work Location No. 2 plus Alternate: $20,285

Rocky Point UFSD April 12,2013
2012/2013 CIP - Recommendation Letter Page 4 of 5



RECAP:

3. Work Location No. 3 - Room 220: $12,850

a. Alternate No. 2-Ceiling Replacement: $8,500

b. Total Work Location No. 3 plus Alternate: $21,350

4. Work Location No. 4 - Life Skills Toilet: $5,175

a. Alternate No. 1-Exhaust Fan & All

Associated Work: $2,480

b. Total Work Location No. 1 plus Alternates: $7,655

5. Work Location No. 5 - Rooms 110 and 214: $5,700

6. Total All Work Locations plus Alternates: $.72,315. 6 3,915*

Contract No. 1 - Athletic Field & Running Track Reconstruction $1,472,600
Contract No. 2 - General Construction: $426,500
Contract No. 3 - Plumbing Reconstruction: $110,500
Contract No. 4 - HVAC Reconstruction: $26,900
Contract No. 5 - Electrical Reconstruction: $63,915

Total All Recommended Awards: $2,100,415

If additional information is required, please don't hesitate to contact our office.

JMG:kw

cc: Dr. M. Ring

J. Drenckhahn

12-13 CIP-recltr

John M. Grillo

Architect

Rocky Point UFSD April 12, 2013
2012/2013 CIP- Recommendation Letter Page 5 of 5



58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 1 - ATHLETIC FIELD & RUNNING TRACK RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Bid

Bond

Add

1-3

In

Book

Add

4&5

loose

Base Bid
Alternate No. 1 -

Asphalt Roadway
Alternate No. 2 -

Bleacher Modification

Total Base Bid

Plus Alternates

fr-suPe.t £$ujlr(er-S> A/o • • / <?3l^M/8 //, Co a <3£~.aoo A <?S~X 4-/8

I /}*ATe.k fO?n • i/ 4 4*<2J? S-OO
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 2 - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Bid

Bond

Add

1-3

In

Book

Add

4&5

loose

Work Location No. 1 -

Room 118

Alternate No. 1 -

VCT Floor Replacement -
Entire Room

Alternate No. 3 -

Interior Door Replacement
Total Work Location No. 1 -

Plus Alternates

Work Location No. 2 -

Room 212

asc &. tf* l/ )/ Qlaoo J> ooo 7.000 /o&~. OOO ^3,00 0

-C&r frt • //pfa/ll'i*. 4h&- -*-£ -y
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 2 - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor

Alternate No. 1 -

VCTFloor Replacement -
Entire Room

Alternate No. 2 -

CellingReplacement
Alternate No. 3 -

Interior Door Replacement
Total Work Location No. 2 -

Plus Alternates

Work Location No. 3 -

Room 220

Alternate No. 1 -

VCTFloor Replacement -
Entire Room

&Ar. Co- lfOQO 9. Dan 7 ooo /ao.ooo 97 ooo tL.oan

Val<Los JZ^r . 2>;40o X./oOO P? ooa //P .£T6Q <?&-. Yoo Av5"60
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point HighSchool

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 2 - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Alternate No. 2 -

Ceiling Replacement
Alternate No. 3 -

Interior Door Replacement
Total Work Location No. 3 -

Plus Alternates

Work Location No. 4 -

Life Skills Toilet

Alternate No. 1 -

Exhaust Fan & All

Associated Work

Total Work Location No. 4 -

Plus Alternate No. 1
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 2 - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Work Location No. 6 -

Skylight Replacement
Total at All Work Locations

Base Bids

Total at All Work Locations

Plus Alternates
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Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 3 - PLUMBING RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Bid

Bond

Add

1-3

In

Book

Add

4&5

loose

Work Location No. 1 -

Room 118

Work Location No. 2 -

Room 212

Work Location No. 3 -

Room 220

Work Location No. 4 -

Life Skills Toilet
Total at All Work Locations
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 4 - HVAC RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Bid

Bond

Add

1-3

In

Book

Add

4&5

loose

Work Location No. 1 -

Room 118

Work Location No. 2 -

Room 212

Work Location No. 3 -

Room 220

Work Location No. 4 -

Life Skills Toilet

Alternate No. 1 - Exhaust Fan

and All Associated Work
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 4 - HVAC RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Total at All Work Locations

Base Bids

Total at All Work Locations

Plus Alternate
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Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 5 - ELECTRICAL RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Bid

Bond

Add

1-3

In

Book

Add

4&5

loose

Work Location No. 1 -

Room 118

Work Location No. 2 -

Room 212

Alternate No. 2 -

Lighting Replacement
Total Work Location No. 2 -

Plus Alternate

a J /Con

Work Location No. 3 -

Room 220
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point HighSchool

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 5 - ELECTRICAL RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor
Alternate No. 2 -

Lighting Replacement
Total Work Location No. 3 -

Plus Alternate

Work Location No. 4 -

Life Skills Toilet

Alternate No. 1 -

Exhaust Fan & All

Associated Work

Total Work Location No. 4 -

Plus Alternate No. 1

Work Location No. 5 -

Rooms 110 and 214
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58-02-09-02-0-005-029

Rocky Point High School

ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

2012/2013 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CONTRACT NO. 5 - ELECTRICAL RECONSTRUCTION

BID OPENS: APRIL 12, 2013 @ 11:00 A.M.

Contractor Total All Work Locations
Total All Work Locations

Plus Alternates

J-fi ha/f/ So.SbO Be.QnG

Fldnr ' 4/rs V<So 72; .=v<C



New York State Education Department State Aid Management System (SAMS)

Property Tax Report Card
580209 - ROCKY POINT UFSD

2012-2013-Page 1
Official - as of 04/19/2013 11:48 AM

Page 1 of 1

Important Note: Chapter 97 of the Laws of 2011 requires school districts to report data elements necessary to
calculate a Property Tax Levy Limit. Data elements for the Property Tax Report Card have been renamed and
redefined in accordance with these changes. Please see http://www.p12.nvsed.aov/mqtserv/propertvtax/taxcap/
for additional guidance.

School District Contact Person:

School District Telephone Number:

Total Proposed Spending

Total Proposed School Year Tax
Levy, Including Tax Levy to Support
Library Debt1
Permissible Exclusions to the School

Tax Levy Limit
Proposed School Year Tax Levy, Not
Including Levy for Permissible
Exclusions or Levy to Support Library
Debt

School Tax Levy Limit2
Difference (positive value requires
60.0% voter approval)
Public School Enrollment

Consumer Price Index

Form Due - April 27, 2013

GREG HILTON

631-744-1600

Budgeted
2012-13

(A)

71.574.012

44,883,120

799,188

44,083,932

43.453.668

630,264

3,520

Proposed
Budget 2013-14

(B)

74,261,582

46.473,856

1,418,196

45,055,660

45,061.750

-6,090

3,523

Percent

Change
(C)

'3.75

3.54

0.09

2.1

j%

%

1All proposed levies should exclude anyprior yearreserve for excesstax levy, including interest.

2 For2013-14, includes anycarryover from 2012-13 and excludes anytax levy for library debtor prior year reserve for
excess tax levy, including interest.

Adjusted Restricted Fund Balance

Assigned Appropriated Fund Balance

Adjusted Unrestricted Fund Balance

Adjusted Unrestricted Fund Balance
as a

Percent of the Total Budget

Actual 2012-13

(D)

16.247,242

3,236,301

2,859,554

14.00

Estimated 2013-14

(E)

16,000,000

3,200,000

2,850.000

3.84

https://esemces.nysed.gov/sams/printForm.do?method^rintForm&fsId=830& 4/19/2013



ROCKY POINT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

SURPLUS TEXTBOOK DISPOSAL

SCHOOL: Rocky Point High School DEPARTMENT: LOTE ADMINISTRATOR: Meiinda Brooks

Title and Author ISBN# Copyright Date
Number to be

Disposed of Rationale

Crescendo by Francesca Italiano
0-669-28778-4 1995 24 Replaced Series

Italian for C'ommunication by Gary
Milgrom level 1 0-941519-25-2 1991 62 Out of print

Italianfor Communication by Gary
Milgrom level 2 0-941519-24-4 1994 87 Out of print

!: w/v/3ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT: DATE



NO CHANGES RECOMMENDED

2MZ2013 1110

By-Laws

SUBJECT: SCHOOL DISTRICT AND BOARD OF EDUCATION LEGAL STATUS AND
AUTHORITY

The Constitution of New York State, as amended in 1894. instructs the Legislature to provide for
a system of free common schools wherein all children of the State may be educated.

The State Legislature has implemented this constitutional mandate through the creation of school
districts of various types. The Rocky Point Union Free School District is governed by the laws set forth
for Union Free School Districts in Education Law Article 35, and bylaws relating to, or affecting.
Common School Districts as set forth in Education Law Article 33.

The School District constitutes a corporate entity that possesses all the usual powers of a
corporation for public purposes, and in that name may sue and be sued, purchase, hold and sell
personal property and real estate, and enter into such obligations as are authorized by law.

The Constitution of the State of New York places the responsibility for public education on the
State Legislature, and directs the establishment of a State Department of Education for general
supervision over the schools and headed by a Commissioner of Education. The New York State
Constitution further provides that local public schools under the general supervision of the State
Education Department shall be maintained, developed and operated by locally elected boards. Legally,
local boards are instruments of the New York State Constitution, the New York Statutes and the
regulations of the State Education Department and its Commissioner.

Board of Education Authority

As a body created under the Education Law of New York State, the Board of Education of the
Rocky Point Union Free School District has full authority, within the limitations of federal and state
laws and the Regulations of the Commissioner of Education and interpretations of them, to carry out
the will of the people of its District in matters of education.

In all cases where laws or regulations of the State Commissioner of Education do not provide,
permit, or prohibit, the Board shall consider itself the agent responsible for establishing and appraising
educational matters and activities.

Board members have no authority over school affairs as individuals. They have authority only
when acting as a body duly called in session.

Education Law Sections 1604. 1701. 1709. 1804. 1805, 2502, 2503 and Articles 33. 35. 37. 51 and 53
New York State Constitution

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date

Review Date 5/21/13



NO CHANGES RECOMMENDED

2013 1120
1 of 2

By-Laws

SUBJECT: BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS: QUALIFICATIONS, NUMBERS AND
TERMS OF OFFICE

A Board of Education member of the Rocky Point Union Free School District must meet the
following qualifications:

a) A citizen of the United States;

b) Eighteen (18) years of age or older;

c) Able to read and write;

d) A legal resident of the District for a continuous and uninterrupted period of at least one (1)
year prior to the election;

e) Cannot be an employee of the Rocky Point Union Free School District;

0 The only member of his/her family (that is, cannot be a member of the same household) on
the Rocky Point Union Free School District Board;

g) May not simultaneously hold another incompatible public office, including, but not limited
to Superintendent, clerk, tax collector, treasurer or librarian, or an employee of the Board. In
union free school districts, a Board member may be appointed clerk of the Board and of the
District.

h) Must not have been removed from a school district office within one (1) year preceding the
date of appointment or election to the Board.

Number of Members

The Board of Education of the Rocky Point Union Free School District shall consist of five (5)
members elected by the qualified voters of the School District at the annual election as prescribed by
law.

Terms of Office

Members of the Board of Education shall serve for three (3) years beginning July 1 following
their election and each term shall expire on the thirtieth (30th) day of June of the fifth year.

Education Law Sections 1602, 1702(1), 1804(1), 1950(9), 2101, 2102, 2103, 2103-a, 2130(1), 2105, and 2502
Public Officers Law Section 3

Town Law Section 23(1)

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date
Review Date 5/21/13



NO CHANGES RECOMMENDED

3MZ2013 1210

By-Laws

SUBJECT: BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS: NOMINATION AND ELECTION

a) Candidates for the office of member of the Board of Education shall be nominated by a petition
directed to the Clerk of the School District which is signed by at least twenty-five (25) qualified
voters of the District, or by two percent (2%) of the number of voters who voted in the previous
annual election, whichever is greater. Petitions must state the residence of each signer, the name
and residence of each candidate.

b) The notice of the Annual District Meeting must state that petitions nominating candidates for the
Board of Education must be filed with the Clerk of the District no later than thirty (30) days
before the Annual or Special District Meeting at which the school board election will occur,
between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m.

c) Voting will be by machine, and provision shall be made for the election by "write-in-vote" of any
candidate not previously nominated. The position of candidates on ballots shall be determined by
lot at a drawing conducted by the District Clerk on the day after the last filing. Candidates or their
proxies may be present for the drawing.

d) The hours of voting shall be as indicated by Board resolution.

e) The candidates receiving the largest number of votes shall be declared elected in accordance with
Education Law.

f) At least ten (10) days prior to the election, the Board shall appoint at least two (2) inspectors of
election for each voting machine, and set their salary.

g) The District Clerk shall oversee the election. The Clerk shall give notice immediately to each
person declared elected to the Board, informing him/her of the election and his/her term of office.

h) Only qualified voters as determined by Education Law Section 2012 may vote at any District
meeting or election.

i) No electioneering will be allowed within one hundred (100) feet of the polling place.

j) When a term of office expires at the end of a school year and the office has become vacant at the
time of election, the person elected to fill the new full term vacancy also fills the remaining days
of the previous term, beginning his/her term of office immediately upon election and the taking
and filing of the oath of office.

Education Law Sections 2004, 2012, 2018, 2025. 2029, 2031-a, 2032. 2034. 2105(14), 2121, 2502, 2602,
2608(1) and 2610

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date
Review Date 5/21/13



NO CHANGES RECOMMENDED
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By-Laws

SUBJECT: REPORTING OF EXPENDITURES AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Each candidate for the position of member of the Board of Education whose expenses and/or
contributions received exceed five hundred dollars ($500) must file a statement accounting for his/her
campaign expenditures and contributions with the District Clerk and an additional statement with the
Commissioner of Education. In the event the expenses do not exceed five hundred dollars ($500) and
the aggregate amount of all contributions made to the candidate do not exceed five hundred dollars
($500), then a sworn statement to that effect must only be filed with the District Clerk.

Required contribution statements shall include:

a) The dollar amount and/or fair market value of any receipt, contribution or transfer which is
other than money;

b) The name and address of the transferor, contributor or person from whom received;

c) If that transferor, contributor or person is a political committee as defined in Election Law
Section 14-100;

d) The name and political unit represented by the committee;

e) The date of receipt;

f) The dollar amount of every expenditure;

g) The name and address of the person to whom the expenditure was made, or the name of and
political unit represented by the committee to which it was made; and

h) The date of the expenditure.

The times for filing the statements are as follows:

a) The first statement on or before the thirtieth day preceding the election to which it relates;

b) A second statement on or before the fifth day before the election;

c) A third statement within twenty days after the election.

Anycontribution or loan in excess of one thousand dollars ($1000) received after the close of the
period covered in the last statement filed before the election (b above) but before the election itself
shall be reported within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt.

All statements must be sworn before a notary public, a commissioner of deeds, a lawyer or a
public official authorized by New York State law to administer oaths.

Education Law Sections 1528 and 1529

Election Law Section 14-100(1)

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date
Review Date 5/21/13



NO CHANGES RECOMMENDED
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By-Laws

SUBJECT: RESIGNATION AND DISMISSAL

Board members may resign at a District meeting of residents (i.e., the annual meeting, not a
regular Board of Education meeting) or by filing a written resignation with the District Superintendent
of the Supervisory District who must endorse his/her approval and file the resignation with the District
Clerk.

Alternatively, a Board member may resign under Public Officers Law Section 31 by filing a
written resignation with the District Clerk. The Clerk must then notify the School Board and the State
Board of Elections.

A resignation may be withdrawn only with the consent of the person to whom the resignation was
delivered (i.e., the District Clerk or BOCES District Superintendent). The School Board has no
authority to act upon a request to withdraw a resignation.

The resignation shall take effect upon the date specified in the letter of resignation; however, if no
effective date is specified, it shall take effect on the date of delivery to or filing with the District Clerk.
If an effective date is specified in the letter of resignation, such date shall not be more than thirty (30)
days subsequent to the date of its delivery or filing.

It shall be the duty of each member of the Board of Education to attend all meetings of the Board
and, if any member shall refuse to attend three (3) consecutive meetings of the Board after having been
regularly notified and a satisfactory cause for each non-attendance is not shown, the Board will proceed
to declare that office vacant.

A Board member may be removed from office by the Commissioner of Education for willful
violation of any provision of law, neglect of duty, or willfully disobeying any decision, order or
regulation of the Commissioner. The Board of Education may also remove a Board member for
misconduct relating to the exercise of authority as a Board member. A written copy of all charges made
of such misconduct must be served upon the Board member at least ten (10) days before the time
designated for a hearing on the charges; and the Board member shall be allowed a full and fair
opportunity to refute such charges before removal.

In the event of death, resignation, removal from office or from the School District, or refusal to
serve as a Board member, the District has the power and duty to fill the vacancy. If the Board chooses
to fill the vacancy by appointment, the appointment requires a majority vote of the ftiU Board and shall
be only for a term ending with the next annual election of the School District.

The Board, at its own option, may instead call a special election within ninety (90) days to fill the
unexpired term. If not filled by Board appointment or special election, the District Superintendent of
the Supervisory District may appoint a competent person to fill the vacancy until the next annual
election. Alternatively, the Commissioner of Education may order a special election for filling a
vacancy. When such special election is ordered, the vacancy shall not be otherwise filled.

A person elected or appointed to fill a vacancy shall take office immediately upon filing the oath
of office.

A Board member who has been removed from office shall be ineligible to appointment or
election to any office in the District for a period of one (1) year from the date of such removal.

Education Law Sections 306, 1607, 1706, 1709(17)(18), 1804(1), 2103(2), 2109, 2111, 2112, 21 13, 2502, 2503
and 2553

Public Officers Law Sections 30, 31 and 35

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date

Review Date 5/21/13
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Community Relations

SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET

Introduction

New technologies are changing the ways that information may be accessed, communicated, and
transferred. These technological shifts also offer the opportunity to enhance instruction and student
learning. The Board of Education will provide access to various computerized information resources
through the District's computer system ("DCS" hereafter) consisting of software, hardware, computer
networks and electronic communications systems. This may include access to electronic mail, so
called "on-line services" and the "Internet." It may include the opportunity to have independent access
to the DCS from their home or other remote locations. All use of the DCS, including independent use
off school premises, shall be subject to this policy and accompanying regulations. Further, all such use
must be in support of education and/or research and consistent with the goals and purposes of the
School District. District staff, students, and visitors are authorized to use the District's on-line services
in accordance with the user obligations and responsibilities specified below.

Purpose
The purpose of this policy is to define guidelines for student, staff, and visitors for the use of

District networked computer equipment, including those that provide access to the Internet.

Student Internet Access

The use of computer technology may be revoked or be the subject of student discipline, or
employee reprimand/termination, if abused. Users will follow a sequential, structured approach to
gaining skills, which will allow them to become independent, responsible users of the Internet. This
approach addresses Internet use from an age and topic appropriate standpoint.

a) In elementary schools (K through 2), teachers will actively supervise student's use of the
computer, peripherals and/or Internet access. Students will access Internet resources, which
the teacher has previously explored and selected. Teachers will make every effort to ensure
that students are directed to sites with only age-and topic-appropriate material and
resources.

b) In upper elementary school (3 through 5), teachers will supervise and model appropriate
use of computers, peripherals, and the Internet. Students will continue to have Internet
access under direct teacher supervision; however, students will also experience guided
practice leading towards gaining skills to become an independent, responsible user of the
Internet. Teachers will model skills needed to search for information within an area of
study, to filter information for credibility and worth, and to recognize areas of
inappropriate information sources or access. Teachers will explore an Internet site before
directing students to that site. Teachers will make every effort to ensure that students are
directed only to sites with age-and topic-appropriate material and resources.

(Continued)
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Community Relations

SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET (Cont'd.)

c) In middle school and high school (6 through 12), teachers will provide guided practice and
model appropriate use of computers, peripherals, other electronic technology, and the
Internet. Teachers will supervise student initiated information search activities and provide
support for students as they begin to assume responsibility for becoming independent users
of the Internet. Teachers will make every effort to ensure that students explore only sites
with age-and topic-appropriate material and resources.

Electronic Mail

Students and visitors to the District will not be issued individual electronic mail accounts.
Select staff will be issued electronic e-mail accounts. Students and visitors who have electronic mail
accounts from sources outside the school division may be granted permission to use school resources
to access those accounts. At the discretion of the Superintendent or his/her designee, some e-mail
providers may be blocked. (Example: AOL, Yahoo)

Right to Privacy

The Superintendent or his/her designee has the right to access information stored in any user
directory, on the computer hard drive, school-issued disks/Hash memory, or in electronic mail. Users
are advised not to place confidential documents in their user directory or attempt to access folders that
are not their own. Network management and monitoring software packages will be used for random
access to individual accounts to review educational progress and for security purposes. Each computer
keeps a history of Internet sites visited if that information is required.

Acceptable Uses

The following actions, which are not exhaustive, constitute acceptable use of the Internet,
whether that use is initiated from a school or any other site:

a) All Internet or computer equipment use shall be consistent with the purposes, goals, and
policies of the School District.

b) Use of computers, software, peripherals, and other information resources to support
learning and to complete school assignments.

c) Sending and receiving electronic files using e-mail for academic purposes.

(Continued)
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Community Relations

SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET (Cont'd.)

Unacceptable Uses

The following actions (which are not exhaustive) constitute unacceptable use of the DCS,
whether that use is initiated from a school or any other site:

a) Using impolite, abusive, or otherwise objectionable language in either public or private
messages.

b) Placing unlawful information on the DCS.

c) Using the DCS illegally in ways that violate federal, state, or local laws or statutes.

d) Using the DCS at school for non-school related activities.

e) Sending messages that are likely to result in the loss of the recipient's work or systems.

f) Using the DCS for commercial purposes.

g) System users may not use the network for entering contests, advertising, political lobbying,
or personal commercial activities including online purchasing.

h) Posting, sending or downloading copyrighted material without written permission from the
owner.

i) Accessing files or changing computer files that do not belong to the user.

j) Using another person's password or knowingly giving one's password to others.

k) Using DCS access for sending or retrieving inappropriate, obscene, pornographic material.

1) Posting inappropriate text files, storing personal images/photographs, or files dangerous to
the integrity of any network.

m) Circumventing security measures on school or remote computers or networks (hacking).

n) Attempting to gain access to another's resources, programs, or data without written
permission of the owner.

o) Vandalizing, which is defined as any malicious attempt to harm or destroy data of another
user on the DCS, and includes the uploading or creation of computer viruses.

(Continued)
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Community Relations

SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET (Cont'd.)

p) Falsifying one's identity to others while using the DCS.

q) Using chat rooms and instant messenger is strictly forbidden when used for non-academic
purposes.

r) Using the District system for commercial purposes, defined as offering or providing goods
or services or purchasing goods or services for personal use.

s) Accessing personal e-mail, bank accounts, or other personal accounts through the DCS.

t) Unauthorized exploration of the Network Operating System or changes to any District-
installed software is strictly prohibited.

u) Disclosing personal information, such as address, phone number, age, on the DCS.

v) System users will not be able to download, upload, or run any software, games, or
shareware that are not installed and licensed by the District (refer to the Technology Plan
online for a list of District-installed, licensed software).

w) Tampering with or copying school-licensed installed software or loading personal software
onto school-owned computers.

x) Visiting and posting to social networking sites such as Facebook and MySpace and Twitter
is strictly prohibited.

y) Printing non-school related materials on District printers.

z) Disclosing, using, or disseminating personal identification information regarding minors
without authorization.

aa) Communicating any credit card number, bank account number, or any other financial
information via the DCS.

System Security

a) System logins or accounts are to be used only by the authorized owner of the account for the
authorized purpose. Users may not share their account number or password with another person
or leave an open file or session unattended or unsupervised. Account owners are ultimately
responsible for all activity under their account.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET (Cont'd.)

b) Users should change passwords regularlywill be prompted to change their passwords every
40 days, they should be alphanumeric and a minimum of eight (8) characters/numbers. =_-&_.
Users should avoid easily guessed passwords.

c) Users shall not seek information on, obtain copies of, or modify files, other data, or passwords
belonging to other users; misrepresent other users on the system; or attempt to gain unauthorized
access to any entity on the K through 12 Network.

d) Only _. authorized District computer administrative personnel may install software.

e) When considering a new program for use in the District, users will submit a software request
form (Available on the Extranet found in the RP Common—folder) to the technology
coordinatorExecutive Director for Educational Services.

f) Users will adhere to the District virus protection procedures.

g) Permission of authorized District computer administrative personnel is required for relocation,
removal, or adjustment of any hardware and/or peripheral device.

h) Students: Food and/or drink will not be consumed in areas where computers arc loeatedcomputer
labs.

Internet Control Filtering and Monitoring

(Refer to Policies #8270 -- Instructional Technology and #8271 -- Children's Internet Protection Act:
Internet Content Filtering/Safety Policy)

In accordance with federal, state, and local regulations, filtering software is used to control
access to the Internet. This blocks or filters visual depictions that are obscene and other content that is
harmful to minors. Parents are advised, however, that filtering technology is imperfect, and that the
possibility exists of obtaining access to prohibited materials. Educational staff will, to the bestof their
ability, monitor students' use of the Internet and will take reasonable measures to prevent access to
inappropriate materials.

From time to time the District will make a determination on whether specific uses of the network
are consistent with the regulations stated above. For security and administrative purposes, the District
reserves the right for authorized personnel to review network use and content. The District reserves the
right to remove an individual's network access privileges to prevent further unauthorized activity.

Plagiarism and Copyrighted Infringement

a) Any software that is protected under the copyright laws will not be loaded onto or transmitted
via the network or other on-line servers without the written consent of the copyright holder.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET (Cont'd.)

a) Users will honor all copyright rules and not plagiarize or use copyrighted information without
permission. Plagiarism is the using of writings or ideas of others and presenting them as if they
were original.

b) The School District will receive written permission from parents and/or guardians prior to
publishing any student's work, pictures or name on the Internet or District web pages.

Access to Inappropriate Material

a) Users will not utilize the DCS to access material that is profane or obscene, that advocates illegal
acts, or that advocates violence or discrimination towards other people (hate literature).

1. For students, a special exception may be made for hate literature if the purpose of such
access is to conduct research and both the teacher and parent approve the access.

2. District employees and visitors to the District may access the above material only in the
context of legitimate research.

b) Users should immediately disclose any inadvertent access in a manner specified by their school.
This will protect them against an allegation that they have intentionally violated the Acceptable
Use Policy (AUP).

Consequences

Use of the District's electronic resources by staff, students, and/or visitors to the District in an
illegal or unethical manner may result in disciplinary action, including loss of privileges to use the
system, school or District sanctions, and referral to appropriate law enforcement authorities. Users
may be required to make full financial restitution.

Implementation

To gain access to the Rocky Point Union Free School District network and the Internet, all staff,
students and visitors to the District must sign an AUP Affidavit annually attesting to the fact that they
have read, understand and agree to the terms of this Acceptable Use Policy. All students must also
obtain parental permission. Copies of student affidavits will be kept at the building in which the
student attends; copies of staff affidavits will be kept et-in the Personnel Office; copies of visitor
affidavits will be sent to and kept on file by cither the District Technology Coordinator or the District
Communications Coord inatogin the Personnel Office.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: ACCEPTABLE USE POLICY - STAFF/STUDENTS/VISITORS TO THE
DISTRICT FOR DISTRICT NETWORK, COMPUTERS, E-MAIL, AND THE
INTERNET (Cont'd.)

District Limitation of Liability

The District makes no warranties of any kind, express or implied, that the functions or the
services provided by or through the DCS will be error-free or without defect. The District will not be
responsible for any damage users may suffer including, but not limited to, loss of data or interruption
of service. The District is not responsible for financial obligations arising through the unauthorized use
of the system.

The District web site is intended to be used for educational purposes only. It contains links to
and frames of other sites that may be of educational interest to staff and students. The District is not
the author of or otherwise associated with these linked or framed sites and is not responsible for the
material contained in or obtained from these linked or searched sites. Information on school events is
posted on the District web page for the convenience of users and is subject to change at the District's
sole discretion.

The District respects student/staff and values their privacy. In order, however, to maintain
system integrity and ensure responsible use of the system, the District has the right to examine the
contents of the file server, individual computers, and any e-mail. Files will only be examined when
there is reason to suspect an activity or material that violates any of the school's codes of conduct or
the law. Use of the District's electronic resources by staff, students, and/or visitors to the District in an
illegal or unethical manner may result in disciplinary action, including loss of privileges to use the
system, school or District sanctions, and referral to appropriate law enforcement authorities. Users
may be required to make full financial restitution. The signature(s) at the end of this document are
legally binding and indicate that the parties who signed have read the terms and conditions carefully
and understands their significance.

Indemnification

The user agrees to indemnify the District for any losses, costs, or damages, including reasonable
attorney fees, incurred by the District relating to any breach of this Acceptable Use Policy.

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 5/21/13
Review Date
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No Changes Recommended

SUBJECT: BUDGET PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Budget planning and development for the District will be an integral partof program planning so
that the annual operating budget may effectively expressand implement programs and activities of the
School System. Budget planning will be a year-round process involving participation of District-level
administrators, Principals, Directors, Coordinators, teachers, and other personnel. The process of
budget planning and development should allow for community input and contain numerous
opportunities for public information and feedback.

The Superintendent will have overall responsibility for budget preparation, including the
construction of and adherence to a budget calendar. Program managers will develop and submit
budget requests for their particular areas of responsibility after seeking the advice and suggestions of
staff members.

Principals will develop and submit budget requests for their particular schools in conjunction
with the advice and suggestions of staff members and their own professional judgment. Each school's
budget request will be the Principal's recommendation as to the most effective way to use available
resources in achieving progress toward the approved educational objectives of the school. Program
budgets and school budgets will reflect state and/or federal requirements, special sources of funding,
and District objectives and priorities.

The Board will give consideration to budget requests, and will review allocations for
appropriateness and for their consistency with the School System's educational priorities.

All budget documents for distribution to the public shall be in plain language and organized in a
manner which best promotes public comprehension of the contents. Documents shall be complete and
accurate and contain sufficient detail to adequately inform the public regarding such data as estimated
revenues, proposed expenditures, transfers to other funds, fund balance information, and changes in
such information from the prior year's submitted budget.

In accordance with Commissioner's Regulations, the budget will be presented in three (3)
components which are to be voted upon as one (1) proposition. The law prescribes the types of items
to be included in each component and further prescribes that all relevant costs be included in the
component.

a) A program component which shall include, but need not be limited to, all program
expenditures of the School District, including the salaries and benefits of teachers and any
school administrators or supervisors who spend a majority of their time performing
teaching duties, and all transportation operating expenses;

b) A capital component which shall include, but need not be limited to, all transportation
capital, debt service, and lease expenditures; costs resulting from judgments and tax
certiorari proceedings or the payment of awards from court judgments, administrative

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: BUDGET PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (Cont'd.)

orders or settled or compromised claims; and all facilities costs of the School District,
including facilities lease expenditures, the annual debt service and total debt for all
facilities financed by bonds and notes of the School District, and the costs of construction,
acquisition, reconstruction, rehabilitation or improvement of school buildings, provided
that such budget shall include a rental, operations and maintenance section that includes
base rent costs, total rent costs, operation and maintenance charges, cost per square foot for
each facility leased by the District, and any and all expenditures associated with custodial
salaries and benefits, service contracts, supplies, utilities, and maintenance and repairs of
school facilities; and

c) An administrative component which shall include, but need not be limited to, office and
central administrative expenses, traveling expenses and salaries and benefits of all certified
school administrators and supervisors who spend a majority of their time performing
administrative or supervisory duties, any and all expenditures associated with the operation
of the Office of the School Board, the Office of the Superintendent of Schools, General
Administration, the School Business Office, consulting costs not directly related to direct
student services and programs, planning and all other administrative activities.

Additionally, the Board of Education shall append to the proposed budget the following
documents:

a) A detailed statement of the total compensation to be paid to the Superintendent of Schools,
and any Assistant or Associate Superintendent of Schools in the ensuing school year,
including a delineation of the salary, annualized cost of benefits and any in-kind or other
form of remuneration;

b) A list of all other school administrators and supervisors, if any, whose annual salary for the
coming school year will be at or above that designated in law for such reporting purposes,
with the title of their positions and annual salary identified;

c) A School District Report Card, prepared pursuant to Commissioner's Regulations, which
includes measures of the academic performance of the School District, on a school by
school basis, and measures of the fiscal performance of the District; and

d) A Property Tax Report Card prepared in accordance with law and Commissioner's
Regulations (see subheading "Property Tax Report Card").

e) A Tax Exemption Report prepared in accordance with law (see subheading Tax Exemption
Report).

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: BUDGET PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (Cont'd.)

The Board shall attest that unexpended surplus funds (i.e., operating funds in excess of the
current school year budget, not including funds properly retained under other sections of law) have
been applied in determining the amount of the school tax levy. For the 2007-2008 school year, surplus
funds shall mean any operating funds in excess of three percent (3%); for 2008-2009 school year and
thereafter, surplus funds shall mean any operating funds in excess of four percent (4%).

The proposed budget for the ensuing school year shall be reviewed by the Board of Education
and publicly disseminated, in accordance with law, prior to its submission to District voters for
approval.

District funds may be expended to inform the public regarding the annual budget and to present
the annual budget to District voters; however, such funds shall not be utilized to promote either a
favorable or negative opinion of the proposed budget.

Property Tax Report Card

Each year, the Board of Education shall prepare a Property Tax Report Card, pursuant to
Commissioner's Regulations, and shall make it publicly available by transmitting it to local
newspapers of general circulation, appending it to copies of the proposed budget made publicly
available as required by law, making it available for distribution at the Annual Meeting, and otherwise
disseminating it as required by the Commissioner.

The Property Tax Report Card shall include:

a) The amount of total spending and total estimated school tax levy that would result from
adoption of the proposed budget, and the percentage increase or decrease in total spending
and total school tax levy from the School District budget for the preceding school year; and

b) The projected enrollment growth for the school year for which the budget is prepared, and
the percentage change in enrollment from the previous year; and

c) The percentage increase in the average of the Consumer Price Indexes from January first of
the prior school year to January first of the current school year as defined in Education
Law; and

d) The projected amount of the adjusted unrestricted fund balance that will be retained if the
proposed budget is adopted; the projected amount of the adjusted restricted fund balance;
the projected amount of the appropriated fund balance; the percentage of the proposed
budget that the adjusted unrestricted fund balance represents; the actual adjusted
unrestricted fund balance retained in the School District budget for the preceding school
year; and the percentage of the School District budget for the preceding school year that the
actual adjusted unrestricted fund balance represents; and

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: BUDGET PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (Cont'd.)

e) The District's school tax levy limit calculation. The District will submit its school tax levy limit
calculation to the Office of the State Comptroller, NYSED and the Office of Taxation and
Finance by March 1 annually. If a voter override of the tax levy limit is necessary, the budget
vote must be approved by sixty percent (60%) of the District's qualified voters present and
voting.

A copy of the Property Tax Report Card prepared for the Annual District Meeting shall be submitted
to the State Education Department in the manner prescribed by the Department by the end of the
business day next following approval of the Property Tax Report Card by the Board of Education, but
no later than twenty-four (24) days prior to the statewide uniform voting day (i.e., the third Tuesday in
May).

The State Education Department shall compile such data for all school districts whose budgets
are subject to a vote of the qualified voters, and shall make such compilation available electronically at
least ten (10) days prior to the statewide uniform voting day.

Tax Exemption Report

A Tax Exemption Report shall be annexed to any tentative or preliminary budget and shall
become part of the final budget. This report shall be on the form as prescribed by the State Board of
Real Property Services and shall show the following:

a) How much of the total assessed value of the final assessment roll(s) used in the budgetary
process is exempt from taxation;

b) Every type of exemption granted as identified by statutory authority;

c) The cumulative impact of each type of exemption expressed either as a dollar amount of
assessed value or as a percentage of the total assessed value on the roll;

d) The cumulative amount expected to be received from recipients of each type of exemption
as payments in lieu of taxes or other payments for municipal services; however, individual
recipients are not to be named; and

e) The cumulative impact of all exemptions granted.

Notice of this report shall be included in any notice of the preparation of the budget required by
law and shall be posted on any bulletin board maintained by the District for public notices as well as
on any website maintained by the District.

Education Law Sections 1608(3)-(7). 1716(3)-(7), 2022(2-a), 2023-a. 2601-a(3) and 260l-a(7)

General Municipal Law Section 36

Real Property Tax Law Sections 495 and 1318(1)

8 New York Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Sections 170.8. 170.9 and 170.11

State Education Department Handbook No. 3 on Budget

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 07/12/12
Review Date 05/21/13
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SUBJECT: SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET HEARING

The Board of Education will hold an Annual Budget Hearing, in accordance with law, so as to
inform and present to District residents a detailed written statement regarding the District's estimated
expenditures and revenue for the upcoming school year prior to the budget vote which is taken at the
Annual District Meeting and Election.

The Budget Hearing will be held not less than seven (7) nor more than fourteen (14) days prior
to the Annual District Meeting and Election or Special District Meeting at which the budget vote will
occur. The proposed budget will be completed at least seven (7) days prior to the budget hearing at
which it is to be presented.

Notice of the date, time and place of the annual budget hearing will be included in the notice of
the Annual Meeting and Election and/or Special District Meeting as required by law.

All School District budgets which are submitted for voter approval shall be presented in three (3)
components: a program component, an administrative component, and a capital component; and each
component will be separately delineated in accordance with law and/or regulation.

The Board of Education will also prepare and append to copies of the proposed budget a School
District Report Card, pursuant to the Regulations of the Commissioner of Education, referencing
measures of academic and fiscal performance. Additionally, the Board of Education shall also append
to copies of the proposed budget a detailed statement of the total compensation to be paid to various
administrators as enumerated in law and/or regulation, and a Property Tax Report Card prepared in
accordance with law and Commissioner's Regulations.

All budget documents for distribution to the public will be written in plain language and
organized in a manner which best promotes public comprehension of the contents.

Dissemination of Budget Information

Copies of the proposed annual operating budget for the succeeding year may be obtained by any
District resident, on request, in each District school building during certain designated hours on each
day other than a Saturday, Sunday or holiday during the fourteen (14) days immediately preceding the
Annual District Meeting and Election or Special District Meeting at which the budget vote will occur.
The availability of this budget information shall be included in the legal notice of the Annual and/or
Special District Meeting; and copies of the proposed budget will also be available to District residents
at the time of the Annual and/or Special District Meeting. Additionally, the Board will include notice
of the availability of copies of the budget at least once during the school year in any District-wide
mail ins.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: SCHOOL DISTRICT BUDGET HEARING (Cont'd.)

Budget Notice

The School District Clerk shall mail a School Budget Notice to all qualified voters of the School
District after the date of the Budget Hearing, but no later than six (6) days prior to the Annual Meeting
and Election or Special District Meeting at which a school budget vote will occur. The School Budget
Notice shall compare the percentage increase or decrease in total spending under the proposed budget
over total spending under the School District budget adopted for the current school year, with the
percentage increase or decrease in the Consumer Price Index from January first of the prior school
year to January first of the current school year.

Beginning with the budget notice for the 2012-2013 proposed budget, the District will also include in
the notice:

a) The school tax levy limit;

b) The proposed school year tax levy (without permissible exclusions to the school tax levy
limit);

c) The total permissible exclusions; and

d) The proposed school year tax levy (including permissible exclusions to the school tax levy
limit).

Noticeof Budget Hearing/Availability of BudgetStatement:Education LawSections 1608(2),1716(2),2003(1),2004(1 ),2023-aand 2601-a(2)

Electionand Budget Vote: EducationLawSections 1804(4), 1906(1), 2002(1).2017(5),2017(6),2022(1), 2023-aand 2601-a(2)
Budget Development and Attachments: Education Law Sections 1608(3), 1608(4). 1608(5), 1608(6), 1608(7), 1716(3). 1716(4). 1716(5). 1716(6).

1716(7), 2022(2-a), 2023-a and 2601-a(3)

8 New York Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Sections 100.2(bb). 170.8and 170.9

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 07/12/12
Review Date 5/21/13
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SUBJECT: BUDGET ADOPTION

The Board of Education shall review the recommended budget of the Superintendent of Schools
and shall seek public inputand feedback regarding the recommended budget including, but not limited
to, holding a public budget hearing not less than seven (7) nor more than fourteen (14) days prior to
the Annual District Meeting and Election at which the budget vote is to occur. The Board may modify
the recommended budget of the Superintendent prior to its submission to District voters. Final
authorization of the proposed budget is dependent upon voter approval unless a contingency budget is
adopted by the Board.

In the event the original proposed budget is not approved at the Annual District Meeting and
Election, the Board may resubmit the original proposed budget or a revised budget for voter approval,
or individual propositions may be placed before District voters, at a special meeting held on the third
Tuesday of June. If the voters fail to approve the second budget submittal, or budget proposition(s), or
if the Board elects not to put the proposed budget to a public vote a second time, the Board must adopt
a contingency budget with a tax levy that is no greater than the prior year's levy.

The School District budget for any school year, or any part of such budget, or any proposition(s)
involving the expenditure of money for that school year, shall not be submitted for a vote of the
qualified District voters more than twice.

The School District budget, once adopted, becomes the basis for establishing the tax levy on real
property within the District.

Education Law Sections 1608. 1716. 1804(4). 1906(1). 2002(1), 2003(1). 2004(1), 2022. 2023. 2023-a, and 2601-a
8 New York Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Sections 100.2(bb). 170.8 and 170.9

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 07/12/12

Review Date 05/21/13
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SUBJECT: ADMINISTRATION OF THE BUDGET

The Superintendent of Schools, working in conjunction with the administrative staff, is
responsible to the Board for the administration of the budget.

a) He/she shall acquaint District employees with the final provisions of the program budget
and guide them in planning to operate efficiently and economically within these provisions.

b) Under his/her direction the District shall maintain such records of accounting control as are
required by the New York State Uniform System of Accounts for School Districts, the
Board of Education, and such other procedures as are deemed necessary and shall keep the
various operational units informed through periodic reports as to the status of their
individual budgets.

c) Board approval is required prior to the expenditure of District funds.

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date

Review Date 05/21/13
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Non-Instructional/Business
Operations

No Changes Recommended

SUBJECT: CONTINGENCY BUDGET

The School District budget for any school year or any part of such budget, or any proposition
involving the expenditure of money for such school year, shall not be submitted for a vote of the
qualified voters of the District more than twice in any school year.

If the original proposed budget is not approved by District voters at the Annual District Meeting and
Election, the Board has the option of either resubmitting the original or revised budget for voter
approval at a special meeting held at a later date; or the Board may, at that point, adopt a contingency
budget. If the Board decides to submit either the original or a revised budget to the voters for a second
time, and the voters do not approve the second budget submittal, the Board must adopt a contingency
budget and the tax levy cannot exceed the total tax levy of the prior year (0% levy growth).

The administrative component of the contingency budget shall not comprise a greater percentage of
the contingency budget exclusive of the capital component than the lesser of:

a) The percentage the administrative component had comprised in the prior year budget
exclusive of the capital component; or

b) The percentage the administrative component had comprised in the last proposed defeated
budget exclusive of the capital component.

Education Law Sections 2002. 2023. 2023-a. 2024 and 2601-a
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Students

SUBJECT: STUDENT EVALUATION

Placement

Placement within the system, with respect to building, teacher, and grade or special class, shall
be at the discretion of the school administration and shall be subject to review and change at any time.
In making such decisions, the administrator or Building Principal will be guided by performance in
class, past records, parent/guardian and teacher recommendations, standardized test scores, and any
other appropriate sources of information, but the final decision shall rest with the school
administration. Parents may request, in writing, teacher attributes that would best serve their child's
learning needs: however, requests for specific teachers will not be honored.

Promotion and Retention

The procedures to be followed by the staff regarding promotion and retention will be developed
by the Superintendent and will be continually evaluated.

Testing Program

The Board of Education endorses and supports the use of ability, achievement, diagnostic,
readiness, interest and guidance tests as part of the total educational process to the degree to which
tests help the District to serve its students.

Alternative Testing Procedures

The use of alternative testing procedures shall be limited to:

a) Students identified by the Committee on Special Education and/or Section 504 Team as
having a disability. Alternative testing procedures shall be specified in a student's
Individualized Education Program or Section 504 Accommodation Plan; and

b) Students whose native language is other than English (i.e.. English language learners) in
accordance with State Education Department Guidelines.

The alternative testing procedures employed shall be based upon a student's individual needs and
the type of test administered.

The District shall report the use of alternative testing procedures to the State Education
Department on a form and at a time prescribed by the Commissioner.

(Continued)
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Students

SUBJECT: STUDENT EVALUATION (Cont'd.)

Reporting to Parents/Guardians

Parents/guardians shall receive an appropriate reportof student progress at regularintervals.

Report cards shall be used as a standard vehicle fortheperiodic reporting of student progress and
appropriate school related data. Report cards, however, are not intended to exclude other means of
reporting progress, suchas interim reports, conferences, phone conversations, etc.

When necessary, attempts will be made to provide interpreters for non-English speaking
parents/guardians.

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973,29 USC Section 794 et seq.
Education Law Section 1709(3)
8 NYCRR Sections 100.2(g), 117 and 154

Adoption Date
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SUBJECT: CREDENTIAL OPTIONS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES

The Board of Education is committed to ensuring that students with disabilities are provided
appropriate opportunities to earn a high school diploma in accordance with the provisions of
Commissioner's Regulations Section 100.5. However, through June 30. 2013, when necessary, the
District may award high school individualized education program (IEP) diplomas to students with
disabilities.

High School Diplomas

Beginning on July 1, 2013 and thereafter. IEP diplomas will be eliminated as a graduation option
for students with disabilities. Pursuant to Commissioner's Regulation Section 100.6, a Skills and
Achievement Commencement Credential will be available for students with severe disabilities who
have been designated to take the New York State Alternative Assessment (NYSAA). Pursuant to
Commissioner's Regulation Section 100.5, the Local Diploma Compensatory Option will be available
for those students with disabilities who are pursuing a Local Diploma.

Students pursuing either a Regents or a local high school diploma must acquire a certain number
of units of credit in specified courses and also meet subject sequence requirements. It is critical that
students with disabilities be provided access to the required courses and testing programs needed for
graduation with these awards.

Regents Diploma Requirements

To earn a high school Regents diploma, all students, including students with disabilities, need to
take and pass five (5) specific Regents examinations with a score of 65 or higher and earn twenty-two
(22) units of credit. The required Regents Examinations are English, Mathematics. Science, Global
History and Geography, and U.S. History and Government.

High School Individualized Program (IEP) Diplomas

= Each individualized education program (IEP) diploma awarded shall be accompanied by a
written statement of assurance that the student named as its recipient shall continue to be eligible to
attend school until the student has earned a high school diploma or until the end of the school year of
such student's twenty first (21st) birthday, whichever is earlier.

The Superintendent shall report to the State Education Department, within fifteen (15) days after
the June graduation, the total number and the names of the students awarded IEP diplomas that school

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Dates 10/24/11. 05/21/13
Review Date
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SUBJECT: CREDENTIAL OPTIONS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES (Con't)_

Local Diploma Safety Net Options for Students with Disabilities

Students with Disabilities Entering Grade 9 Prior to September __M_442011

Student with disabilities who first enter grade 9 prior to September 2011 may earn credit toward
a Local Diploma by:

a) Achieving a score of 55-64 on any or all Regents Examinations required for graduation
(English, Mathematics, Science, Global History and Geography, and/or U.S. History and
Government); or

b) Passing the corresponding Regents Competency Test (RCT) of a failed required Regents
Examination.

The school may administer the RCT before or after the Regents Examination, but in all cases the
student MUST take the required Regents Examination in order to earn the Local Diploma.

The RCT Examinations shall remain available until the student graduates or reaches the age of
twenty-one (21). This provision of law applies only to students with disabilities who are entitled to
attend school pursuant to Education Law Section 3202 or 4402(5).

Students with Disabilities Entering Grade 9 After September 504=02011

The option to take the Regents Competency Test (RCT) will not be available for any students
entering grade 9 beginning in September 2011 and thereafter. The student's grade level is based on the
grade in which the student was enrolled during the school year (September to June) prior to September
2011. While the RCT safety net ends with the class of students that entered grade 9 during the 2010-
2011 school year, the local diploma option remains available to all students with disabilities provided
they earn a score of 55-64 on one (1) or more required Regents examinations.

Local Diploma Compensatory Option

As of October 31. 2012, the Board of Regents has provided an additional option for students
with disabilities to earn a local diploma. This option is known as the Local Diploma Compensatory
Option.

To earn a local diploma using this compensatory option a student must:

a) Score between 45-54 on one (1) or more of the required Regents exams, other than on the
English Language Arts (ELA) or the mathematics exams, in which case the lower score(s)
can be compensated by the higher scores;

1. A score of at least 55 must be earned on both the ELA and mathematics exams;

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: CREDENTIAL OPTIONS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES (Con't)_

2. A score of 65 or higher on a single examination may not be used to compensate for
more than one exam: and

b) Obtain a passing grade that meets or exceeds the required passing grade by the school, for
the course in the subject area of the Regents examination in which he or she received a
score of 45-54; and

c) Have a satisfactory attendance rate in accordance with the District's or school's attendance
policy for the school year during which the student took the examination in which he or she
received a score of45-64. exclusive of excused absences; and

d) Not already be using a passing score on one or more Regents Competency Tests (RCTs) to
graduate with a local diploma. A student may not use the compensatory score option if he
or she is using a passing score on one (1) or more RCTs to receive a local diploma.

A student meeting all of the necessary components listed above, using the compensatory option,
may be issued a local high school diploma.

High School Individualized Program (IEP) Diplomas (Available through June 30, 2013)

Each individualized education program (IEP) diploma awarded shall be accompanied by a
written statement of assurance that the student named as its recipient shall continue to be eligible to
attend school until the student has earned a high school diploma or until the end of the school year of
such student's twenty-first (21st) birthday, whichever occurs first.

Students will no longer be awarded an IEP diploma after July], 2013 pursuant to the addition to
Commissioner's Regulations in Section 100.9(g). Students who are currently on track to receive an
IEP diploma prior to June 30. 2013 must be given prior written notice that students continue to be
entitled to a free appropriate public education until the end of the school year in which the student
turns age twenty-one (21) or until the receipt of a regular high school diploma.

The Superintendent shall report to the State Education Department, within fifteen (15) days after
the June graduation, the total number and the names of the students awarded IEP diplomas that school
year.

Skills and Achievement Commencement Credential

Beginning with the 2013-14 school year and thereafter, the Board of Education or the trustees of
a school district shall, and the Principal of a nonpublic school may, issue a skills and achievement
commencement credential to a student who has taken the New York State Alternative Assessment for
students with severe disabilities.

Prior to awarding the skills and achievement commencement credential, the governing body of
the School District shall ensure that:

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Dates 10/24/11, 05/21/1
Review Date
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SUBJECT: CREDENTIAL OPTIONS FOR STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES (Con't)_

a) The student has been recommended by the Committee on Special Education (CSE) to take
the alternate assessment in lieu of a required State assessment:

b) Such student meets the definition of a student with a severe disability as defined in Section
100.1(t)(2)(iv):and

c) The student has been given appropriate opportunities to participate in community
experiences and development of employment and other instructional activities to prepare
the student for post-secondary living, learning and employment.

The credential option may be issued at any time after a student has attended school for at least
twelve (12) years, excluding kindergarten, or has received a substantially equivalent education
elsewhere, or at the end of the school year that the student turns twenty-one (21) years of age.

The skills and achievement commencement credential shall be similar in form to the diploma
issued by the School District except the credential must contain a clear annotation on it that it is based
on alternate academic achievement standards.

The credential shall be issued with a summary of the student's academic achievement and
functional performance as defined by Commissioner's Regulations Section 200.4(c)(4).

If the student receiving the credential is less than twenty-one (21) years of age, the credential
shall be accompanied with a written statement of assurance that the student receiving the credential is
eligible to attend the public schools without payment of tuition until the student has either received a
regular high school diploma or until he/she turns age twenty-one (21). whichever occurs first.

Information regarding graduation requirements, including the local diploma option and the
appeals process, may be found at: http://www.pl2.nysed.gov/partl00/pages/1005.htinl

Education Law Sections 3202 and 4402(5)
8 New York Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Sections 100.5(a-f), I00.6.-a»4 100.9. and 200.5

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Dates 10/24/1 I. 05/21/13
Review Date
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SUBJECT: STUDENT USE OF PERSONAL TECHNOLOGY

The Board of Education seeks to maintain a safe and secure environment for students and staff.
Advances in technology have made it possible to expand the learning environment beyond traditional
classroom boundaries. This policy defines the use of personal technology during instructional and non-
instructional times and reinforces the standard that all use, regardless of its purpose, must follow the
guidelines outlined in the Student Acceptable Use Policy (AUP), the District's Code of Conduct, and
the Dignity for All Students Act.

Personal electronic devices have become a common means of communication and information
access in today's society. However, these devices have the potential ofdisrupting the orderly operation
of the district's schools. The district has created this policy to govern the possession and use of
personal electronic devices on school premises, at school-sponsored activities and on school
transportation.

For the purposes of this policy "Personal Electronic Device" means a privately owned device
that is used for audio, video, or text communication or any other type ofcomputer-like instrument.

Personal Electronic Devices (PEDs) may include but are not limited to:
• Existing and emerging mobile communication systems and smart technologies (cellular

phones, iPhones, Smartphones, internet-enabled phones, etc.)
• Personal Digital Assistants (PDA) (Palm organizers, pocket PCs, etc.)
• Handheld entertainment systems (video games, CD players, compact DVD players, MP3

players, IPods, earphones, etc.)
• Portable internet devices (mobile messengers, iPads, etc.)
• Current or emerging wireless handheld technologies or portable information technology

systems that can be used for word processing, wireless internet access, image
capture/recording, sound recording, and information transmitting/receiving/storing, etc.

Elementary, Intermediate, Middle, High (K-12) Schools

Personal electronic devices may not be used by students for any disruptive purpose including
telephone calls, text messaging, taking photographs and videos or any other functions during the
regular school day. Students may possess PEDs but they must be powered off and out of sight in
backpacks/purses or lockers. It is not permissible for PEDS to be on "silent" or vibrate" during this
time. Students are permitted to possess and use personal electronic devices only before and after the
regular school day.

Personal electronic devices shall not be used in any way that threatens, humiliates, harasses or
intimidates students, school personnel or visitors, or otherwise violates district policies and regulations
or local, state or federal laws. Students are prohibited from sending, sharing, viewing, or possessing
pictures, text messages, emails or other material of a sexually explicit nature on their personal
electronic devices while on school premises, at school-sponsored activities, or on school
transportation. Further, students are prohibited from using the camera, video or recording functions of
their personal electronic devices on school premises or at school-sponsored activities where another
student or individual has an expectation of privacy. The Board expressly prohibits use of personal
technology in locker rooms, restrooms, Health Offices and any other areas where a person would
reasonably expect some degree of personal privacy.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: STUDENT USE OF PERSONAL TECHNOLOGY (Cont'd.)

Students are responsible for the security of the personal electronic devices brought to school.
The district is not responsible for lost, stolen, damaged or unauthorized use of personal electronic
devises. Further, the district is not liable to any student or his or her parent/guardian for any claims,
losses, damages, suits, expenses or costs of any kind arising out of or related to the use or possession
of a student's personal electronic device. The District reserves the right to monitor, inspect, and/or
confiscate personal technology when administration has reasonable suspicion to believe that a
violation of school policy or criminal law has occurred.

Students must review the AUP, the applicable sections of the Code of Conduct and associated
technology guidelines with their parents. The District reserves the right to restrict student use of
District-owned technologies and personal technology on school property or at school-sponsored
events, at the discretion of the administration.

Students must follow the guidelines for use set out in the District Code of Conduct and the
Acceptable Use Policy at all times. Consequences for misuse will follow guidelines in the District's
Code ofConduct.

NOTE: Refer also to Policies #7554 -- Dignity for All Students

#7552 - Bullying in the Schools

#3120 - Acceptable Use Policy

#8271 - Internet Content Filtering/Safety Policy

Adoption Date 5/21/13
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Instruction

SUBJECT: CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT, RESOURCES AND EVALUATION

The Board of Education supports and encourages development of a District-wide, articulated
curriculum that conforms to State mandates and is responsive to the needs of children in a rapidly
changing society. The Principals of the elementary and secondary schools shall be responsible to the
Superintendent for developing District-wide efforts toward the short and long-range improvement of
curriculum and instruction.

Curriculum Resources

There are many resources for curriculum development that exist in our School District, and the
instructional staff, under the guidance of the administration, is expected to delve into those resources
for possible improvement of the instructional program. Each teacher has the privilege of being an
initiator of improvement, as well as a reactor to changing conditions, and the Principals shall be
involved in curriculum development.

From the staff, the Superintendent may appoint curriculum study committees; and their findings,
as well as the collective judgments of the staff about the pertinence of various possible changes, shall
be submitted by the Superintendent to the Board of Education for consideration in the forming of
curriculum policy.

Curriculum Evaluation

The Board of Education shall direct a continuing evaluation of the curriculum as part of a
program of instructional improvement. All aspects of the curriculum shall be subjected to a searching
and critical analysis in an attempt to improve the learning and growth of students.

The administrative staff shall evaluate the curriculum in a systematic manner, involving school
personnel and others as appropriate and make periodic recommendations for action by the Board. The
Board of Education from time to time may invite teachers or others to discuss the curriculum.

Education Law Sections 1604. 1709, 2503 and 3204

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 5/21/13
Review Date
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SUBJECT: EQUAL EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITIES

It is the policy of this District that each student attending its public schools shall have equal
educational opportunities and will not be excluded or prevented from participating in or having
admittance to the educational courses, programs or activities; school services; and extracurricular
events on the basis of race, color, creed, religion, national origin, political affiliation, sex, sexual
orientation, age, marital status, military status, disability, or use of a guide dog, hearing dog or service
dog. Sexual orientation is defined as heterosexuality, homosexuality, bisexuality, or asexuality,
whether actual or perceived.

Administration shall establish grievance procedures that provide for the prompt and equitable
resolution of complaints pertaining to discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed, religion,
national origin, political affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, age, marital status, military status,
disability, or use of a guide dog, hearing dog or service dog.

Prohibition of Retaliatory Behavior

The Board prohibits any retaliatory behavior directed against complainants, victims, witnesses,
and/or any other individuals who participated in the investigation of a complaint of discrimination.
Follow-up inquiries shall be made to ensure that discrimination has not resumed and that all those
involved in the investigation of the discrimination complaint have not suffered retaliation.

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 United States Code Section 621
Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 United States Code (USC) Section 12101 et seq.

Prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability.
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 United States Code (USC) Section 794 et seq.
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964. 42 United States Code (USC) Section 2000d et seq.

Prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin.
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 United States Code (USC) Section 2000e et seq.

Prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex or national origin.
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 United States Code (USC) Section 1681 et seq.

Prohibits discrimination on the basis of sex.

Civil Rights Law Section 40-c
Prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, marital status, sexual

orientation or disability.
Executive Law Section 290 et seq.
Prohibits discrimination on the basis of age, race, creed, color, national origin, sex, sexual orientation,
disability, military status, marital status, or use of a recognized guide dog, hearing dog or service dog.

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date

Review Date 5/21/13
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SUBJECT: EVALUATION OF THE INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM

Evaluation may be concerned with the extent to which:

a) Each student achieves in accordance with his/her ability;

b) Each staff member performs at full potential;

c) The total learning environment, including instructional processes, physical facilities, and
the educational program, remains consistent with the needs of students and the larger
society and contributes to the accomplishment of the goals of the school.

The Board of Education expects staff members to maintain a continual program of evaluation at
every level to determine the extent of progress toward the schools' objectives. The Board of Education
will periodically request the Superintendent to present factual information necessary to evaluate the
effectiveness of the School System.

8 New York Code of Rules and Regulations (NYCRR) Section 100.2(m)

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date
Review Date 05/21/13
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SUBJECT: TITLE I PARENT INVOLVEMENT POLICY

The Board of Education recognizes the rights of parents/persons in parental relation to be fully
informed of all information relevant to their children, including children who participate in programs
and projects funded by Title I. Therefore, the Board of Education encourages the participation of
parents of students eligible for Title I services in all aspects of their child's education, including the
development and implementation of District programs, as well as activities and procedures that are
designed to carry out No Child Left Behind (NCLB) parent involvement goals.

Comparability of Services

The School District shall ensure equivalence among the schools in the District of the same grade
span and levels of instruction with regard to teachers, administrators and auxiliary personnel, as well
as equivalence in the provision of curriculum materials and instructional supplies in Title I programs.

Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 (ESEA), as amended by the No Child Left
Behind Act of 2001

20 United States Code (USC) Sections 6318 and 6321
34 Code of Federal Regulations (CPR) Parts 74-86 and 97-99. and 2P.0

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date
Review Date 05/21/13
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SUBJECT: INSTRUCTIONAL TECHNOLOGY

The Board of Education recognizes its responsibility to further the District's educational goals
through the use of appropriate and high quality technological materials and equipment. For the
purpose of this policy, technology refers to computers, peripherals, CD/DVD devices, local area
networks, satellite and wireless transmission, interactive whiteboards, document cameras, video
camcorders, digital projectors, PALM pilots, and other telecommunications equipment.

Continuing advances in technology are bringing about changes that have an increasing impact on
the way we obtain, process, evaluate and use information. Therefore, the District is committed to:

a) Supporting the integration and use of computers and related technology to enhance
instruction, distance learning and other modes of delivery. Computers should also improve
management and delivery of instruction to all students and other uses in support of the
Board-approved curriculum.

b) A comprehensive staff development program to ensure appropriate and effective use of
technology.

c) The preparation of students to utilize multiple types of technology.

d) The equitable distribution and access to technological equipment and materials for all
students.

e) The promotion of technology as an alternative to traditional methods of gathering,
organizing and synthesizing information.

f) Carefully selecting and evaluating educational software so as to meet the teachers' and
students' needs and conform to District policy and regulations.

g) The provision of sufficient funds, within the budgetary constraints of the Board, for the
implementation of technology instruction.

h) Investigating the availability of a variety of funding sources for developing, enhancing and
expanding the curriculum through the use of technology.

The Board recognizes that technology will be changing and directs the Superintendent or his/her
designee to assess the technological needs of the District's instructional program, fiscal and human
resources, staff development needs, equipment and supplies, and research and review current materials
and make recommendations to the Board.

Computer users will recognize and adhere to existing copyright laws.

NOTE: Refer also to Board Policy #8350 ~ Use of Copyrighted Materials

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date
Review Date 5/21/2013
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS

To enhance communication with students, parents/guardians, staff, and community members, the
Board of Education encourages the development and ongoing maintenance of District and school web
sites using online services. Web sites shall be aligned with the District's plans for communications and
media relations.

Teacher Web Pages

An exciting innovation in technology is the opportunity for District teachers and staff to create
teacher Web pages using a variety of online services including, but not limited to eBoard. The Board
and the administration encourage the development of Web pages by teachers and staff in order to
increase communication and provide information to parents, students and the community about
classroom and student activities as well as instructional resources. To be considered authorized by the
School District, teacher Web pages must be developed in accordance with this regulation using
resources consistent with the District's Web presence.

The following guidelines apply to all teacher Web pages developed by District teachers or staff
and housed within Web sites authorized by the District. All information must be in compliance with
District policies, regulations, and Web standards.

Content Integrity'

a) All subject matter on the Web pages and their links must relate to:

1. Curriculum and instruction;

2. District authorized activities and services;

3. Information about the School District or its mission.

b) Safety - Information about students and staff posted on a teacher Web page should be general in
nature. Do not use students' full names on the Web. Also, for example, do not give specific
locations and times when listing a field trip or activity. Remember that this information is public
for anyone to access.

c) Always refer to our organization by using its proper name, Rocky Point Union Free School
District.

d) To reduce the possibility of spam, use broken e mail addresses that do not automatically create a

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

e) Confidential information regarding students, staff, or the organization may not be posted on
teacher Web pages.

f) Treat your audience with respect. Avoid any objectionable language, and use proper grammar
and spelling at all times.

g) No individual or outside organization will be permitted to publish personal Web Pages as part of
the District/school/classroom Web Page(s).

h) Internet access for the creation of Web Pages is provided by the District and all information must
be reviewed by the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee.

prior to publishing it on the Web.

i) Personnel designing information for the Web Pages must familiarize themselves with and adhere
to District standards and procedures. Failure to follow District standards or responsibilities may
result in disciplinary sanctions in accordance with law and/or the applicable collective
bargaining agreement.

j) The District shall provide general training on relevant legal considerations and compliance with
applicable laws and regulations including copyright, intellectual property, and privacy of student
records as well as relevant District procedures to those staff members and students who are
allowed to develop or place material on the District/school/classroom Web Page(s).

Content Standards

a) Approval for posting a Web Page must be obtained from the Superintendent or his/her
designee(s). If at any time, the Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee believes the
proposed material does not meet the standards approved by the District, it will not be published
on the Web. Decisions regarding access to active Web Pages for editing content or organization
will be the responsibility of the Superintendent/designee(s).

b) A Web Page must be sponsored by a member of the District faculty, staff or administration who
will be responsible for its content, design, currency and maintenance. The sponsor is responsible
for ensuring that those constructing and maintaining the Web Page have the necessary technical
training and that they fully understand and adhere to District policies and regulations. The Web
Page must include the name of the sponsor.

c) Staff or student work should be published only as it relates to a school/classroom authorized
project or other school-related activity.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

d) The review of a Student Web Page (if considered a school-sponsored student publication) shall
be subject to prior District review as would any other school-sponsored student publication.

e) An authorized teacher who is publishing the final Web Page(s) for himself/herself or for a
student will edit and test the Page(s) for accuracy of links and check for conformance with
District standards and practices.

f) A disclaimer statement about the content of Web Pages must be part of individual sites:

Example: "The District has made every reasonable attempt to ensure that our Web Pages are
educationally sound and do not contain links to questionable material or material that can be
deemed in violation of the School District's Standards and Guidelines for Web Page Publishing
Policy."

g) Commercial advertising or marketing on the District/school/classroom Web Page(s) (or the use
of school-affiliated Web Pages for the pursuit of personal or financial gain) shall be prohibited
unless otherwise authorized in accordance with law and/or regulation. Decisions regarding
Website advertising must be consistent with existing District policies and practices on this
matter. School-affiliated Web Pages may mention outside organizations only in the context of
school programs that have a direct relationship to those organizations (e.g., sponsorship of an
activity, student community service project).

h) Web Pages may include faculty or staff names; however, other personal information about
employees including, but not limited to, home telephone numbers, addresses, e-mail addresses,
or other identifying information such as names of family members may be published only with
the employee's written permission.

i) All Web Pages must conform to the standards for appropriate use found in the District's
Acceptable Use Policy(ies) and accompanying Regulations regarding standards of acceptable
use; examples of inappropriate behavior; and compliance with applicable laws, privacy, and
safety concerns.

j) All Web Pages must be approved through the designated process before being posted to the
District/school/classroom Websites.

k) All staff and/or students authorized to publish material on the District/school/classroom Web
Page(s) shall acknowledge receipt of the District's Web Page Standards and agree to comply with
same prior to posting any material on the Web.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

Release of Student Education Records/Directory Information

Release of Student Education Records

In accordance with the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA), unless otherwise
exempted in accordance with law and regulation, the District may release personally identifiable
information contained in student education records, other than student director)' information, only if it
has received a "signed and dated written consent" from a parent or eligible student. Signed and dated
written consent may include a record and signature in electronic form provided that such signature:

a) Identifies and authenticates a particular person as the source of the electronic consent; and

b) Indicates such person's approval of the information contained in the electronic consent.

Student Directory Information

Per FERPA, Districts must publish an annual public notice informing parents or eligible students
of their right to refuse the release of student directory information and indicating a time period for
their response. Following such public notice and a reasonable response period, the District may release
such information to an outside group without individual consent.

Parental/Eligible Student Consent Required and Privacy Concerns

Written parental/eligible student consent shall be obtained by the District before education
records or personally identifiable information contained therein is released to any party unless:

a) Such release is authorized by the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, or its
implementing regulations;

b) The information released is "directory information" as designated by the District in
accordance with FERPA. The District shall provide parents and eligible students with
annual notification of their rights under FERPA and designation of directory information
(i.e., disclosure of personally identifiable information contained in student records);

c) For anything not specifically designated as "directory information" by the District, the
District must receive a "signed and dated written consent" from the parent/eligible student
prior to releasing such information (unless otherwise authorized per FERPA);

d) However, even if student photographs are designated as directory information per FERPA,
due to privacy and safety concerns, the District requires specific affirmative written
parent/eligible student consent prior to posting student photographs on
District/school/classroom Web Pages. Whenever possible, group photographs of students

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

and/or the use of photographs where the student is not easily identifiable is preferable to
the use of individual student photographs for safety reasons;

e) Web Pages shall not include a student's full name, telephone number, address, e-mail
address or post such information of other family members or friends. Posting of student
names will be limited to first name only. Permission forms from parents are strongly
suggested;

f) Online posting of building layouts, school bus schedules, inclement weather bus stops,
and/or other specific activity schedules detailing dates/times/locations (e.g., field trips) is
prohibited on school-affiliated Websites, without the authorization of the Superintendent,
as such information #_va=may pose risks of child abduction or other security concerns.
Password protected Websites may be authorized by the Superintendent/designee.

Staff Use of Computerized Information Resources

Use of Copyrighted Materials and "Fair Use" Exceptions/Intellectual Property and Works
Made for Hire

Fair Use of Copyrighted Materials

All employees and students are prohibited from copying materials not specifically allowed by the
copyright law, "Fair Use" guidelines, licenses or contractual agreements, or the permission of the
copyright proprietor. Web Page publications must include a statement of copyright when appropriate
and indicate that permission has been secured when including copyrighted materials or notice that
such publication is in accordance with the "Fair Use" provisions of the Copyright Law.

Pursuant to Section 107 of the Copyright Law ("Fair Use" provisions), the use of copyrighted
material for criticism, comment, news reporting, teaching, scholarship, or research may be permitted
under certain circumstances. It is the intent of the Board of Education to abide by the provisions of the
United States Copyright Law (Title 17 United States Code (USC) Section 101 et seq.) (Board Policy
#8350)

Generally, you cannot post a copy of any copyrighted materials may not be posted on your Web
site without the copyright owner's permission. Merely acknowledging the source of the copyrighted
material is not a substitute for obtaining this permission. Materials that may be subject to copyright
include photographs, logos, music, videos, cartoons, drawings/paintings/graphs/charts/animation,
articles, and other Web pages.

Teachers and staff should assume that any such materials, even if found on the Internet and even
in the absence of the © symbol or other copyright notice, are subject to copyright.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

a) Under certain limited circumstances, teachers are authorized to use portions of copyrighted
works in traditional classroom settings under the doctrine of "fair use," without specific
permission. However, a copy of a copyrighted work placed by a teacher on a Web site is less
likely to be seen as a "fair use" of that work. Therefore, reliance on considering such use on a
Web site as "fair use" should be avoided.

b) Generally, links to copyrighted resources available elsewhere online may be created as long as
the link merely directs the user to another site and does not cause a copy of the copyrighted work
to be created and stored on District sites or Web servers. Include link disclaimer language:

c) The District has made every reasonable attempt to ensure that our Web pages are educationally
sound and do not contain links to questionable material or material that can be deemed in
violation of the School District's Standards and Guidelines for Web Page Publishing Policy.

d) These links are provided for your information and convenience. By clicking on a link you will be
leaving the School District's Web site. Please be aware that, while we make every effort to
evaluate all the sites to which we link, we cannot endorse nor be responsible for the content
provided on these sites. Surf Safely!

e) Framing (displaying another site's Web page within the District's Web page design) is not
permitted. Your link must create a separate Web page to appear.

f) Students are the copyright owners of their own work. You must get the written permission of the
student, as well as his or her parent, to post a copy of a student's work on your Web pages.

Additional Guidelines for the Use of Photos and Images

a) Written parental permission or permission from an "eligible" student (one who is eighteen years
of age or older or who is attending an institution of post-secondary education) must be obtained
before posting photos of students on the Web site under any circumstances, even if the students
are not identified on the Web site by name. This includes students whose parents who may have
otherwise "consented" to the use of their child's photo in other contexts by not "opting out" of
designation of their child's photo as directory information under FERPA.

b) When uploading a file containing an approved photo, please make certain the file name does not
list students' names (ex.: SalIyMae.jpg). If it does, please re-save the photo using another generic
description to then upload onto the Web. Students' names could be inadvertently shared,
accessed as part of the image's code, if not corrected.

c) Photos of individual students or staff are not recommended for security reasons. Group pictures
make it harder to identify a specific person in the photo.

(Continued)
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SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

d) When using the School District logo, use only the standard logo and do not modify it in any way.
When using the logo of another organization, you must get permission in writing first.

e) You may only use images on your Web page with the permission of the copyright owner, unless
the image is from a source that specifically grants permission for such use. You cannot scan
material from a book and paste it onto your Web page. Handouts created by anyone but you
cannot be posted on the Web page. Clip art may be used if from a source that grants permission
for such use.

Intellectual Property/ Works Made for Hire

All works completed by employees as part of their employment shall be considered "works made
for hire" as described in the United States Code Annotated, Title 17. Copyrights to the extent
permitted by law. This determination includes, but is not limited to, the following activities:

a) Work prepared by an employee within the scope of his/her employment, whether tangible
or intangible;

b) Work specifically ordered or commissioned for use as a contribution to a collective work,
as enumerated in law.

c) Any work created within the scope of such a relationship will be considered a work made
for hire when a regular employment relationship exists.

d) Work covered under this policy is the property of the School District, not the creator of
such work. The District shall own any and all rights to such works, or derivatives thereof,
unless there is a written agreement to the contrary.

Student Work

Students are the copyright holders of their own original work. The District must receive written
permission from both the parent and the student prior to publishing students' original work on the
District/school/classroom Websites.

Google Docs, Microsoft Office Live/Sky Drive, Blogs, Podcasts and Vodcasts

In addition to or as part of a teacher Web page, teachers may choose to create blogs to engage
students in effective dialogue on selected topics. They may choose to create or make available
podcasts or vodcasts for instructional purposes as well. Teachers and staff are encouraged to utilize
Web 2.0 communications tools such as Google Docs. Microsoft Office Live, blogs, podcasts and
vodcasts that are developed and/or used in accordance with this regulation using resources provided by
and hosted on sites consistent with the District's Web presence.

(Continued)
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Instruction

SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

Teachers who use interactive Web 2.0 and greater tools including blogs, podcasts or vodcasts as
instructional tools should remember that their content may be viewed by anyone who has the ability to
access the Web site on which the blog, podcast or vodcast is located. Blogs, podcasts and vodcasts
should be reserved for classroom use only and must be "locked," so as not to allow the general public
to post their comments, thus keeping your learning project on task. In addition, the District requires
that all blogs developed pursuant to this regulation be monitored by the teacher or staff member.
Therefore, teachers and staff members are not authorized to use the "unmoderated" option when
setting up a blog.

Teachers and staff members are responsible for the content of Web 2.0 tools, instructional blogs,
podcasts and vodcasts that they create. These 21st century tools will be monitored in the same manner
as teacher Web pages. Inappropriate material may not be posted by staff or students. If inappropriate
content is found, it will be removed immediately and notification will be made to the teacher or staff
member who created the blog, podcast or vodcast. Appropriate disciplinary action may be taken.

The information above on content integrity, copyright and use of images and photos on teacher
Web pages also applies to all Web 2.0 communication tools including, but not limited to, blogs, wikis.
podcasts and vodcasts.

Blogs, podcasts and vodcasts should be used to enhance learning, and topics for those online
presentations should align with the curriculum. Controversial topics may be addressed using these
tools in accordance with Board policy and administrative regulations. Blogs, podcasts and vodcasts
can be used to share the exciting and creative curriculum-based activities experienced by our staff and
students.

Applicable Policy and Regulation

All development and use of teacher Web pages and Web 2.0 communication tools such as blogs,
podcasts and vodcasts shall be subject to any otherapplicable Board policies and regulations regarding
the use of the DCS.

Student Free Speech Issues (School-sponsored Publications)

In general, School Districts can exercise editorial control over the style and content of student
expression in school-sponsored publications, theatrical productions, and other expressive activities that
students, parents and members of the public might reasonably perceive to bear the imprimatur of the
school.

However, the school's actions in such a case must be reasonably related to legitimate
pedagogical concerns and may not amount to viewpoint discrimination.

(Continued)
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Instruction

SUBJECT: DISTRICT STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES FOR WEB PAGE PUBLISHING
AND THE USE OF WEB 2.0 AND 3.0 TOOLS (Cont'd.)

Consequences for Non-Compliance

Web Pages that do not comply with the above criteria are subject to revocation of approval and
removal from the District/school/classroom Websites.

Staff

Faculty or staff posting non-approved or inappropriate material on a school-affiliated Website
are subject to the imposition of discipline, including possible suspension or revocation of access to the
District's computer network, in accordance with law and applicable collective bargaining agreements.
In the case that a violation may constitute a criminal offense, it will be reported to the appropriate
authorities.

Students

Students posting non-approved or inappropriate material on a school-affiliated Website are
subject to the imposition of discipline, including possible suspension or revocation of access to the
District's computer network, in accordance with applicable due process procedures and the District
Code of Conduct. In the case that a violation may constitute a criminal offense, it will be reported to
the appropriate authorities.

Oversight

The Superintendent of Schools or his/her designee shall have the authority to approve or deny
the posting of any proposed Web Pages on school-affiliated Websites based upon compliance with the
terms and conditions set forth in this policy as well as applicable District practices and procedures.

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 5/21/13
Review Date
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SUBJECT: SMOKING/TOBACCO USE

Non-Instructional/Business
Operations

School Grounds

Tobacco use shall not be permitted and no person shall use tobacco on school grounds at any
time. For purposes of this policy, "school grounds" means any building, structure, and surrounding
outdoor grounds contained within the District's preschool, nursery school, elementary or secondary
school's legally defined property boundaries as registered in the County Clerk's Office; as well as all
District vehicles, including vehicles used to transport children or school personnel.

For purposes of this policy, tobacco is defined to include any lighted or unlighted cigarette,
cigar, cigarillo, pipe, bidi, clove cigarette, and any other smoking product, and spit tobacco
(smokeless, dip, chew and/or snuff) in any form.

The use of e-cigarettes and any other products containing nicotine, except for current FDA-
approved smoking cessation products, are also prohibited.

Posting/Notification of Policy
In compliance with the New York State Clean Indoor Air Act, the District will prominently post

its Smoking/Tobacco Use policy and signs prohibiting all forms of tobacco products in District
buildings and other appropriate locations; and will supply a copy upon request to any current or
prospective employee. The Plant Facilities Administrator and his/her designees are designated to
notify individuals who smoke in a non-smoking area that they are in violation of the New York State
Public Health Law, Education Law, the federal Pro-Children Act of 1994 and District policy.

The District shall also ensure that this policy is communicated to staff, students,
parents/guardians, volunteers, and visitors as deemed appropriate in order to orient all persons to the
District's "No Smoking" Policy and environment.

Prohibition of Tobacco Promotional Items/Tobacco Advertising

Tobacco promotional items (e.g., brand names, logos and other identifiers) are prohibited:
a) On school grounds;
b) In school vehicles;
c) At school-sponsored events, including those that take place off school premises and in

another state;
d) In school publications;
e) On clothing, shoes, accessories, gear, and school supplies in accordance with the District

Code of Conduct and applicable collective bargaining agreements.
This prohibition of tobacco promotional items shall be implemented in accordance with the Code

of Conduct and applicable collective bargaining agreements.
In addition, tobacco advertising is also prohibited in all school-sponsored publications and at all

school sponsored events.

Safe and Drug-Free Schools and Communities Act, 20 United States Code (USC) Section 7101 et seq.
Pro-Children Act of 2001, as amended by the No Child Left BehindAct of 2001, 20 United States Code (USC) Sections 7181-7184
Education Law Sections 409, 2801(1) and 3020-a

Public Health Law Article 13-E

NOTE: Refer also to Policies

Adoption Date 3/23/09
Revision Date 12/19/11,5/21/13
Review Date

#3280 - Use of School Facilities. Materials and Equipment

#3410 -- Code of Conduct on School Property

#7310 -- School Conduct and Discipline

#7320 -- Alcohol. Tobacco. Drugs, and Other Substances (Students)

#8211 — Prevention Instruction

District Code of Conduct onSchool Property



Hitting World
www.hittinc_world.com

877-300-0087

Joseph Cirillo Foundation

Rocky Point Softball Equipment Donation

Item

Batting Cage Frame
#36 Braided Poiy Batting Cage Netting
JUGS softball Pitching Machine
Softballs (2 dozen)

Estimated ship time 2-4 days.

Size Item #

70*x14'x12'Stand Alone Cage CM-7042CSA5202
70'x14'x12' Netting MUH-36NET
With cart M1105

Pro Nine PM12 Dimpled PitchiiPM12

shipping

Price

$ 999.99
$ 589.00
$1,319.00
$ 28.50
$2,936.49
$ 539.00
$3,504.97



Rocky Point

everychUd. onevoice.3
90 Rocky Point-Yaphank Road, Rocky Point, NY 11789
Email: rockypointnypta@yahoo.com

March 19, 2013

Nicole LaMacchia, President
Jessica Ward, VP FJC

Roseann Sobcsak and Lisa Buchler, VPJAE
Betty Loughran, VPMiddleSchool

Kim Picciotti, VP HighSchool
Bettina Tripp, Treasurer

Ann Castro-Crowell and Nicole Fernandez, Secretary

The PTA will be purchasing a fireproof curtain for the FJC cafetorium with the profits from student 2010-2012
box top collection. The total cost is $5185. A copy of the invoice is attached in case you need details about the
item. Can you please make arrangements to have this donation accepted at the next Board of Education
meeting? Thanks,

Bettina Tripp
PTA Treasurer

Rocky Point

everychild, onevoice.®

iy r r —i
L. V.
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Interoffice Memorandum
TO: Dr. Michael Ring, Superintendent

FROM: Andrea Moscatiel/o, Director ofSpecial Education

DATE: 04/22/2013

RE: Board Action Sheets

Below pleasefind the schedule to be approved at the 04/22/2013 BoardofEducation
meeting:

SCHEDULE A 04/22/2013

Year Date Location

2012-2013 02/01/2013 ES BOCES - Islip Academic
2012-2013 02/05/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 02/05/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 02/07/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 02/08/2013 RPMS Committee

2012-2013 02/15/2013 RPMS Committee

2013-2014 02/15/2013 RPMS Committee

2013-2014 02/28/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 03/01/2013 Harmony Heights
2013-2014 03/04/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/04/2013 Eastport/South Manor Jr. Sr. High
School

2013-2014 03/05/2013 JAE Committee

2012-2013 03/05/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/05/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 03/07/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/07/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/07/2013 JAE Committee

2012-2013 03/08/2013 FJC Committee

2012-2013 03/08/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 03/08/2013 ES BOCES Centereach Academic

2013-2014 03/11/2013 FJC Committee

2012-2013 03/01/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 03/01/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/01/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/11/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 03/12/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/12/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 03/15/2013 RPMS Committee

2013-2014 03/18/2013 JAE Committee

2013-2014 03/19/2013 RPHS Committee



2012-2013 03/21/2013 FJC Committee

2013-2014 03/21/2013 FJC Committee

2012-2013 03/21/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 03/21/2013 RPHS Committee

2013-2014 04/01/2013 RPHS Committee

2012-2013 January,
February, March

and April

District Wide Amendments without

meetings

Dr. Michael Ring - Board Action Sheets
AM/'em



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

fStil^il^ ' . AltlD#: -', ( ~ DOB:
..... 3"*

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

02/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified BOCES Class in a Public School(BOCES-PSD) / BOCES
Program Review ES-lslip Academic Center&Islip CareerCenter

Recommended Proaram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freauencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 8:1+1 Daily 3hr. Classroom

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 8:1:1+2 Daily 3hr. Classroom

SpecialClass 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 8:1+1 Daily 5hr. Classroom

Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group I Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office

Counseling - Psychological 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual I Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office

03tW2013, 3ti7pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

stuciSnfiM AltlD#:
;'._ * *•_"•;•_•--i.w*^r'^^__r^_i:-_."''-"* ** -••--- tt*- "**-

Meeting Date
02/05/2013

BOE Date

04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on.

Graduating Senior

ason

SpecialEducation /
r

Decision

Classified

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Ratio

15:1

15:1

Freauencv

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class - Social Studies
Special Class - English

Student: - 'Board ofEducation Copy* AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
02/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Graduating Senior

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class- English 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Special Class(SECareer Education) 09/05/2012 06/21 /2013
Special Class - SocialStudies 09/05/2012 06/21 /2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

12:1+1

15:1

Student:,./Board ofEducation Copy1 AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
02/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Graduating Senior

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Special Class- English
Special Class- Social Studies
Speech/Language Therapy

03/0&2013,12:01pm

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Decision
Classified

Ratio

15:1

15:1

Small Group

^I^OBi

Frequency

1

1

1

Frequency

1

1

2

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

2hr. 30min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

TherapyRoomor Classroom

Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

.Studirt^B^-of^

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
02/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013
Skilled Nursing Services 09/09/2013
Individual Aide 09/09/2013

End Date Ratio Frequency Period

06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily
06/26/2014 Individual 1 Daily
06/26/2014 7 Daily

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

15min. Nurse's Office

42 minutes Classroom

Student: .-BoardofEducation Copy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
02/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Reevaluation Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class (Learning Lab-Study Skills) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

03AW2013.12:04pm

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Direct

Direct

SmallGroup

Frequency

1

1

1

1

DOB:
.'_•?..•^•'̂ '.'̂ :_^&_-'_«&_r^_:V.fX5j;^ >'•._

Wli^^m^WSS&S^^^li
Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Period Duration

Every OtherDay 42min.
Daily 42min.
Daily 42min.

Weekly 42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Therapy Room or Classroom

Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: k'Board ofEducation Copy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
02/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

DOB:

Frequency Period

1 Daily
1 Daily

Grade:; 11;

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Student:. 'Board ofEducation Copy' . AltlD#: DOB: 'iv.-'.vf^^^^^MWMf^^M.
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
02/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies)
Special Class (Learning Lab - Study Skills)
Counseling-Social Skills Training

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

Direct

Direct

15:1

Small Group

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Every Other
Weekly

Duration

42min.

42min.

Day 42min.
42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Therapy Room/ Counselors
Office

SpecialLocation
TherapyRoomor Classroom

Parent Counseling and Training
Speech/Language Therapy

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Individual

Small Group
4

1

Yearly
Weekly

42min.

42min.

Student: '̂Bbard ofEducation Copy1 ...•^•^K.;^-:;^^pfc:;.>;; .'.'•'. • ' . '."'""'" ,p0B.
. •Grade:';s 11 .' 'i; .";• *

Meeting Date BOE Date
02/07/2013 04/22/2013

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class- Science
Special Class- English
Special Class - Math
SpecialClass - Social Studies

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on Special Education /
Annual Review

Start Date End Date

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

15:1

15:1

15:1

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

03/OV2013, 3:02pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board of-Education Copy' AltlD#: DOB: ,. . :'.%Gi$W*$%$;,
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation/ School
02/08/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education / Initial Ineligible / Rocky Point Middle School

Eligibility Determination Meeting

:x<.

03/13/2013.12:11 pm Page 1of1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Stbdentr^'Board ofEducation Copy' 7 _. " K AltlD#: 'DOB::. ^Grade:^0MI;j>^ \>:>,> ... .--"•.

Meeting Date BOE Date
02/15/2013 04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /
Program Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
School

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class- English
Special Class - Reading
Consultant Teacher Services

Start Date

02/25/2013

02/25/2013

09/05/2012

End Date

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Ratio

15:1

15:1

Direct

Freguencv

1

1

2

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Special Classes
SpecialClasses
Classroom

Special Class- Math 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy Inter.
Speech/Language Therapy

02/25/2013

09/05/2012

02/25/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Small Group
Individual

SmallGroup

1

1

1

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

42min.

42min.

42min.

TherapyRoomor Classroom
Therapy Room
Classroom

03/1&2013,10:09 am Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

"StitdehtiJgB^ '.':3-.v".'.-';'-'^'^ m§MB-&wMMMliS'S5SI:41illf._-..
...........v.rVW--,M.?...1^

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
02/15/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class- English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class- Reading 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 2 Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 08/26/2014 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 42min. Classroom

03/15^013.10:20 am Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: fBoardpf:Education Copy. AItlD#:

Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason
02/28/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision
Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Direct

15:1

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

DOL.

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Student: ^Bdard ofEducation Copy* AltlD#: . DOE
•• —- -'-:.'-_._-_ _,\,..^=r

B^§^g?:ss^mm.
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
02/28/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Reevaluation/Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class(Learning Lab - Study Skills) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class- English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

SpecialClass - Science 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

SpecialClass - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
(5:1)

2 Weekly 42min. TherapyRoom or Classroom

Student: ' 'Board ofEducation Copy'v •• _,: - ^ AltlDfc. ' DOB:
" -~>"~-><-__._..___,

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision
02/28/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Annual Review

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class - English
Special Class - Science
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies)
SpecialClass - Math
Counseling - Psychological

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date Ratio

06/26/2014 15:1

06/26/2014 15:1

06/26/2014 Direct

06/26/2014 15:1

06/26/2014 Small Group

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Weekly

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Therapy Room/ Counselors
Office

TherapyRoom or ClassroomSpeech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 42min.

tJSffuiejr^ iiiiiiitiiiim^mm»Msm^.:::::~™wimmmmxmmi
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

<W03mi3. mpm Page 1 of 2



02/28/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee or Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class - English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class(Learning Lab - StudySkills) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every Other Day 42min. Classroom

Special Class- Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Science 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 42min. Push-In

Counseling - Psychological 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Daily 30min. Counselor's Office

04/030013, 1:06pm RockyPoint Union Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy* AltlQ#: DOB: Grade: 08

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/01/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education / Initial

Eligibility Determination Meeting

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

SpecialClass 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Counseling - Psychological 03/01/2013 06/21/2013
Counseling - Psychological 03/01/2013 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

12:1+1

Individual

Small Group

Freguencv

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Approved Private School - Residential(APS-R) / Harmony
Heights

Duration Location

6hr. Classroom

42min. Counselor's Office

42min. Counselor's Office

03/1M013. 11:17 am Page 1oJ1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

';J^^^^^^M^W^^WiWMSMH'lHig^ilil!s;p|^|Pii :.".•".''.; ~;--.' •.••L-.'-V' §iij§BP'i'"
Placement Re<

fcradeiy^'; ' ;'!
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision commendation / School

03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class(Special ClassLearning Lab - ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Special Class Learning Lab - Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 1 Every Other Day 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Student:" 'Board of.Education Copy1 -, -< AltlD#: **' XZ- DOB:
• "^yyf}

f^S§^MiWMW-^0F\
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School

HomePublic SchoolDistrict(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies)
Consultant Teacher Services(CTD English)
Counseling • Psychological

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Direct

Direct

Individual

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Monthly

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Student:. 'Board of Education Copy.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Start Date End Date

AltlD#:

Decision

Classified

RatioRecommended Program/Service

Special Class (Learning Lab - ELA)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies)
Special Class - Math

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014 15:1

06/26/2014 Direct

06/26/2014 Direct

06/26/2014 Direct

06/26/2014 15:1

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy*

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/22/2012 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

03/05^013. 2:40pm

AitlD#:

Decision

Classified

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

1

DOB:

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Period

Every OtherDay
Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

DOB

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Gi^e»07:

Placement Recommendation / School
HomePublic School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
School
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Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class- English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 2 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

;^ud^t:;|B6ard of Education Copy* •- . : .* . .«:.... => ^AItlD#: ' jsGrSiepl9^^}>-:^0fi'-f^^ '_'*
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class- Math (Learning Lab - Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class- English (Learning Lab- ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD SocialStudies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Student:^BOari^ v . . .J< >: VAItlD#: .» •DOB:.' ^&.:&"-i^i%ffi,$i\ -•Jiki"i
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class- Math (Learning Lab - Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services(CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Direct

Freguencv

1

1

Period

Every OtherDay
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

020X2013. 2:40pm Rocky PointUnion Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendatbns forBoardof Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School
Committee Meeting Recommendations for

District

Board of Education

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy1 AltlD#: DOB:
'"

Grade; 11

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori Special Education / Classified OtherPublic School District(OPSD) / Eastport/South Manor

Annual Review Junior-Senior High School

Recommended Proaram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Adapted Physical Education 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8:1+1 1 Every OtherDay 40min. Special Location
Special Class (Special (8:1:2) Life Skills-Social
Skills)
Special Class (Special (8:1:1) Life Skills - Daily

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8:1+1 5 Weekly 40min. Classroom

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8:1+1 5 Weekly 40min. Classroom
Living)
Special Class(Special (8:1:1) Life Skills - 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8:1+1 5 Weekly 40min. Classroom
Vocation)
Special Class(Special (8:1:2) Class- 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8:1+1 1 Every OtherDay 40min. Classroom
Keyboarding)
Special Class (Work Experience Program) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8:1+1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Job Site

Consultant TeacherServices (Work Experience 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Direct 2 Weekly 2hr. Home/Community
Program)
ParentCounseling and Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual Monthly 1hr. SpecialLocation
Psychological Counseling Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office

Psychological Counseling Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group Weekly 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 SmallGroup Weekly 30min. Therapy Room
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group Weekly 30min. Classroom

03/12/2013.10:20 am Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: Boardof Education Copy" AltlD#:

MeetingDate BOEDate Committee / Reason Decision
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Start Date End Date RatioRecommended Program/Service

Special Class
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Shared Aide

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 12:1+1

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Freguencv

6

1

2

1

6

DOB:

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Daily

if^^M^i^^'0W^S0-
Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / JosephA. Edgar
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Throughout the
School Day

Location

Classroom

Classroom/Counselors Office

Therapy Room or Classroom
Therapy Room or Classroom
Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy1 ....'•;;;V^:";v/.^ DQB-
_.- . -...:__._^ •^
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Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group
Small Group

Freguencv

5

2

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
HomePublic School District(HPSD) / Rocky PointMiddle
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
42min. TherapyRoom or Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#:Si£y:: f#OB:L„... &~$i<!: ^^K^pd^g|||||^g|p
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 12:1+2 6 Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Applied Behavioral Analysis Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 3 Weekly 1hr. Home

Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 42min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
ParentCounseling and Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 1hr. Home

Applied Behavioral Analysis Services 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 1hr. Home

ParentCounseling and Training 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 1hr. Home

Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

O3MV2013,11:12am Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 0*1 ^fEducation COp/- •MiV.J.pr.
MlDfc

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Graduating Senior

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21 /2013 Direct

Student:^ 'Boa!#ofEducation Cppy^

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Graduating Senior

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct

Students '̂Board ofEducation Cbpy1 AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Graduating Senior

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant Teacher Services(CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Student: 'Board of Education Copy1 AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Graduating Senior

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class - Science 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21 /2013

03A)5/2013. 1:47pm

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Direct

Freguencv

1

Freguencv

1

Freguencv

1

1

Freguencv

1

1

;DOBi

Period

Daily

DOB:

Period

Daily

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

Location

Classroom

ttiGradellMl^^ .^_.i-;;;_.,^/.-!

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

Location

Classroom

WW^f0MM^00-
Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom
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Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

$tj^nt^Bbard of Education Copy?

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013

Student:. '̂Board ofEducation£op£

End Date
06/26/2014 Direct

06/26/2014 Direct

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Start Date End Date

AltlD#:

Decision

Classified

Ratio

AltlD#:

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies)

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

03050013. 1:59pm

DOB:

Freguencv Period

1 Daily
1 Daily

Freguencv

1

1

DOB:;

Period

Daily
Daily

•Gra_di&§.l:2;.;;.; ••'̂ i'.',:4;5.t&'.&.;':

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Grade: 12

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom
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Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

'Student:, 'BoardsEducation:Copy'. AltlD#: DOB:;;
- - - ... _f.._j_i. •.;• • ,

/.Grade::v12'; j
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Graduating Senior

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant Teacher Sen/ices (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Individual

Frequency

1

1

2

Period

Daily

Daily

Monthly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home PublicSchool District(HPSD) / RockyPoint High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

30min. Counselor's Office/Special
Location

03/07/2013, 12:38pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board of Education Copy* AltlD#: DOB:
;-..\-.. ;^:Grade:v;:: ;1QU!S§S.1WMS&

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/07/2012 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (Learning Lab- ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Every Other Day 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math LAB) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Student:: 'Board of Education Cbpy' AltlD#: DOB: . Grade: 10 ' .

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class - Math (Learning Lab- Math)
Special Class - Language Arts (Learning Lab-
ELA)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math)
Consultant Teacher Services(CTD Science)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies)

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio Freguencv Period

15:1 1 Every Other Day
15:1 1 Every Other Day

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Direct

Direct

Direct

Direct

1 Daily
1 Daily
1 Daily
1 Daily

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy' AltlD#: DOB: l v/;.; '-'•09^^^^^:%^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class - Social Studies 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

15:1

Freguencv

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

Student: 'Boardof Education Copy' AltlDtf:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio

03/080013. 10:21am

DOB:

Freguencv Period

Grade: 101

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

Page 1 of 2



Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

ConsultantTeacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - Study Skills) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

vStudent: 'Board ofEducation Copy' :. AltlD#: DOB:
. ,.,... •..._,_,.._•!. .,;...

Grade: 10 '•„-•'"*•.
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee or Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant TeacherServices(CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services(CTD SocialStudies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services(CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class- English (Learning Lab - ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 EveryOther Day 42min. Classroom

SpecialClass (Learning Lab- StudySkills) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 EveryOther Day 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services(CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 4 Daily 42min. Classroom

03/08/2013. 10:21am Rocky PointUnion Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations forBoardof Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board of.Education Copy'. AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group
SmallGroup

- '*? I^iIop^

Frequency

6

2

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

30min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Therapy Room or Classroom
Classroom

Student:; 'Board of Education .Copy';' ,AltlD#:; /. ;sftDpB£__
, -. .•.._•_..-...,,. ..._.,...

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / JosephA. Edgar
Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

Special Class 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+1 1 Daily 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room

Occupational Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

?:&adelite^ P$tiM.f4?$ffik-iiBilM'iilililii^^^iilLl_.,vw..:._.:_J| ~r_'%___?'V-;l _?_'•_»?_. _^^ - >•'

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee or Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Reevaluation/Annual Review Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 12:1+1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

Special Class 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Physical Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room
ParentCounseling and Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. Conference Room

Occupational Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 5 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
ParentCounseling and Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 1hr. Home

Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Occupational Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. SpecialLocation

Physical Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. SpecialLocation
Page 1of 203/27/2013. 1:16pm



Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 3 Weekly 30min. Special Location
ParentCounseling and Training 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 1hr. Home

Individual Aide 07/01/2013 06/26/2014 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom, Specials

[Student: 'Board of Education Copy* - „ • AltlD#: _ •DOB:, '~ 'J ^^"^^^ffrmMIMmiS^i
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public Schoo District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti

Reevaluation/Annual Review Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 12:1+1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

Special Class 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom
ParentCounseling and Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. Conference Room

Occupational Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom
Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Individual Aide 07/09/2013 06/26/2014 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom.

pto&ntp-BO^^ :i|IS:SSIiifi|?31l|f|Ait!bp:t«i'-#§v5--^fHi^lf'1'""'
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar

Reevaluation/Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 4 Daily 40min. Classroom

Physical Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Psychological Counseling Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Special

Location

03/27/2013, 1:16pm RockyPoint Union FreeSchoolDistrict Committee Meeting Recommendations forBoard of Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student::.*Bpard ofEducation Copy* , AltlD#: • -; DOB: -*'"'-%¥^Wi^^^^S^^M-
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/08/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Program Review Elem.

Recommended Proaram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services 03/08/2013 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 40min. Classroom

Special Class 03/08/2013 06/21/2013 15:1 3 Daily 40min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom

Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 3 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room

0300/2013. 3:23pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student:-;./Board ofEducation Copy' .-;. ; >'."•-,_< r';< :,AKID#: "•> } ^>,QOB_ '"<aj$8i$8; W:-<x-y^:/i

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/08/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education / Initial Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Eligibility Determination Meeting School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Parent Counseling and Training 03/08/2013 06/21/2013 Individual 4 Yearly 1hr. Special Location

04/050013,12:15 pm Page 1of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

'Sfoderit:^ ::-"V-?'•': iv '- Altldjfe50117^:&''-:t}W*':)'$. £.00861.,. . .,~*^^^^^^MMMM^MMB
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/08/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Program Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class (Centereach Academic Center) 09/04/2012 06/21/2013
Counseling 09/04/2012 06/21/2013

Counseling 09/04/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

6:1+1

Individual

Small Group
(5:1)

Freguencv

1

2

1

Period

Daily
Weekly

Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
BOCES Class in a Public School(BOCES-PSD) / BOCES
ES-Centereach Academic Center

Duration Location

5hr. Classroom

30min. Counselor's Office/Special
Location

30min. Therapy Room

04050013, 3:57pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: -'Board of Education Copyf,. AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class

04040013, 8:38am

Start Date

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014 15:1

Decision

Classified

Ratio Freguencv

6

DOB:

Period

Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

Location

Classroom

Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student::• /Board of Education Copy ; / . AItlD#: . ••v.? \DOB: ':'^'" .. ....... £|g..

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/01 /2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Program Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - ELA) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1 I Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - Math) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1 I Every Other Day 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Math 03/01 /2013 06/21/2013 15:1 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

03O2O013. 1:34pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

$ti.6^ Copy" i /•?' AltlD#:, // . '* j" DOB:' |f

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee or Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - StudySkills) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

03O2O013. 1:42pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy* AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science)

Start Date End Date
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct

Decision

Classified

Ratio Freguencv

1

1

1

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily

Grade:. 09

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy* ~"y*~: •.•:•'••"• • AltlD#: A -\\y-;%:^j^^;~ Grade: -09^ ^--.y >

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English)
Special Class- Language Arts (Learning Lab -
ELA)
Special Class - Math (Learning Lab - Math)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies)

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

Direct

15:1

Freguencv Period

1 Daily
1 EveryOther Day

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

15:1

Direct

Direct

Direct

1 Every OtherDay
1 Daily
1 Daily
1 Daily

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#: .-:-; DOB """"' •'l*':;^.i-_: f^^r^^S^Si&Sw-
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Special Class (Learning Lab - ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy!.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

03/190013. 2:35pm

AltlD#:

Decision

Classified

DOB:.

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
School

Page1of 2



Recommended Program/Service

Special Class
Start Date

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

Ratio

15:1

Freguencv

5

Period

Daily
Duration

42min.

Location

Classroom

Sttident: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#: DOB: Grade: 09

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class- English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - Science 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

15:1

15:1

Direct

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy" AHJD#: DOB! "-•"V . Grade: 08 \

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/11/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori Special Education / Classified HomePublic School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

SpecialClass 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 3 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 42min. Counselor's Office/Special
Location

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
ParentCounseling and Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. Special Location
Individual Aide 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8 Daily 42 minutes Classroom, Special Classes and

Lunchroom.

03TI9O013. 2:35pm RockyPointUnion FreeSchoolDistrict CommitteeMeeting Recommendations forBoard of Education Page2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student:;. ,'Board.of Education, Copy- . AltlD#: ; DOB" Grade: 12

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/12/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Graduating Senior

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services(CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Frequency

1

1

Period

Daily

Daily

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy-' AltlD#; DOB: Grade: 12

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/12/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Graduating Senior

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant Teacher Services(CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Frequency

1

1

Period

Daily

Daily

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

03/120013. 11:59 am Pago 1 oi1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student:. 'Board ofEducation Copy; AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/12/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
Special Class
Counseling-Social Skills Training
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

Decision
Classified

Ratio

12:1+2

12:1+1

Small Group
Small Group
Small Group

Student:, *'Board ofEducation Copy! AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason
03/12/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
SpecialClass
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

Shared Aide

Shared Aide

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

12:1+2

12:1+1

Small Group
Individual

Small Group
(5:1)

Freguencv

2

1

1

2

2

Freguencv

2

1

2

1

2

4

1

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

DOB.

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Daily
Over Summer

^_.ra:-;<_fad._&^^^

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

2hr. 30min. Classroom

42min. Therapy Room orClassroom
42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

g|grad|p^(|pa^^|j^||p^_MR__5,_-&t.*S*YW_ 5>.«__ «•_ >;:

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

2hr. 30min. Classroom

42min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
42min. Classroom

30min. Classroom

42 minutes Classroom

2 hours 30 minutes Classroom

Student:''Board ofEducation-Copy' AltlDfc ; DOB: %•,£-•[

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/12/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Counseling - Psychological 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual I Weekly 30min. Counselor'sOffice/Special
Location

03/150013. 3:22pm Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Studehi;$'BbarrJ o^ucation Copy! .i^mmmtmmsmm::: ~::immmmimmmsm
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/15/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Requested Review TransferStudent

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services

Start Date

02/15/2013

End Date

06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Student:^ 'Board bfiEdttcatibri Copy! ^AItlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/15/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Requested Review TransferStudent

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Special Class
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling

Student; 'Board: of Education Copy!.;.

01/24/2013

01/24/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/15/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Requested Review TransferStudent

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class(Learning Lab - ELA)
Special Class(Learning Lab - Math)
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling

03O7O013. 1:28pm

Start Date

01/03/2013

01/03/2013

01/03/2013

End Date

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

15:1

Small Group

Freguencv

2

Period

Daily

•""*••"»•" 'A*JT•.>".*t'r'-."_•_____*______.'_______..-

Freguencv

5

1

Period

Daily
Weekly

v "; .;T.-.-V. -v-Fi.. _*r_».*"'•~*.i''trK;^&-

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
School

Duration

42min.

Location

Classroom

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
School

Duration

42min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Counselor's Office

Placement Recommendation / School
HomePublic School District(HPSD) / Rocky PointMiddle
School

Freguencv Period

1 Every OtherDay 42min
1 EveryOther Day 42min
1 Weekly 30min

Duration Location

Classroom

Classroom

Counselor's Office

Pago 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

^Stutfehfc^^ ^OpS^^^P
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

08/26/2014

Decision

Ratio

15:1

Small Group
Small Group

Freguencv

6

3

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / JosephA Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

30min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Therapy Room orClassroom
Classroom

;Stu$)rM
t5T9_y.i,f'^_^*vy<;:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Decision
Classified

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
Physical Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy Inter.
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling

Start Date End Date Ratio Frequency

09/09/2013 08/26/2014 15:1 6

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1

09/09/2013 08/26/2014 Small Group 2
09/09/2013 08/26/2014 Small Group 1
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Bern.

Duration

40min.

30min.

30min.

30m.n.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Therapy Room or Classroom
TherapyRoom or Classroom
Classroom

Counselor's Office

^stya^fB^ _4-^_i_i;_P'"
33&DQB.

•>~.rv»-W»M.W ?1f.VRT*

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 09/09/2013 08/26/2014
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 08/26/2014
Psychological Counseling Services 09/09/2013 08/26/2014
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Individual

Small Group
Small Group

Frequency

6

1

1

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / JosephA Edgar
School

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room
30min. Therapy Room

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
SpecialClass
Physical Therapy

040SO013, &05pm

Start Date End Pate Ratio

09/09/2013 08/26/2014 12:1+1

07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+1

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

Frequency

6

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD)/Joseph A Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

2hr. 30min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

TherapyRoom
P090I012



Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 SmaO Group
(3:1)
Small Group

1 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 3 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom
Individual Aide 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Occupational Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room
Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

IndividualAide 07/01/2013 06/26/2014 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom.

|Swd^ ItjQ&it•M _-"£V-_.."__V. .-.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee /Reason Decision
03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee onSpecial Education / Classified

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Start Date End Date RatioRecommended Program/Service

Special Class
ParentCounseling andTraining
Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 SmallGroup

Frequency

6

4

2

1

vSdo&tr

Period

Daily
Yearly
Weekly
Weekly

.^udeftfc;^ ^Jfgj^^V0^^^^^9Sr.„
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Decision
Classified

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Training
Occupational Therapy Inter.
Speech/Language Therapy
Parent Counseling andTraining
IndividualAide

Start Date End Date Ratio

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Frequency

6

1

1

2

2

4

6

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Yearly
Daily

_______&

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) /Joseph A Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

30min.

30min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Counselor's Office

Therapy Room or Classroom
Counselor's Office

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A Edgar
School

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room
30min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30mm. Conference Room

40 minutes classroom

04A&2013, Smpm RsdcyPointUnion FreeSchoolDistrict Comratoe Meeting RecommtHtdaHons forBoard of Education Pago 2of2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

SWdenti^.Bdard ofEducation Cop/ . , %-V AltlD#. _. ,
.

DOB:
-.- AC...

v?,-reiff6..'.r.1"^,J. '•• :• •' ••••.-- ••"•-•

Meeting Date BOE Date
03/19/2013 04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on Special Education /
Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Training

Start Date End Date

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Ratio

12:1+2

Small Group
Small Group

Freguencv

2

2

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

TherapyRoom or Classroom
Therapy Room/ Counselors
Office

Therapy Room or ClassroomPhysical Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 42min.

.§ftfae1it^ ... ' .'.-.;;-.-:.'- v;'.r: ^•.^•^^^t::^=&> ?i-:"- 'i::. •••'• DOB:
___*.

tQraa^^iigrad^|!|f|@?K>-;
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/19/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Reevaluation/Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

SpecialClass 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 12:1+2 2 Daily 42min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 42min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Physical Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Student^ y:;,;."..,.:—'•' V--;; --"^AltiD#r:S. •,; .-"5- :'\~\ •.;-".•'•' ..."•."-.' -'
DOB: ^^^^ipadf^§SiSW$^

Meeting Date BOE Date
03/19/2013 04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /
Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Training

Start Date

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

12:1+2

12:1+1

SmallGroup
Small Group

Freguencv

2

1

2

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Duration

42min.

2hr. 30min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Therapy Room
Therapy Room/ Counselors
nffirp

Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

i__4o__+MTV'.1Eibanfof'Ediication Copy'

Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason
03/19/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

04/050013,10:44am

AltlD#:

Decision

Classified

DOBf

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Page 1 of 3



Recommended Program/Service

Special Class
SpecialClass
Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Training

Speech/Language Therapy

Start Date

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

12:1+2

12:1+1

Small Group
Small Group

07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group

Freguencv

2

1

2

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Weekly

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

2hr. 30min. Classroom

42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
42min. Therapy Room/ Counselors

Office

30min. Therapy Room orClassroom

Stiident: -BoardofEcjuc^n^j^.;^:.';•;/(.• •^•:'v-.;->f^;' \^0}:^mm^%&. DOB:^

Placement Rec
Home Public Sch

School

^Grade '̂rUng^
Meeting Date BOE Date
03/19/2013 04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /
Annual Review

Decision
Classified

ommendation / School
ool District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class
SpecialClass
Physical Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Training

Start Date

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

12:1+2

12:1+1

Individual

Small Group

Freguencv

3

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Duration

42min.

2hr. 30min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Therapy Room or Classroom
TherapyRoom/Counselors
Office

Therapy Room or Classroom
TherapyRoom or Classroom
Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/LanguageTherapy

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

Individual

Small Group
Small Group
(3:1)

1

2

1

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

42min.

42min.

30min.

Shared Aide

Shared Aide

09/09/2013

07/01/2013

06/26/2014

08/09/2013

1

1

Daily
Daily

6 hours Classroom

2 hours 30 minutes Classroom

Studeint: 'Board ofEducation Cop/v ^; ^ :. '' •"•''_,'; '- •:•.•-\.-. y )y Alt|D#: DOB: ^<^^^j^^^^S^^^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/19/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High

Reevaluation/Annual Review School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 12:1+2 2 Daily 42min. Classroom

SpecialClass 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+1 1 Daily 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Orientation and Mobility Services 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 42min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1 Weekly 42min. Classroom

Physical Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Physical Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Shared Aide 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 1 Daily 6 hours Classroom/Vocational Training
Shared Aide 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 N/A Daily 2 hours 30 minutes Classroom

04050013.10:44 am Page2 of 3Rocky PointUnionFreeSchool District Committee Meeting Recommendations forBoardof Education



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board of Education Copy'

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Start Date End Date

AltlD#:

Decision

Declassified Support
Services

RatioRecommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services

ParentCounseling and Training
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling

09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct

09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual

09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group

Freguencv

4

4

1

04O8O013, 3:21pm

DOB:

Period

Daily
Yearly
Weekly

Grade: 01

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration

40min.

30min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Special Location
Counselor's Office

Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: !Board of Education Copy* AltlD#: ^PpBgf". • Grade: 02 . ••-;/, '.. V.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math) 09/09/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Direct

Direct

Small Group

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

2

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Weekly

Duration

40min.

40min.

40min.

40min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Therapy Room or Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy*

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

AltlD#:

Decision

Declassified Support
Services

DOB: Grade: 02

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Student: 'Board of Education Copy1 AltlD#: .' DOB:/ "'•
...... ••... • _..-

Grade: 02 -;

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti

Annual Review Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 40min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 40min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 40min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct 1 Daily 40min. Classroom

Physical Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Counseling - Psychological 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom/Counselors Office

' JStucktiit:' "";•,Bd8^ibf•-_Muc^oh^Gtopy, AltlD#: DOB::, ... ••/'-':^t^^M^0M^fS^^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Individual

Small Group

Freguencv

6

1

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

04O8O013, 3:19pm Page 1 of 2



Counseling - Psychological 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom

Student: 'Bparrj^pf Education Copy'- •-'" : '•. - -••~"L- V?."v'.' ' ;;--^rV;'-v':-AltlD#r:/^v:-^ DOB:? .6:|§^li2?^SS88.MS?^S=---^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Direct

Direct

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

40min. Classroom

40min. Classroom

40min. Classroom

Student: 'Boardof Education Copy', . AltlD#:
.

DOB:. Grade: ^02

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Direct

Direct

SmallGroup

Freguencv

1

1

1

1

2

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily
Daily
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

40min. Classroom

40min. Classroom

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

04O8O013, 3:19pm Rocky PointUnbn FreeSchoolDistrict Committee Meeting Recommendations forBoardof Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#: DOB: Grade: 12

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Graduating Senior

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/05/2012
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/05/2012
Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012

End Date

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Small Group

Individual

Frequency

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Counselor's Office

Counselor's Office

04/040013. 9:53am Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Stiiclent^Bbard of?Education Got AltlD#: ZMBO&Z

Meeting Date
03/21/2013

BOE Date
04/22/2013

Committee / Reason
Subcommittee <

Annual Review

ason

Special Education /
Decision

Classified

Start Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

End Date

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Ratio

15:1

15:1

Individual

Individual

Individual

Frequency

1

1

1

4

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Yearly
Weekly

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Small Group
Small Group

1

1

Weekly
Weekly

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 8 Daily

Recommended Proqram/Service

Special Class - Social Studies
Special Class- English
Speech/Language Therapy
Parent Counseling and Training
Counseling - Psychological

Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling-Social Skills Training

Individual Aide

Stuident:g'Bpard ofEducation Copy5 AltlDfc

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Annual Review

Start Date End Date Ratio

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

Frequency

2

Recommended Proqram/Service

Counseling-Social Skills Training

ParentCounseling and Training
Counseling-Social Skills Training

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 4

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 1
(5:1)

Student: >*> 'Board ofEducation Copy1 -' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21 /2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Counseling - Psychological
Start Date End Date

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

Decision

Classified

Ratio Frequency

1

SlStiilntP6 jpjjd^
Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Annual Review

04O4O013, 2:58pm

Decision

Classified

DOE

Period

Monthly

Yearly
Weekly

DOB:

Period

Weekly

-"—«*—«•- '-^-1.^*<r#V»S^.—'--,;'h(;6i^(^12^1|^jii^ip^
Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Therapy Room orClassroom
42min. Special Location
30min. Counselor's Office/Special

Location

42min. Therapy Room orClassroom
42min. Therapy Room/ Counselors

Office

42 minutes Classroom

••_-A'v.-H•• •;«•• '_--- •••• --V;'»•_.-.•-K-jAy-f".-5ri1-?",^
}"3fri'-Z

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Therapy Room/ Counselors
Office

Special Location
Therapy Room/ Counselors
Office

Placement Recommendation / School
BOCES Class in a Public School(BOCES-PSD) / BOCES
ES-Bellport (Sagamore)

Duration

30min.

Location

Counselor's Office

- - ~r^^^&^^<kf^:'/M&-^*)^^\>^

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Page1 of 2



Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Frequency Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class- Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class(Learning Lab - ELA) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

Sfaiderrt:>-Bbard of Education Copy* AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21 /2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English)

Start Date End Date

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Direct

Frequency

1

1

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

04O4O013. 2:58pm RockyPoint Union Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: '̂Board of Education Copy'. - \ AltlD#: , -
DOB: .>\.-G|^(JK.•.Jltd'$;';-;ij:>:?{;$?. ?^¥".'

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Annual Review

Recommended Prooram/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - English 09/09/2013 06/26/2014
Special Class - Science 09/09/2013 06/26/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

15:1

15:1

15:1

Frequency

1

1

1

1

Period

Daily
EveryOtherDay

Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

Student: 'Board'of Education Copy1 AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
04/01 /2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class - English (Learning Lab - ELA)

Start Date End Date
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1

Decision

Classified

Ratio Freguencv

1

DOB: Grade: 11

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Period

EveryOtherDay
Duration

42min.

Location

Classroom

Student:;; 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#:. : < POB: :^^^0S^^^^W^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

04/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Reevaluation/Annual Review School

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Frequency Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Science 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Math 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Daily 42min. Classroom

Special Class - Language Arts (Learning Lab - 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1 I Every Other Day 42min. Classroom

ELA)

Student:^ "BbardofEducationCopy ' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Reevaluation/Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English)
Special Class- Math
Special Class - Language Arts (Learning Lab
ELA)

04O3O013. 9:33 am

Start Date End Date
09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Direct

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 15:1

Decision

Classified

Ratio Frequency

1

1

1

DOB!. Grade:"'«10V

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Period

Daily
Daily
Every Other Day

Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Page 1 of 2



Special Class - Math (Learning Lab - Study Skills)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies)

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014 15:1

06/26/2014 Direct

06/26/2014 Direct

1

1

1

EveryOther Day 42min. Classroom
Daily 42min. Classroom
Daily 42min. Classroom

Student;" 'Board ofEducation Copy1 AltlD#: .'.";';';. ^ '̂.•••'i'';^i^B^"'/'""'""""Z. "' " Grade: 11
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision
04/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified

Annual Review

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio

Counseling - Psychological 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual
Frequency

1

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Period Duration Location

Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Special
Location

04O3O013. 9:33am Rocky Point Union Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page 2 of 2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

c$udeht:^'Bra^ AltlD#: DOB:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Decision

Classified

Recommended Proqram/Service

Consultant Teacher Services

Start Date

09/05/2012

End Date

06/21/2013

Ratio

Direct

Freauencv

4

Period

Daily

Occupational Therapy
ParentCounseling and Training
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling
Behavioral Intervention Consultation for Teacher

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Small Group
Individual

SmallGroup

1

4

1

10

Weekly
Yearly
Weekly
Yearly

_V^?.:_i ::%:&i-V;./-i_»_ji_. <~*'•'•ftc^':i?:£>A,'v>ibi'v-s'-'-i.*

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

30min.

30min.

30min.

1 hour

Location

Classroom

Therapy Room or Classroom
Conference Room

Counselor's Office/Classroom

classroon

Student: -'Bpai^ of Education Copy1 Alt.D#: DOB: I'V-'.?!!6r^.^^Jj^_^^^;;v'S ~:—' v
Meeting Date BOE Date
04/04/2013 04/22/2013

Recommended Proqram/Service

SpecialClass
Occupational Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy
Counseling - Psychological

Committee / Reason

Committee on SpecialEducation /
Amendment

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group
Individual

Small Group
Small Group

Freauencv

6

2

2

2

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

/Students "Board of Education Copy1 - - AltlD#: DOB: _ ..-Jf.
r/"*'_&'____££'''• MX?i-?^i^ii*^^^ivArvi':'-;"-rf •'.'",'

Meeting Date BOE Date
03/18/2013 04/22/2013

Recommended Proqram/Service

SpecialClass
Speech/LanguageTherapy
Occupational Therapy

Committee / Reason

Committee on SpecialEducation /
Amendment

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group
Small Group

Freauencv

6

3

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room

Student:.:.'Bqapbf Education Copy" AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass

04090013.10:37 am

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1

Decision

Classified

Ratio Freguencv

6

DOB:

Period

Daily

Grade:CKdg.;:

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration

40min.

Location

Classroom
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Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoomor Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Physical Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Aide 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom

•Student: 'Board of Education Copy- --"''/--. Altlb#:cr;:v;v: |P0B::
.... .. .

Grade: Kdg. <, _. >:i -' r
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/04/2013 04/04/2013 Committee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Parent Counseling andTraining 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision
Classified

Ratio

15:1

SmallGroup
SmallGroup
Individual

Freguencv

6

1

1

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Monthly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

1hr. Conference Room

Student: ^Boand of Education Copy* . AltlD#: -"•DOB:-""" ;(5fade: Kdg, - _•• ,v\.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

04/04/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Amendment Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

SpecialClass 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

SpecialClass 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 15:1 5 Daily 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/LanguageTherapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
ParentCounseling and Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. Classroom

Occupational Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Individual Aide 07/02/2012 06/21/2013 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom

Student: /'Board ofEducation Copy1 AltlD#: DOB:

Meeting Date
04/04/2013

BOE Date

04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Committee oi

Amendment

ason

EJCta! Education /

Decision

Classified

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Ratio

15:1

Small Group

Freguencv

6

1

Period

Daily
Weekly

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
Occupational Therapy

Grade: Kdg.

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration

40min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

TherapyRoomor Classroom

04O9O013,10:37 am RockyPoint UnbnFree School District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page 2 of 3



Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Aide

09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly
09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly

09/05/2012 06/21/2013 6 Daily

30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
40 minutes Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD?: DOBgi .. : Grade:-'-'Kdg:.•' •'' ' *'/.'

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

04/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Amendment Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Parent Counseling andTraining 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. Conference Room

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Physical Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom

Aide 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' • •'•.•::/.''̂ ,:U •.':.''. '-I- •-^•:;V:-":-'v ^"=>Mtip#tv^ _- ^,:pQBf i\':.V-l '0^§^^MMM^'^X-'-^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/18/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified HomePublic School District(HPSD) / FrankJ. Carasiti
Amendment Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 15:1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

Special Class 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room

Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoomor Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

ParentCounseling and Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. Therapy Room

Counseling - Psychological 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoomor Classroom

Occupational Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Roomor Classroom

Individual Aide 07/02/2012 06/21/2013 6 Daily 40 minutes classroom

Behavioral Intervention Consultation for Team 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 10 Yearly 30 minutes Conference Room or

Counselor's Office

04090013.10:37 am RockyPointUnbn FreeSchoolDistrict Committee Meeting Recommendatbns forBoard of Educatbn Page 3 ot3



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student:: 'Board ofEducation Copy' ->^^;i^!^':/-=;i.'^^V.^^^ .'••--•-. •'•'/•.• DOB: j^i^Gj^^
Meeting Date BOE Date
03/04/2013 04/22/2013

Committee / Reason

Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /
Amendment

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / JosephA. Edgar
School

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Ratio

Direct

Freguencv

4

Period

Daily
Duration Location

40min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy
Shared Aide

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Small Group
Small Group

2

2

3

Weekly
Weekly

Daily

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
40 minutes classroom

$tudent: 'Board of Education Copy1 AltlD#: DOB: •'£>. ^Si^Sib:^^^ ; ;'• 't ;> '•. ;
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/13/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment - Agreement No Meeting

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 03/13/2013 06/21/2013
Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

8:1+1

Individual

SmallGroup

Freguencv

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

BOCES Class(BOCES-SS) / BOCES ES-Bellport
(Sagamore)

Duration Location

6hr. Classroom

30min. Counselor's Office

30min. Counselor's Office

. StUderfc ^Boardof Education Copy1 :-;-^;¥:^:-"-K-;v;:^;-?ii..' AltlD#:: DOB: ....._.,.. j.: •!-&8b^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/13/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group

Freguencv

6

3

Period

Daily
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public SchoolDistrict(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar
School

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom

^Student: 'Board of Education Copy4 = > AltlD#: DOB:: . »- # .--, --, - *
y<90^-^ryy-i •'•••:• y ';•; •y-y;••

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Amendment - Agreement No Meeting School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Frequency Period Duration Location

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Math Two Year 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Program)
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Page 1 of 304090013,10:58 am



•'•"

Student: 'Board of Education Copy1 AltlDfc. DOB:, '^0^§&X^^^S:MM^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar

Amendment School

Recommended Proqram/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 12:1+1 6 Daily 40min. Classroom

Special Class 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 12:1+1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Applied Behavioral Analysis Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 3 Weekly 1hr. Home

ParentCounseling and Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 1hr. Home

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Counseling-Social Skills Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
ParentCounseling and Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 4 Yearly 30min. School

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Applied Behavioral Analysis Services 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 3 Weekly 1hr. Home

ParentCounseling and Training 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 1 Weekly 1hr. Home

Occupational Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling-Social Skills Counseling 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Shared Aide 07/02/2012 06/21/2013 6 Daily 40 minutes Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy4 AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee /Reason
03/05/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Special Class
Counseling - Psychological

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

SmallGroup

Student: 'BbardofEducationCopy4 AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
10/10/2012 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment - Agreement NoMeeting

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English)
Special Class(Learning Lab - ELA)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD SocialStudies)
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math Two Year
Program)

Start Date End Date

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

15:1

Direct

Direct

Freguencv

6

1

DOB:

Period

Daily
Weekly

DOB:

Gradet.r03^

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Joseph A. Edgar
School

Duration

40min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Counselor's Office

Grade: 10'

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Freguencv Period Duration

42min.

42min.

42min.

42min.

Location

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Classroom

Daily
Every OtherDay
Daily
Daily

04090013.10:58 am RockyPoint Union Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations forBoard of Education Page2 of 3



Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Science) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy1 . ::' ,-::-:X;My^y-^ AltlD#: DPfe. :S^rade:^^^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
01/22/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment - Agreement NoMeeting

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Individual

Freguencv

4

1

Period

Daily
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point Middle
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy!' AltlD#: DOB: u Grade: 10

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
02/26/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class - Science 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant Teacher Services (CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Direct

Direct

Freguencv

1

1

1

Period

Daily
Daily
Daily

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
School

Duration Location

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

42min. Classroom

04O9O013.10:58 am RockyPoint Unbn FreeSchool District CommitteeMeeting Recommendations forBoard of Education Page3 of 3



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

^tudeht:;4!Board ofEducation Copy1 AltlD#: . -sDOB:
•• •'--'-•-•-•-'-'•• <-•- '.. • * ^6rade:.*.0l ' _ . • ;. y.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Small Group
Small Group

Freguencv

4

2

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

sStuclent: 'Board of Education Copy* AltlD#: - DOB: . Grade: ,01

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Physical Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Small Group
Small Group
Individual

Freguencv

4

1

2

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Classroom/Counselors Office

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy4 ^ AltlD#: ;DOB:. r Grade:;V10. .

MeetingDate BOEDate Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

04/08/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee ori SpecialEducation / Classified Home Public School District(HPSD) / Rocky Point High
Amendment - Agreement NoMeeting School

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD English) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct I Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant Teacher Services (CTD Social Studies) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Science) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Daily 42min. Classroom

Consultant TeacherServices (CTD Math LAB) 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Direct 1 Every OtherDay 42min. Classroom

^Student; -'Board ofEducation Copy* AltlD#: ^DOB.) Grade: 01 ...

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Small Group
Small Group

Freguencv

4

3

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School

Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
30min. TherapyRoom
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u . 1

Student: 'Board ofEducation Copy* A|tlD#: ; bbB:f " \ \ Grade: 01 - . ;• "?:; .•;,<-;, -
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Counseling - Psychological 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

SmallGroup

Freguencv

4

1

Period

Daily
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Student: 'Boardof Education Copy*. AltlD#: DOB: ;.Qrade; •-• pi;^v->^4l^.^^fe."Jv^>'-'-
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/21/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

Direct

Small Group
Small Group

Freguencv

4

1

2

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Student: .'Board ofEducation Copy* AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/07/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

SpecialClass 09/20/2012 06/21/2013
Consultant TeacherServices (CTD(lnclusion)) 09/20/2012 06/21/2013
Physical Therapy 10/22/2012 06/21/2013
Psychological Counseling Services 09/20/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Direct

Individual

Small Group

Freguencv

5

1

1

1

DOB:

Period

Daily
Daily
Weekly
Weekly

£rade:^;02_ M

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration

40min.

40min.

30min.

30min.

Location

Self-Contained

Classroom

TherapyRoom or Classroom
Counselor's Office/Special
Location

Student: 'Board of Education Copy1 ;Ajtjp#: DOB: S^^^^S^C^^^S^
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on SpecialEducation /

Amendment

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Consultant Teacher Services 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Ratio

Direct

Freguencv

4

Period

Daily
Duration

40min.

Location

Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Individual

Small Group
Small Group

1

1

1

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

30min.

30min.

30min.

Therapy Room or Classroom
Therapy Room or Classroom
TherapyRoom or Classroom

04090013,11:05 am Rocky PointUnionFree School District Committee MeetingRecommendatbns forBoardof Education Page 2 of 3



Student: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#:
.

DOB: •.. Graded- 01.\;::-': yyy^y ;' '•
Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/01/2013 04/22/2013 Subcommittee on Special Education /

Amendment

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Class 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group
Individual

Freguencv

6

2

1

Period

Daily
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Student: 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#: DOB:
• —- _

Grade: 01 .

Meeting Date BOE Date
04/01/2013 04/22/2013

Committee / Reason
Subcommittee on Special Education /
Amendment

Decision

Classified

Placement Recommendation / School
Home Public School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Recommended Program/Service

Consultant Teacher Services

Start Date

09/05/2012

End Date

06/21/2013

Ratio

Direct

Freguencv

4

Period

Daily
Duration

40min.

Location

Classroom

Parent Counseling and Training
Occupational Therapy

12/20/2012

09/05/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Individual

SmallGroup
(5:1)
SmallGroup

2

2

Monthly
Weekly

30min.

30min.

Conference Room

Therapy Room or Classroom

Counseling - Psychological
Individual Aide

09/05/2012

09/05/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

1

6

Weekly

Daily

30min.

40 minutes

TherapyRoom or Classroom
Classrooms, specials, Hallways,
playground

04O9O013.11:05 am RockyPointUnion FreeSchoolDistrict Committee Meeting Recommendations forBoard of Education Page 3 of 3



Interoffice Memorandum

TO: Dr. Michael Ring, Superintendent

FROM: Dr. Deborah DeLuca, AssistantSuperintendent

DATE: 4/22/2013

RE: BoardAction Sheets

Belowplease find theschedule to be approved at the 4/22/2013 Board ofEducation
meeting:

SCHEDULE- B 4/22/2013

Date Location

3/4/2013 CPSE Committee

3/4/2013 CPSE to CSE Transition

3/14/2013 CPSE Committee

3/15/2013 CPSE Committee

4/1/2013 CPSE Committee

Qtr. Michael Ring-BoardAction Sheets
DD/kao



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

-Studen^ AI«P#: - DOB: ; Grade;: Preschool

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/15/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on PreschoolSpecialEducation / Classified Preschool Approved Preschool Special Education Program(APSEP) /

Program Review Just Kids

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Classinan Integrated Setting 04/01 /2013 06/21/2013 18:2:1 5 Weekly 5hr. Classroom

Special Classinan Integrated Setting 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 18:2:1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 08/21/2013 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 04/01 /2013 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 SmallGroup 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Student: - -'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/15/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool SpecialEducation /

Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

Recommended Program/Service

Speech/Language Therapy
Start Date End Date
04/01/2013 06/21/2013 Individual

Decision

Classified Preschool

Ratio Freguencv

2

Sttideht:?llB6_ird ;6fI|-.cationCop£ AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
04/01 /2013 04/22/2013 Committee on PreschoolSpecial Education /

Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

Start Date End Date

Decision

Classified Preschool

RatioRecommended Program/Service

Special Education Itinerant Teacher Services 04/08/2013 06/21/2013 1:1

Freguencv

2

Student:- :'.Board of Education Copy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee/ Reason
03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on PreschoolSpecialEducation /

Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

Recommended Program/Service

Speech/Language Therapy
Start Date

04/01/2013

End Date

06/21/2013

Decision

Classified Preschool

Ratio

Individual

Freguencv

2

Student::; 'BoardSof: AI«D#:

Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason Decision

04O8O013. 8:18am

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant ServicesOnly

Duration

30min.

Location

Therapy Room

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant Services Only

Duration

1hr.

Location

Preschool

Grade: Preschool.

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant Sen/icesOnly

Duration

30min.

Location

Home

Grade: .'Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School

Page1 of 3



03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool Special Education / Classified Preschool Approved Preschool Special Education Program(APSEP) /
Program Review Just Kids

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

SpecialClass inan IntegratedSetting 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 18:2:1 5 Weekly 5hr. Classroom

Special Class inan Integrated Setting 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 18:2:1 5 Weekly 2hr. 30min. Classroom

ParentCounseling and Training 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Monthly 1hr. Special Location
Speech/Language Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Roomor Classroom
Occupational Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room
ParentCounseling and Training 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 1 Monthly 1hr. Special Location
Speech/Language Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 07/02/2012 08/10/2012 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Student:' 'Board ofEducation Copy' AltJD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/22/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool SpecialEducation /

RequestedReview

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Special Class
Speech/Language Therapy

04/08/2013

10/01/2012

06/21/2013

06/21/2013

Decision

Classified Preschool

Ratio

6:1+1

Individual

Freguencv

2

2

Student:: 'Board ofEducation Copy' AltiDtf:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool SpecialEducation /

Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

Decision

Classified

Preschool/No

Services Continued El

Student: .'Board!of Education Copy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool Special Education /

Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Education Itinerant Teacher Services 04/01/2013 06/21/2013

Decision

Classified Preschool

Ratio

1:1

Freguencv

2

Student; := 'Board ofEducation Copy' AltJD#:

Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason Decision

DOB:

Period

Weekly
Weekly

DOB:

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
StateSupported School (4201)(SS-4201) / Cleary School
for the Deaf

Duration

4hr. 15min.

1hr.

Location

Classroom

Home/Community

Grade: Ungraded

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant Services Only

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant Services Only

Duration

1hr.

Location

Preschool

Grade: .jPreschdol

Placement Recommendation / School

04/080013. 8:18 am Rocky Point Union Free School District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page2of3



03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool SpecialEducation / Ineligible
Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

i'i^jSj!^^ ::,: ';M :;"-"., •.-;•':;-.;. ^?x:'--^m^:' DOB: Grade: Preschool

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool SpecialEducation / Classified Preschool Approved Preschool Special Education Program(APSEP) /
ProgramReview Just Kids

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 04/01/2013 06/21/2013 121+2 5 Weekly 5hr. Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 04/01/2013 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 09/05/2012 06/21/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom
Counseling - Psychological 04/01/2013 06/21/2013 Individual 1 Weekly 30min. Classroom

Counseling - Psychological 04/01/2013 06/21/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Speech/Language Therapy 04/01/2013 06/21/2013 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. TherapyRoom or Classroom

04O8O013. 8:18am RockyPoint Union FreeSchoolDistrict Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page3 of 3



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

\Student: _i'Bpard |o£EducatiQrvGopy' AJtiD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/15/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool Special Education /

Annual Review

Start Date End Date

Decision

Classified Preschool

RatioRecommended Program/Service

Speech/LanguageTherapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

Freguencv

2

Student: -'Board ofEducation Copy' AltlD#:

Decision

Classified Preschool

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool Special Education /

Annual Review

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Speech/Language Therapy

Ratio Freguencv Period
09/09/2013 08/2672014 Individual 2 Weekly

Student:' 'Board of Education Copy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committeeon Preschool Special Education/

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
SpecialEducation Itinerant Teacher Services

Start Date End Date

07/08/2013

07/08/2013

08/16/2013

08/16/2013

Decision

Exited

Ratio

6:1:3.5

1:1

Studenti^pardMEducatiqrtCopy^. AIUD#:

Freguencv

5

4

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on PreschoolSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Start Date End Date

Decision

Classified Preschool

Recommended Program/Service

Speech/Language Therapy

Ratio

09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual

Freguencv

2

DOB:

Period

Weekly
Weekly

DOB:

Period

Weekly

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant Services Only

Duration

30min.

Location

Therapy Room

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant ServicesOnly

Duration

30min.

Location

Home

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School
Approved Preschool Special Education Program(APSEP) /
Developmental Disabilities Institute

Duration

6hr.

1hr.

Location

Classroom

Home/Community

Grade: Preschooh

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant Services Only

Duration

30min.

Location

Home/Community

Student:-Board of Education Copy' AltiD#: DOB: Grade: Preschool

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on PreschoolSpecial Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date

Special Education Itinerant Teacher Services 07/08/2013 08/1672013
Special Class 07/08/2013 08/16/2013
ParentCounseling andTraining 07/08/2013 08/1672013

Decision

Exited

Ratio

1:1

6:1:3.5

Individual

Freguencv

3

5

1

Period

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

Placement Recommendation / School
Approved Private School - Residential(APS-R) /
Developmental Disabilities Institute

Duration Location

1hr. Home/Community
5hr. Classroom

1hr. Home/Community

04/080013. 8:21am Page1 of2



Occupational Therapy
Speech/Language Therapy

07/08/2013 08/16/2013 Individual

07/08/2013 08/16/2013 Individual

Student:\ -['.Board ofEducation Copy' AItiD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool Special Education /

Initial Eligibility Determination Meeting

Recommended Program/Service

Occupational Therapy
Start Date End Date

03/11/2013 06/21/2013 Individual

Decision

Classified Preschool

Ratio Freguencv

2

Student: j^Bdardof Educ^ionBopy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Preschool Special Education /

Annual Review

Recommended Program/Service

Special Class inan Integrated Setting
Speech/Language Therapy
Occupational Therapy

Start Date End Date

07/08/2013

07/08/2013

07/08/2013

08/16/2013

08/16/2013

08/1672013

Decision

Classified Preschool

Ratio

121+1

Small Group
Individual

Freguencv

5

2

1

Weekly
Weekly

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Period

Weekly
Weekly
Weekly

30min.

30min.

Home/Community
Home/Community

Grade: Preschool;

Placement Recommendation / School
Preschool Itinerant Services Only(PISO) / Preschool
Itinerant ServicesOnly

Duration

30min.

Location

Therapy Room

Grade: Preschool

Placement Recommendation / School

Approved Preschool Special Education Program(APSEP) /
Developmental Disabilities Institute

Duration

4hr.

30min.

30min.

Location

Classroom

Therapy Room
Classroom

Student: ^.'!__bard ;6f Edifratra : _ :-• '•-•_.- _...<r;~- AItlD#: DOB:
••••"• —™— ———,

Grade: Preschool

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School
03/14/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on PreschoolSpecialEducation / Classified Preschool Approved Preschool SpecialEducation Program(APSEP) /

Annual Review Just Kids

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

Special Class 09/09/2013 0672672014 121+2 5 Weekly 5hr. Classroom

Special Class 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 12:1+2 5 Weekly 5hr. Classroom

Counseling - Psychological 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Occupational Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 09/09/2013 06/26/2014 Small Group 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Speech/Language Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 SmallGroup 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom
Counseling - Psychological 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Small Group 1 Weekly 30min. Counselor's Office/Classroom

Occupational Therapy 07/01/2013 08/09/2013 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

04080013. 8:21am RockyPoint Union FreeSchool District Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education Page2of2



Rocky Point Union Free School District
Committee Meeting Recommendations for Board of Education

Student: 'Bbafrd ofvEduratipCopy' AltlD#:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education /

Reevaluation CPSE to CSE Transition

Recommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
Applied Behavioral Analysis Services

Start Date End Date

09/06/2013

09/06/2013

06/20/2014

06720/2014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

6:1:3.5

Individual

Freguencv

5

DOB:

Period

Weekly
Weekly

Grade: Kdg.

Placement Recommendation / School
Approved Private School - Day(APS-D) / Developmental
Disabilities Inst.

Duration

6hr.

1hr.

Location

Classroom

Home/Community

Student:; 'Bdard ofEducation Copy' AltlDfc DOB: - Grade: Kdg.

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason Decision Placement Recommendation / School

03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education / Classified Approved Private School - Day(APS-D) / Developmental
Reevaluation CPSE to CSE Transition Disabilities Inst.

Recommended Program/Service Start Date End Date Ratio Freguencv Period Duration Location

SpecialClass 09/06/2013 06720/2014 6:1:3.5 5 Weekly 5hr. Classroom

ParentCounseling and Training 09/06/2013 06/20/2014 Individual 1 Weekly 1hr. Home

Occupational Therapy 09/06/2013 06/20/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Home/Community
Speech/Language Therapy 09/06/2013 06/20/2014 Individual 2 Weekly 30min. Home/Community
Applied Behavioral Analysis Services 09/06/2013 06/20/2014 Individual 3 Weekly 1hr. Home

Student:' 'Board ofEducation Copy' AIM:

Meeting Date BOE Date Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education /

Reevaluation CPSE to CSE Transition

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

Occupational Therapy 09/09/2013 0672672014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

SmallGroup

Student:, 'Board ofEducation Copy' AltiD#:

Meeting Date BOEDate Committee / Reason
03/04/2013 04/22/2013 Committee on Special Education /

Reevaluation CPSE to CSE Transition

Start Date End DateRecommended Program/Service

SpecialClass
Speech/Language Therapy

04030013, 8:24 am

09/09/2013

09/09/2013

06/26/2014

06/2672014

Decision

Classified

Ratio

15:1

Small Group

Freguencv

2

Freguencv

6

2

DOB:

Period

Weekly

DOB:

Period

Daily
Weekly

Grade: Kdg.

Placement Recommendation / School

HomePublic School District(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration

30min.

Location

Classroom

Grade: Kdg.

Placement Recommendation / School

HomePublic SchoolDistrict(HPSD) / Frank J. Carasiti
Elem.

Duration Location

40min. Classroom

30min. Therapy Room or Classroom

Page 1 of 1



Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval -04/22/13

Schedule 04-22-13-A Classified Staff

Name Position Bldg.
Salary

Rate Amount

Effective

Date Description/Comments

Crandell Lisa School Lunch Monitor FJC

Hourly - Step
0 9.76* 4/23/13

Part-time (3 hours daily, 5 days per week)
contractual leave replacement contingent
appointment (B. Bittner) from 4/23/13 through
6/21/13. Per Civil Service rules and

regulations.

Zickmund Rachelle School Teacher Aide FJC N/A N/A 4/1/13

Unpaid family medical leave of absence from
4/1/13 through 4/19/13.

Doyle Carolyn Lead Food Service Worker MS N/A N/A 4/5/13

Amended end date for unpaid family medical
leave of absence from 5/19/13 to 4/5/13.

Drenckhahn John Interim Plant Facilities Administrator DW N/A N/A 4/12/13 EOB

End date for appointment as Interim Plant
Facilities Administrator

Maler Donna Food Service Worker JAE N/A N/A 4/26/13 EOB Resignation for personal reasons
Wever-Zecca Maura Food Service Worker HS N/A N/A 4/30/13 EOB Resignation for personal reasons

Pedota Irene Principal Stenographer HS N/A N/A 7/29/13 EOB Resignation for the purpose of retirement

*Pending contract necjotialions

4/19/2013@12:56 PM 1 of 6 04-22-13 Agenda



Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval -04/22/13

Schedule 04-22-13-B Certified Staff

Name

Wilson Susan

De Luca Deborah

Agnesini Amy

Yannucci Michael

Yannucci Michael

Guerrisi Kathleen

Catandella Heather

Sivaslian Denise

Brons Michele

DeLucia JoAnn

Position

Executive Director for

Educational Services

Assistant Superintendent
Director of Health, Physical
Education, Athletics and
Intramurals

Reading Teacher

Coordinator PreK-12 Instruction

Reading Teacher

English Teacher

Speech and Hearing
Handicapped/Speech Language
Pathologist

Special Education Teacher
Special Education
Teacher/Mathematics 7-12

Teacher

^Pending contract negotiations

4/19/2013@12:56 PM

Bldg.

DO

DO

DO

FJC

DW

FJC

HS

JAE

HS

HS

Salary
Rate Amount

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Annual •

Step 2

B-2

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

2 of 6

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

106,654

47,238*

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Effective

Date

7/1/13

8/2/13

9/1/13

7/1/13

7/1/13

9/1/13

4/9/13

4/2/13

6/30/13

6/30/13

Description/Comments

Tenure

Tenure

Tenure

Extension of unpaid leave of absence from
7/1/13 through 6/30/14 in the interest of
professional growth in the capacity of
Coordinator PreK-12 Instruction.

Continuation of full-time ten-month probationary
appointment from 7/1/13 through 6/30/14.
Regular substitute teacher assignment from
9/1/13 through 6/30/14 (M. Yannucci).
Unpaid leave of absence for the purpose of
childcare from 4/9/13 through 5/3/13.

Unpaid family medical leave of absence from
4/2/13 through 6/28/13.

Resignation for personal reasons

Termination of employment

04-22-13 Agenda



Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval -04/22/13

Schedule 04-22-13-C Non-Teaching Substitutes

Name Position Bldg.
Salary

Rate Amount

Effective

Date Description/Comments

Felder Ezobia Registered Nurse DW Hourly 28.00 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year

Donovan Beth Teacher Aide/Monitor/Clerical DW Hourly 9.76 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year

Moskowitz Kimberly Food Service Worker DW N/A N/A 3/21/13 Resignation for personal reasons

Napolitano Julie Food Service Worker DW N/A N/A 3/21/13 Resignation for personal reasons

4/19/2013@12:56 PM 3 of 6 04-22-13 Agenda



Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval -04/22/13

Schedule 04-22-13-D Teaching Substitutes

Name Position Bldg.

Salary
Rate Amount

Effective

Date Description/Comments
Glennon Erin Per Diem Substitute DW Daily 100.00 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year
Aurisano Anthony Per Diem Substitute DW Daily 100.00 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year
Barbaro Corinne Per Diem Substitute DW Daily 100.00 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year
Triebwasser Anna Per Diem Substitute DW Daily 100.00 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year

Huse Akkhapol Per Diem Substitute DW Daily 100.00 4/24/13 2012-2013 school year

Miller Amanda Per Diem Substitute DW N/A N/A 4/22/13 Inactivation of substitute appointment 2012-2013
Epstein Morton Per Diem Substitute DW N/A N/A 3/12/13 Resignation for personal reasons
Boose Christina Per Diem Substitute DW N/A N/A 4/8/13 Resignation for personal reasons
Mirabito Bruce Per Diem Substitute DW N/A N/A 4/13/13 Resignation for personal reasons

4/19/2013@12:56 PM 4 of 6 04-22-13 Agenda



Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval -04/22/13

Schedule 04-22-13-E Co-Curricular Positions 2012/2013

Name Position Bldg.

Salary
Rate Amount

Effective

Date Description/Comments

Centrone Frank

Special Education
Teacher DW Per Session 48.00* 9/1/12

AIS Services - ICARE Program 2012-2013
school year

Havranek Gregory Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year
Aschettino Karen Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year

Poole Sara Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year
Kalinowski Anne Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year

Bunnell Thomas Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year

Puric Kristin Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year

Madigan Jennifer Chaperone DW Hourly See below*** 9/1/12 2012-2013 school year

Burke Jennifer ESL Teacher DW Hourly 46.00* 9/1/12 Home Tutoring 2012-2013 school year

Pilkington-Kaler Jan Curriculum Writing DW Hourly 46.00* 9/1/12

ELA 1 Common Core Learning Standards.
General fund & grant-funded through Title II
grant for 2012/2013 school year.

*Pending contract negotiations
***Up to two hours: $52.00; in excess of two hours: $78.00; Junior/Senior Prom: $52.00 per hour.

4/19/2013@12:56 PM 5 of 6 04-22-13 Agenda



Rocky Point UFSD
Personnel Schedule for Board of Education Approval -04/22/13

Schedule 04-22-13-F Community Education

Name Position Bldg.
Salary

Rate Amount

Effective

Date Description/Comments

None
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